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1. Direction of Country

Would you say things in this country today are...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Generally headed in the
right direction 29% 30% 28% 18% 28% 19% 25% 51% 38%
Off on the wrong track 57% 61% 55% 71% 67% 63% 60% 30% 49%
Not sure 14% 9% 18% 12% 5% 18% 15% 19% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (707) (793) (294) (226) (348) (220) (182) (119)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Generally headed in the
right direction 29% 34% 26% 28% 29% 30% 31% 29% 31% 26% 27% 34%
Off on the wrong track 57% 48% 58% 60% 60% 54% 58% 61% 56% 60% 60% 51%
Not sure 14% 18% 16% 12% 11% 15% 11% 10% 13% 14% 13% 15%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,500)  (135) (334) (633) (398) (613) (405) (312) (256) (326) (560) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Generally headed in the
right direction 29% 29% 52% 4% 57% 7% 23% 49% 33% 11% 36% 30% 21%
Off on the wrong track 57% 59% 30% 92% 27% 88% 64% 35% 51% 86% 50% 57% 64%
Not sure 14% 12% 18% 4% 17% 5% 13% 16% 16% 4% 14% 13% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,500) (1,261) (633)  (520)  (504)  (393)  (444)  (429)  (460)  (490)  (430) (556) (514)
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2. State of the Economy
How would you describe the current state of the American economy?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Excellent 3% 5% 2% 2% 7% 1% 0% 4% 2%
Good 20% 20% 20% 13% 23% 12% 22% 29% 32%
Fair 35% 34% 35% 36% 37% 36% 37% 43% 21%
Poor 36% 36% 36% 45% 33% 45% 38% 17% 26%
Don’t know 6% 5% % 3% 1% 6% 2% 8% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,499) (707) (792) (294) (226) (347) (220) (182) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Excellent 3% 3% % 2% 1% 3% 2% 6% 2% 1% 2% %
Good 20% 24% 18% 18% 23% 19% 22% 24% 21% 18% 21% 21%
Fair 35% 31% 33% 37% 37% 35% 36% 33% 34% 34% 36% 34%
Poor 36% 26% 35% 42% 37% 38% 34% 35% 34% 41% 34% 36%
Don’t know 6% 16% 8% 2% 2% 6% 6% 1% 8% 6% 8% 3%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 101%  100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,499) (135) (334) (633) (397) (612) (405) (312) (256) (326) (559) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Excellent 3% 3% 4% 1% % 2% 1% 6% 4% 1% 5% 3% 1%
Good 20% 21% 36% 6% 33% 9% 17% 32% 24% 8% 23% 21% 17%
Fair 35% 34% 42% 28% 41% 30% 38% 39% 39% 29% 36% 37% 31%
Poor 36% 37% 12% 62% 16% 58% 39% 19% 27% 61% 30% 33% 44%
Don’t know 6% 5% 5% 3% 3% 1% 5% 6% 6% 2% 6% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%  100%  102%  100%  101% 100% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,499) (1,261) (633) (520) (504) (393) (443) (429) (459) (490) (430) (555) (514)
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3. Unemployment or Inflation
Which do you think is a more important problem facing the U.S. today: unemployment or inflation?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Unemployment 16% 17% 16% 13% 23% 15% 19% 14% 15%
Inflation 29% 32% 26% 34% 39% 27% 31% 17% 21%
Both equal 45% 44% 47% 45% 35% 49% 44% 54% 46%
Not sure 10% 8% 12% 8% 3% 9% 6% 15% 17%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,499) (706) (793) (294) (225) (348) (220) (182) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Unemployment 16% 18% 19% 15% 14% 15% 14% 22% 18% 18% 15% 15%
Inflation 29% 21% 27% 33% 30% 24% 30% 35% 28% 33% 26% 30%
Both equall 45% 40% 43% 47% 50% 53% 44% 35% 44% 42% 47% 47%
Not sure 10% 21% 11% 5% 6% 8% 12% 8% 11% 8% 11% 9%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99%  101%
Unweighted N (1,499) (135) (334) (633) (397) (613) (405) (311) (256) (325) (560) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Unemployment 16% 17% 25% 7% 24% 7% 16% 27% 18% 7% 21% 16% 12%
Inflation 29% 31% 24% 43% 22% 37% 31% 20% 31% 37% 22% 33% 30%
Both equal 45% 43% 39% 48% 41% 52% 47% 39% 44% 52% 45% 42% 48%
Not sure 10% 9% 12% 2% 13% 3% 6% 14% 7% 5% 12% 9% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,260) (633) (519) (504) (393) (443) (429) (460) (489) (430) (555) (514)
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4. Following News

How closely are you following the news about COVID-197?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very closely 31% 34% 28% 20% 59% 20% 42% 35% 22%
Somewhat closely 42% 40% 43% 49% 32% 46% 44% 40% 33%
Not very closely 20% 17% 23% 20% 5% 24% 12% 18% 35%
Not following at all 8% 9% 6% 11% 4% 10% 2% 7% 10%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (707) (793) (294) (226) (348) (220) (182) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
Very closely 31% 12% 25% 36% 44% 24% 35% 42% 35% 29% 26% 36%
Somewhat closely 42% 43% 38% 42% 44% 44% 40% 40% 40% 45% 40% 42%
Not very closely 20% 35% 24% 16% 9% 24% 17% 14% 15% 15% 27% 18%
Not following at all 8% 10% 13% 6% 3% 8% 9% 4% 10% 12% 7% 4%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,500)  (135) (334) (633) (398) (613) (405) (312) (256) (326) (560) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very closely 31% 34% 48% 26% 46% 23% 27% 50% 26% 25% 34% 32% 27%
Somewhat closely 42% 43% 43% 43% 41% 45% 42% 38% 45% 45% 39% 44% 41%
Not very closely 20% 17% 8% 23% 10% 24% 22% 10% 21% 23% 19% 18% 24%
Not following at all 8% 6% 2% 8% 3% 8% 10% 1% 8% 7% 9% 6% 9%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%  101% 99%  100%  100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,261) (633) (520) (504) (393) (444) (429) (460) (490) (430) (556) (514)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

5. People | Know — Has Been Laid Off from Work Due to COVID-19

Do you personally know anyone who... [has been laid off from work due to covid-19]? Check all that apply.

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes, me 7% 7% 7% 7% 6% 8% 7% 7% 4%
Yes, a family member 12% 10% 13% 9% 15% 13% 13% 13% 9%
Yes, a close friend 12% 12% 12% 13% 14% 13% 17% 8% 4%
No 69% 70% 68% 72% 66% 70% 66% 66% 80%
Prefer not to say 3% 3% 4% 3% 0% 1% 2% 8% 3%
Unweighted N (1,500) (707) (793) (294) (226) (348) (220) (182) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, me 7% 5% 9% 7% 6% 7% 7% 5% 7% 8% 7% 6%
Yes, a family member 12% 10% 14% 11% 11% 12% 8% 13% 10% 11% 10% 15%
Yes, a close friend 12% 13% 13% 13% 8% 10% 13% 15% 18% 11% 9% 13%
No 69% 65% 67% 69% 74% 70% 73% 68% 65% 72% 72% 65%
Prefer not to say 3% 10% 3% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 3% 2% 4% 3%
Unweighted N (1,500) (135) (334) (633) (398) (613) (405) (312) (256) (326) (560) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes, me 7% 7% 8% 6% 8% 7% 7% 10% 7% 4% 7% 8% 6%
Yes, a family member 12% 12% 13% 8% 16% 11% 10% 15% 11% 9% 13% 11% 11%
Yes, a close friend 12% 14% 16% 11% 12% 10% 14% 15% 14% 8% 14% 12% 11%
No 69% 69% 65% 76% 66% 74% 69% 62% 69% 77% 65% 2% 70%
Prefer not to say 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 5% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,261) (633) (520) (504) (393) (444) (429) (460) (490) (430) (556) (514)
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6. People | Know — Has Tested Positive for COVID-19

Do you personally know anyone who... [has tested positive for covid-19]? Check all that apply.

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes, me 10% 11% 10% 10% 14% 11% 12% 8% 13%
Yes, a family member 34% 33% 35% 29% 38% 38% 39% 30% 37%
Yes, a close friend 34% 34% 33% 30% 40% 29% 42% 30% 32%
No 37% 39% 35% 44% 29% 39% 30% 41% 30%
Prefer not to say 4% 3% 5% 3% 0% 1% 2% 8% 13%
Unweighted N (1,500) (707) (793) (294) (226) (348) (220) (182) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, me 10% 9% 13% 10% 10% 8% 12% 17% 10% 11% 11% 10%
Yes, a family member 34% 26% 34% 38% 35% 31% 35% 41% 32% 35% 33% 36%
Yes, a close friend 34% 32% 30% 39% 31% 27% 39% 43% 37% 35% 30% 36%
No 37% 36% 41% 34% 38% 45% 37% 20% 33% 39% 38% 36%
Prefer not to say 4% 15% 3% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 5% 3% 6% 2%
Unweighted N (1,500) (135) (334) (633) (398) (613) (405) (312) (256) (326) (560) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes, me 10% 12% 8% 13% 9% 16% 10% 8% 9% 13% 9% 11% 11%
Yes, a family member 34% 38% 45% 35% 41% 35% 32% 41% 34% 32% 32% 33% 37%
Yes, a close friend 34% 38% 42% 38% 35% 35% 35% 38% 34% 34% 32% 36% 33%
No 37% 33% 29% 36% 35% 37% 36% 33% 37% 37% 44% 34% 34%
Prefer not to say 4% 3% 1% 2% 0% 1% 4% 1% 5% 2% 2% 3% 7%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,261) (633) (520) (504) (393) (444) (429) (460) (490) (430) (556) (514)
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7. People | Know — Has Died Due to Complications from COVID-19
Do you personally know anyone who... [has died due to complications from covid-19]? Check all that apply.

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes, a family member 12% 12% 12% 8% 11% 10% 7% 19% 22%
Yes, a close friend 20% 20% 20% 17% 27% 19% 18% 22% 20%
No 67% 67% 67% 73% 62% 69% 75% 62% 57%
Prefer not to say 4% 4% 4% 3% 1% 3% 2% 5% 9%
Unweighted N (1,500) (707) (793) (294) (226) (348) (220) (182) (119)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, a family member 12% 10% 18% 13% 7% 11% 11% 15% 8% 12% 14% 13%
Yes, a close friend 20% 13% 15% 23% 25% 18% 20% 23% 16% 18% 22% 20%
No 67% 68% 66% 67% 67% 70% 70% 64% 74% 68% 64% 66%
Prefer not to say 4% 10% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 4% 5% 4%
Unweighted N (1,500) (135) (334) (633) (398) (613) (405) (312) (256) (326) (560) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes, a family member 12% 12% 17% 7% 19% 8% 10% 18% 11% 7% 15% 11% 11%
Yes, a close friend 20% 22% 25% 22% 23% 22% 20% 20% 21% 21% 19% 21% 19%
No 67% 67% 61% 2% 61% 71% 70% 66% 66% 72% 66% 68% 67%
Prefer not to say 4% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 6%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,261) (633) (520) (504) (393) (444) (429) (460) (490) (430) (556) (514)
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8. Personal Worry about COVID-19
Taking into consideration both your risk of contracting it and the seriousness of the illness, how worried are you personally about experiencing COVID-19?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very worried 16% 15% 17% 11% 14% 15% 17% 20% 25%
Somewhat worried 37% 31% 42% 27% 32% 39% 43% 39% 37%
Not too worried 27% 27% 26% 32% 29% 29% 31% 17% 20%
Not worried at all 20% 27% 14% 30% 25% 17% 10% 24% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,498) (706) (792) (294) (226) (347) (220) (182) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
Very worried 16% 18% 18% 15% 13% 20% 15% 10% 20% 13% 17% 15%
Somewhat worried 37% 36% 35% 37% 40% 35% 38% 32% 37% 39% 33% 42%
Not too worried 27% 24% 22% 27% 34% 26% 27% 29% 24% 27% 30% 23%
Not worried at alll 20% 22% 25% 21% 14% 19% 19% 29% 20% 21% 20% 21%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,498)  (135) (334) (631) (398) (612) (405) (311) (255) (326) (559) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very worried 16% 16% 22% 7% 18% 12% 13% 23% 16% 10% 16% 14% 17%
Somewhat worried 3% 36% 49% 18% 52% 27% 32% 50% 41% 24% 42% 38% 32%
Not too worried 27% 27% 24% 35% 23% 28% 31% 21% 28% 30% 23% 28% 28%
Not worried at all 20% 21% 4% 39% % 33% 24% 6% 15% 37% 19% 19% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,260) (633) (519) (504) (393) (442) (429) (459) (490) (430) (555) (513)
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9. Frequency of Wearing a Facemask
In the past seven days, how often have you worn a mask on your face when outside your home?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Always 33% 29% 36% 21% 25% 27% 35% 51% 46%
Most of the time 25% 22% 28% 17% 25% 24% 30% 36% 21%
Some of the time 24% 27% 22% 34% 27% 29% 21% 10% 18%
Never 18% 22% 14% 29% 22% 21% 14% 3% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,498) (706) (792) (293) (226) (347) (220) (182) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more ~ Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Always 33% 21% 35% 35% 36% 37% 33% 24% 32% 23% 34% 40%
Most of the time 25% 43% 19% 20% 23% 24% 21% 29% 27% 26% 25% 23%
Some of the time 24% 22% 19% 29% 25% 24% 27% 22% 24% 29% 24% 21%
Never 18% 14% 26% 17% 16% 16% 19% 25% 18% 22% 17% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  101%  100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,498) (135) (333) (632) (398) (611) (405) (312) (256) (326) (558) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Always 33% 31% 50% 11% 50% 16% 30% 48% 36% 17% 39% 34% 25%
Most of the time 25% 26% 30% 18% 27% 20% 24% 31% 26% 16% 25% 24% 25%
Some of the time 24% 24% 17% 34% 17% 35% 24% 14% 24% 33% 22% 24% 26%
Never 18% 19% 4% 37% 6% 30% 22% 7% 14% 33% 14% 17% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%  100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,260) (633) (519) (504) (392) (443) (429) (459) (489) (429) (556) (513)
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10. National Cases Increasing or Decreasing
Do you think the number of cases of COVID-19 in the United States is...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Increasing 33% 33% 33% 27% 34% 30% 36% 45% 26%
Not changing 18% 16% 21% 18% 12% 24% 19% 17% 17%
Decreasing 30% 37% 25% 42% 43% 23% 33% 18% 26%
Not sure 18% 15% 21% 13% 11% 23% 13% 21% 31%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (707) (793) (294) (226) (348) (220) (182) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Increasing 33% 33% 34% 31% 34% 35% 33% 32% 30% 34% 29% 40%
Not changing 18% 15% 22% 17% 20% 18% 19% 18% 22% 16% 19% 17%
Decreasing 30% 27% 25% 34% 33% 24% 35% 43% 25% 34% 32% 29%
Not sure 18% 25% 19% 18% 13% 24% 14% % 23% 16% 21% 13%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,500) (135) (334) (633) (398) (613) (405) (312) (256) (326) (560) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Increasing 33% 34% 45% 20% 49% 24% 29% 48% 34% 20% 34% 33% 32%
Not changing 18% 19% 23% 18% 21% 18% 17% 18% 18% 18% 22% 18% 16%
Decreasing 30% 33% 24% 47% 23% 45% 32% 20% 28% 46% 28% 34% 30%
Not sure 18% 15% 8% 15% 8% 13% 22% 14% 19% 16% 17% 16% 22%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,261) (633) (520) (504) (393) (444) (429) (460) (490) (430) (556) (514)
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11. Local Cases Increasing or Decreasing
Do you think the number of cases of COVID-19 in the community where you live is...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Increasing 24% 26% 23% 20% 29% 22% 33% 29% 20%
Not changing 22% 21% 23% 25% 19% 24% 20% 16% 24%
Decreasing 31% 35% 28% 40% 41% 27% 32% 20% 24%
Not sure 22% 19% 26% 15% 11% 27% 15% 36% 31%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,497) (705) (792) (294) (225) (347) (220) (181) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Increasing 24% 20% 29% 22% 27% 25% 27% 23% 21% 23% 24% 29%
Not changing 22% 24% 24% 20% 21% 22% 24% 20% 23% 25% 20% 22%
Decreasing 31% 24% 26% 36% 35% 24% 33% 44% 29% 32% 32% 31%
Not sure 22% 31% 21% 22% 17% 30% 15% 13% 27% 20% 24% 19%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,497)  (135) (334) (630) (398) (612) (404) (311) (256) (325) (558) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Increasing 24% 27% 37% 15% 36% 20% 21% 39% 26% 14% 25% 24% 24%
Not changing 22% 21% 24% 20% 23% 23% 23% 20% 24% 23% 19% 23% 24%
Decreasing 31% 33% 24% 49% 25% 43% 30% 22% 28% 45% 32% 33% 29%
Not sure 22% 19% 15% 16% 16% 14% 27% 19% 22% 18% 24% 20% 23%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,259) (632) (519) (503) (392) (443) (428) (459) (489) (429) (556) (512)
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12. Where in the Pandemic We Currently Are

Looking at the COVID-19 pandemic in the U.S., do you believe that...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

The pandemic is going to

get worse 22% 21% 23% 18% 25% 22% 20% 25% 21%
We are currently in the

worst part of the

pandemic 16% 15% 17% 12% 15% 16% 15% 23% 15%
The worst part of the

pandemic is behind us 34% 42% 27% 47% 46% 26% 33% 22% 29%
Not sure 28% 22% 33% 23% 14% 35% 32% 30% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (707) (791) (294) (226) (347) (219) (182) (119)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West

The pandemic is going to

get worse 22% 17% 21% 24% 23% 27% 19% 17% 17% 24% 20% 26%
We are currently in the

worst part of the

pandemic 16% 17% 18% 14% 14% 15% 19% 15% 16% 14% 16% 16%
The worst part of the

pandemic is behind us 34% 34% 34% 34% 35% 28% 38% 49% 33% 36% 34% 35%
Not sure 28% 32% 26% 27% 28% 30% 25% 19% 34% 26% 29% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%  101%
Unweighted N (1,498)  (135) (333) (632) (398) (612) (405) (311) (256) (324) (560) (358)

28



The Economist/YouGov Poll v
October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens 1(

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

The pandemic is going to
get worse 22% 21% 26% 13% 31% 16% 21% 33% 23% 14% 25% 20% 21%

We are currently in the
worst part of the

pandemic 16% 16% 25% 10% 23% 12% 13% 20% 19% 10% 17% 16% 14%
The worst part of the

pandemic is behind us 34% 37% 22% 57% 22% 50% 37% 20% 31% 57% 28% 38% 37%
Not sure 28% 25% 27% 19% 24% 21% 29% 27% 27% 19% 30% 26% 28%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,498) (1,259) (632)  (519)  (503)  (392)  (444)  (428)  (460)  (489)  (429)  (555) (514)
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13. Vaccination

How would you describe your personal situation regarding COVID-19 vaccines?

Gender White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

I have received all the

injections required to

be fully vaccinated

against COVID-19 62% 61% 63% 54% 83% 58% 77% 55% 58%
| have started the

vaccination process,

but need another shot 4% 3% 5% 4% 1% 3% 4% 4% 3%
| plan to get vaccinated 4% 6% 3% 5% 0% 4% 2% 10% 6%
| will not get vaccinated 18% 17% 18% 22% 12% 23% 9% 16% 14%
I’'m not sure about getting

vaccinated 12% 12% 12% 15% 4% 11% 8% 15% 19%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (705) (789) (293) (226) (347) (220) (181) (118)
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Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West

| have received all the

injections required to

be fully vaccinated

against COVID-19 62% 43% 51% 69% 80% 52% 67% 80% 67% 63% 57% 67%
| have started the

vaccination process,

but need another shot 4% 7% 5% 2% 3% 4% 5% 1% 3% 3% 4% 6%
| plan to get vaccinated 4% 9% 6% 2% 2% 5% 5% 2% 3% 6% 5% 3%
| will not get vaccinated 18% 20% 25% 15% 12% 22% 15% 10% 19% 15% 19% 16%
I’m not sure about getting

vaccinated 12% 22% 13% 11% 4% 16% 8% 7% 8% 14% 16% 8%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 99%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,494)  (135) (332) (630) (397) (610) (404) (312) (254) (324) (559) (357)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

| have received all the

injections required to

be fully vaccinated

against COVID-19 62% 68% 90% 52% 82% 53% 58% 82% 61% 52% 64% 67% 55%
| have started the

vaccination process,

but need another shot 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 3%
| plan to get vaccinated 4% 4% 3% 2% 5% 2% 7% 3% 7% 2% 5% 4% 4%
I will not get vaccinated 18% 16% 2% 30% 4% 27% 20% 5% 12% 28% 14% 15% 22%
I’m not sure about getting

vaccinated 12% 9% 3% 13% 6% 13% 13% 6% 14% 15% 12% 8% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100%

Unweighted N (1,494) (1,255) (632)  (517)  (503)  (393)  (440)  (428)  (459)  (488)  (427)  (556) (511)
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14. Vaccine Manufacturer Received
Which vaccine did you receive?
Among people who have been vaccinated

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Pfizer-BioNtech 50% 49% 52% 45% 44% 52% 51% 55% 5%
Moderna 41% 43% 39% 44% 48% 38% 43% 36% 36%
Oxford-AstraZeneca 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 3%
Johnson & Johnson 8% 8% 8% 10% 8% 10% 6% 7% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,070) (508) (562) (190) (191) (221) (184) (127) (82)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Pfizer-BioNtech 50% 55% 51% 49% 49% 48% 53% 55% 57% 47% 47% 53%
Moderna 41% 38% 38% 41% 45% 39% 40% 39% 39% 44% 40% 40%
Oxford-AstraZeneca 1% 2% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Johnson & Johnson 8% 5% 10% 10% 6% 11% 8% 5% 4% 8% 11% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,070) (75) (204) (461) (330) (389) (302) (262) (190) (229) (378) (273)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Pfizer-BioNtech 50% 51% 52% 46% 51% 44% 53% 51% 54% 46% 55% 55% 41%
Moderna 41% 40% 42% 42% 43% 44% 35% 43% 33% 45% 37% 38% 48%
Oxford-AstraZeneca 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Johnson & Johnson 8% 9% 6% 12% 5% 10% 12% 5% 12% 9% 7% 8% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,070) (960) (591) (304) (450) (238) (301) (388) (337) (290) (322) (418) (330)
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15. Most Important Reason for Not Getting Vaccinated
What is the most important reason you haven’t gotten vaccinated yet?
Asked of those who have not been vaccinated for COVID-19

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Haven'’t had the time to

get vaccinated 5% 8% 3% 5% 0% 4% 2% 6% 14%
Already had COVID 11% 11% 11% 10% 14% 13% 5% 6% 22%
Don’t think I'm personally

likely to contract

CoviID 5% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 7% 6% 1%
COVID vaccines don’t

work 8% 11% 5% 12% 36% 7% 4% 3% 2%
Side effects of vaccines

worry me 27% 25% 28% 25% 14% 23% 47% 35% 27%
Don't trust any vaccines 13% 10% 17% 10% 2% 15% 2% 22% 21%
Don't trust drug

companies 7% 7% 7% 9% 0% 5% 16% 7% 0%
Don't trust government 18% 17% 20% 17% 24% 21% 9% 12% 10%
I’'m not worried about

getting very sick if |

contract COVID-19 6% 7% 5% 8% 8% 7% 9% 4% 2%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (420) (194) (226) (102) (35) (126) (36) (52) (36)
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Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South  West

Haven’t had the time to

get vaccinated 5% 9% 5% 3% 2% 6% 5% 7% 0% 4% 8% 6%
Already had COVID 11% 14% 7% 12% 10% 6% 15% 19% 10% 8% 13% 10%
Don’t think I'm personally

likely to contract

CoviD 5% 4% 5% 3% 8% 5% 7% 1% 4% 11% 2% 3%
COVID vaccines don’t

work 8% 2% 11% 9% 10% 8% 9% 11% 14% 7% 4% 12%
Side effects of vaccines

worry me 27% 22% 30% 30% 23% 28% 33% 14% 27% 18% 31% 27%
Don't trust any vaccines 13% 15% 13% 12% 11% 19% 6% 1% 17% 13% 12% 13%
Don't trust drug

companies 7% 10% 7% 5% 3% 5% 6% 17% 8% 12% 6% 3%
Don't trust government 18% 19% 13% 20% 25% 18% 12% 17% 13% 24% 15% 23%
I’'m not worried about

getting very sick if |

contract COVID-19 6% 5% 7% 6% 8% 5% 6% 13% 6% 3% 9% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 98% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (420) (59) (126) (168) (67) (220) (99) (50) (63) (95) (180) (82)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Haven'’t had the time to

get vaccinated 5% 4% 19% 2% 10% 2% 4% 3% 8% 4% 5% 4% 6%
Already had COVID 11% 14% 13% 14% 11% 11% 14% 15% 8% 14% 12% 14% 8%
Don’t think I'm personally

likely to contract

CoviD 5% 5% 3% 6% 6% 6% 4% 8% 2% 6% 5% 4% 4%
COVID vaccines don’t

work 8% 9% 2% 12% 3% 8% 10% 10% 8% 8% 4% 12% 8%
Side effects of vaccines

worry me 27% 26% 27% 24% 27% 25% 32% 28% 31% 25% 22% 30% 28%
Don't trust any vaccines 13% 11% 10% 9% 17% 11% 9% 7% 15% 10% 16% 13% 12%
Don't trust drug

companies 7% 7% 4% 3% 10% 8% 4% 5% 8% 8% 6% 5% 9%
Don't trust government 18% 17% 9% 20% 10% 23% 15% 16% 15% 18% 20% 14% 20%
I’'m not worried about

getting very sick if |

contract COVID-19 6% 8% 13% 9% % 7% % 9% 4% 9% 11% 5% 5%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 99% 101% 99% 102% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (420) (292) (41) (212) (53) (155)  (138) (40) (120)  (197)  (104) (135) (181)
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16. Effectiveness of Vaccine

How effective is the COVID-19 vaccine for treating or preventing the spread of the virus that causes COVID-19?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very effective 40% 41% 39% 31% 57% 29% 60% 38% 43%
Possibly effective 25% 26% 24% 25% 24% 24% 22% 31% 18%
Ineffective, but not
dangerous 7% 7% 7% 11% 5% 9% 2% 4% 5%
Dangerous 11% 11% 12% 16% 9% 15% 10% 8% 8%
Not sure 17% 15% 19% 19% 5% 23% 6% 20% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 102% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (707) (791) (294) (226) (346) (220) (182) (119)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Very effective 40% 32% 29% 43% 55% 32% 47% 54% 42% 39% 35% 49%
Possibly effective 25% 25% 24% 25% 23% 27% 25% 25% 26% 25% 25% 22%
Ineffective, but not
dangerous 7% 9% 9% 7% 3% 6% 7% 7% 6% 8% 7% 7%
Dangerous 11% 8% 17% 11% 8% 13% 10% 8% 11% 11% 11% 13%
Not sure 17% 25% 21% 14% 10% 22% 11% 6% 16% 17% 22% 9%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498)  (135) (333) (632) (398) (611) (405) (312) (255) (325) (560) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Very effective 40% 45% 2% 19% 65% 24% 36% 67% 42% 22% 43% 47% 31%
Possibly effective 25% 26% 19% 34% 21% 31% 27% 18% 29% 30% 25% 22% 26%
Ineffective, but not

dangerous 7% 6% 2% 11% 3% 10% 8% 2% 6% 10% 6% 8% 7%
Dangerous 11% 11% 0% 21% 2% 19% 13% 4% 8% 20% 11% 9% 14%
Not sure 17% 11% 7% 14% 9% 16% 16% 9% 14% 18% 15% 13% 22%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%  100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100%

Unweighted N (1,498) (1,260) (633)  (519)  (504)  (392)  (443)  (429)  (459)  (489)  (429)  (555) (514)
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17. Get Booster

To combat variants, some countries — including the U.S. — are now or will soon be offering boosters to adults. Would you get a booster shot if it were

available to you?

Asked of those who have been vaccinated for COVID-19

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 64% 66% 62% 59% 71% 54% 72% 67% 65%
No 11% 10% 12% 12% 7% 15% 10% 3% 12%
Not sure 20% 19% 21% 24% 14% 25% 11% 27% 23%
| have already received a
booster 5% 5% 5% 6% 8% 5% 6% 3% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,066) (507) (559) (190) (190) (218) (184) (127) (82)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Yes 64% 57% 54% 68% 70% 66% 59% 69% 65% 63% 61% 70%
No 11% 19% 17% 8% 7% 10% 17% 8% 10% 12% 9% 14%
Not sure 20% 24% 27% 20% 12% 20% 18% 17% 22% 19% 26% 11%
| have already received a
booster 5% 0% 3% 4% 11% 3% 6% 6% 4% 6% 5% 5%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,066) (76) (203) (459) (328) (387) (302) (261) (189) (229) (377) (271)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other

Yes 64% 66% 79% 43% 78% 51% 62% 81% 65% 46% 68% 65% 59%
No 11% 11% 3% 23% 4% 21% 14% 5% 9% 21% 10% 11% 12%
Not sure 20% 17% 10% 31% 11% 27% 20% 8% 20% 30% 18% 18% 24%
| have already received a

booster 5% 5% 7% 3% 8% 1% 5% 6% 6% 3% 5% 6% 4%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 101%  100%  101%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,066) (955) (587)  (303)  (448)  (235)  (301) (387) (336) (289)  (321) (416) (329)
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18. Boosters Necessary

Do you believe that booster shots for COVID-19 are necessary?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 39% 38% 39% 28% 48% 27% 52% 49% 41%
No 26% 27% 24% 37% 19% 32% 18% 17% 18%
Not sure 36% 34% 37% 36% 33% 41% 30% 34% 41%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (707) (792) (294) (226) (347) (220) (182) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Yes 39% 34% 29% 39% 53% 34% 43% 48% 38% 31% 38% 46%
No 26% 30% 36% 24% 15% 27% 28% 22% 26% 32% 23% 25%
Not sure 36% 37% 36% 37% 32% 39% 29% 30% 35% 38% 39% 29%
Totals 101% 101%  101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (135)  (334)  (632)  (398) (612) (405) (312) (256) (325) (560)  (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 39% 43% 66% 16% 64% 23% 33% 64% 42% 20% 45% 42% 29%
No 26% 25% 7% 47% 9% 41% 31% 10% 20% 45% 22% 26% 30%
Not sure 36% 32% 27% 37% 27% 37% 36% 27% 38% 35% 33% 32% 41%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%  100%  101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,260) (633) (519) (504) (392) (444) (429) (460) (489) (430) (555) (514)
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19. Why Boosters Necessary
Which of the following comes closest to your view of why booster shots for COVID-19 are necessary?

Asked of those who believe booster shots are necessary

Gender White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

COVID-19 booster shots

are necessary because

more Americans aren’t

vaccinated 67% 66% 68% 58% 72% 75% 66% 66% 73%
COVID-19 booster shots

are necessary because

the vaccines are not

effective enough 25% 30% 20% 41% 23% 17% 25% 24% 16%
Don’t know 8% 3% 13% 2% 5% 8% 9% 9% 11%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (606) (289) (317) (98) (101) (96) (113) (95) (51)

44



The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West

COVID-19 booster shots

are necessary because

more Americans aren’t

vaccinated 67% 53% 70% 73% 67% 73% 58% 65% 64% 68% 66% 70%
COVID-19 booster shots

are necessary because

the vaccines are not

effective enough 25% 28% 24% 22% 27% 20% 36% 24% 30% 26% 24% 21%
Don’t know 8% 19% 6% 5% 7% 7% 5% 11% 6% 5% 10% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (606) (48) (104) (247) (207) (225) (179) (147) (109) (107) (222) (168)

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

COVID-19 booster shots

are necessary because

more Americans aren’t

vaccinated 67% 67% 7% 50% 75% 50% 65% 76% 66% 51% 68% 68% 64%
COVID-19 booster shots

are necessary because

the vaccines are not

effective enough 25% 25% 17% 45% 18% 42% 31% 16% 28% 41% 23% 26% 25%
Don’t know 8% 9% 6% 5% 7% 8% 4% 9% 5% 8% 8% 6% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (606) (549) (418) (92) (330) (85) (157) (283) (205) (97) (203) (239) (164)
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20A. Trust in Medical Advice — Anthony Fauci
How much do you trust medical advice from each of the following officials?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Trust a lot 32% 30% 34% 21% 38% 24% 49% 39% 35%
Trust somewhat 14% 16% 13% 14% 16% 10% 12% 22% 16%
Neither trust nor distrust 9% 9% 10% 7% 3% 13% 2% 12% 15%
Distrust somewhat 6% 7% 5% 9% 6% 5% 9% 3% 4%
Distrust a lot 28% 33% 23% 42% 36% 31% 23% 10% 17%
Not sure 10% 5% 15% 8% 0% 16% 6% 12% 14%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 101% 98% 101%
Unweighted N (1,490) (703) (787) (293) (224) (344) (219) (181) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Trust a lot 32% 25% 23% 36% 44% 27% 39% 37% 34% 32% 28% 39%
Trust somewhat 14% 15% 17% 14% 12% 18% 12% 13% 16% 13% 16% 12%
Neither trust nor distrust 9% 15% 12% 8% 4% 11% 6% 5% 9% 10% 10% 8%
Distrust somewhat 6% 7% 6% 6% 5% 6% 5% 8% 5% 8% 6% 5%
Distrust a lot 28% 19% 30% 31% 29% 25% 31% 34% 27% 29% 29% 26%
Not sure 10% 20% 13% 6% 6% 12% 8% 3% 9% 9% 12% 9%
Totals 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,490)  (134)  (331)  (630)  (395) (609) (404) (310) (254) (325) (556)  (355)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Trust a lot 32% 3% 70% 3% 68% 8% 25% 67% 34% 8% 38% 38% 22%
Trust somewhat 14% 14% 19% 10% 18% 10% 14% 13% 21% 10% 16% 14% 13%
Neither trust nor distrust 9% 7% 5% 7% 5% 8% 12% 7% 11% 6% 8% 8% 11%
Distrust somewhat 6% 6% 1% 10% 2% 10% 7% 2% 6% 10% 4% 5% 8%
Distrust a lot 28% 30% 1% 66% 4% 55% 31% 6% 19% 60% 23% 26% 34%
Not sure 10% 6% 3% 4% 4% 10% 10% 5% 10% 6% 11% 8% 12%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 101%  101% 99%  100%  101%  100% 100% 99% 100%

Unweighted N (1,490) (1,253) (632)  (515)  (502)  (389)  (442)  (428)  (458)  (485)  (426)  (553) (511)
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20B. Trust in Medical Advice — Rochelle Walensky
How much do you trust medical advice from each of the following officials?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Trust a lot 12% 12% 12% 6% 19% 4% 19% 11% 15%
Trust somewhat 7% 8% 7% 4% 9% 7% 7% 12% 8%
Neither trust nor distrust 13% 12% 15% 13% 7% 13% 8% 26% 16%
Distrust somewhat 4% 7% 2% 5% 10% 2% 3% 1% 7%
Distrust a lot 13% 14% 11% 19% 15% 14% 14% 3% 8%
Not sure 51% 48% 53% 53% 40% 60% 48% 48% 45%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,484) (702) (782) (292) (224) (342) (219) (178) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Trust a lot 12% 8% 8% 12% 19% 7% 14% 20% 14% 7% 11% 17%
Trust somewhat 7% 8% 8% 6% 8% 8% 7% 7% 7% 6% 8% 8%
Neither trust nor distrust 13% 17% 11% 14% 11% 17% 9% 9% 14% 13% 15% 11%
Distrust somewhat 4% 7% 2% 4% 5% 3% 7% 5% 5% 4% 5% 2%
Distrust a lot 13% 6% 17% 14% 13% 11% 13% 18% 10% 16% 12% 13%
Not sure 51% 54% 55% 50% 44% 55% 50% 41% 50% 54% 50% 49%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,484) (134)  (330) (626) (394) (605) (402) (309) (254) (321) (555)  (354)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Trust a lot 12% 13% 24% 1% 23% 3% 10% 26% 11% 3% 17% 12% 8%
Trust somewhat 7% 7% 12% 4% 10% 5% 7% 9% 9% 6% 7% 8% 6%
Neither trust nor distrust 13% 13% 12% 11% 14% 10% 13% 11% 17% 10% 13% 13% 13%
Distrust somewhat 4% 5% 1% 8% 2% 7% 6% 2% 5% 7% 3% 5% 5%
Distrust a lot 13% 14% 2% 30% 4% 23% 15% 3% 9% 26% 11% 11% 17%
Not sure 51% 48% 49% 45% 47% 52% 49% 50% 50% 48% 49% 51% 51%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%  100%  101%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,484) (1,247) (624) (517) (495) (389) (442) (421) (457) (487) (423) (553) (508)
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20C. Trust in Medical Advice — Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC)
How much do you trust medical advice from each of the following officials?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Trust a lot 29% 29% 29% 23% 38% 23% 37% 31% 32%
Trust somewhat 22% 20% 25% 19% 19% 22% 29% 28% 20%
Neither trust nor distrust 13% 15% 11% 15% 6% 12% 4% 12% 25%
Distrust somewhat 11% 13% 9% 14% 17% 11% 11% 7% 3%
Distrust a lot 17% 19% 15% 23% 20% 20% 16% 8% 9%
Not sure 8% 5% 11% 6% 0% 12% 2% 14% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,496) (705) (791) (293) (226) (346) (220) (181) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Trust a lot 29% 28% 25% 27% 38% 27% 32% 30% 30% 28% 26% 34%
Trust somewhat 22% 15% 18% 27% 25% 23% 23% 24% 23% 23% 21% 24%
Neither trust nor distrust 13% 18% 17% 10% 7% 14% 12% 8% 11% 10% 16% 10%
Distrust somewhat 11% 10% 10% 12% 12% 11% 9% 13% 9% 13% 10% 11%
Distrust a lot 17% 11% 20% 19% 16% 16% 18% 21% 16% 19% 17% 16%
Not sure 8% 18% 10% 5% 2% 9% 6% 4% 10% 7% 10% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (134)  (331)  (633)  (398) (612) (405) (311) (255) (325) (559)  (357)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Trust a lot 29% 30% 58% 5% 57% 10% 20% 55% 28% 12% 36% 31% 22%
Trust somewhat 22% 23% 32% 14% 28% 20% 22% 30% 27% 15% 23% 26% 19%
Neither trust nor distrust 13% 10% 4% 17% 6% 14% 17% 7% 16% 13% 10% 13% 14%
Distrust somewhat 11% 11% 3% 21% 3% 18% 14% 3% 8% 21% 11% 11% 11%
Distrust a lot 17% 19% 1% 39% 3% 32% 20% 3% 11% 35% 12% 15% 23%
Not sure 8% 6% 2% 4% 3% 6% 7% 2% 10% 4% 9% 4% 11%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,496) (1,258) (633)  (519)  (504)  (391)  (443)  (428)  (460)  (489)  (429)  (556) (511)
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20D. Trust in Medical Advice — The U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA)

How much do you trust medical advice from each of the following officials?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Trust a lot 21% 21% 21% 14% 28% 16% 24% 26% 25%
Trust somewhat 29% 28% 30% 30% 25% 28% 41% 28% 24%
Neither trust nor distrust 16% 16% 16% 14% 13% 17% 9% 17% 25%
Distrust somewhat 12% 14% 10% 17% 17% 11% 10% 6% 9%
Distrust a lot 15% 17% 13% 20% 16% 18% 12% 8% 9%
Not sure 8% 5% 10% 5% 1% 11% 4% 15% 8%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (703) (790) (293) (224) (346) (220) (180) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Trust a lot 21% 20% 16% 21% 27% 18% 23% 25% 23% 22% 19% 21%
Trust somewhat 29% 20% 26% 32% 34% 30% 31% 29% 27% 32% 27% 30%
Neither trust nor distrust 16% 20% 19% 14% 11% 16% 16% 13% 16% 14% 17% 14%
Distrust somewhat 12% 13% 12% 11% 11% 13% 10% 12% 12% 11% 11% 14%
Distrust a lot 15% 11% 16% 17% 13% 14% 15% 17% 15% 15% 15% 14%
Not sure 8% 16% 10% 5% 3% 8% 6% 4% 7% 7% 10% 6%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,493)  (134)  (331)  (633)  (395) (611) (403) (310) (254) (325) (557)  (357)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Trust a lot 21% 22% 41% 6% 42% 9% 13% 38% 20% 10% 27% 23% 14%
Trust somewhat 29% 29% 41% 16% 38% 22% 28% 39% 31% 22% 28% 34% 25%
Neither trust nor distrust 16% 14% 8% 18% 9% 19% 21% 14% 19% 15% 19% 13% 15%
Distrust somewhat 12% 12% 3% 22% 4% 18% 15% 4% 11% 19% 10% 10% 16%
Distrust a lot 15% 16% 2% 32% 3% 26% 17% 4% 10% 29% 9% 15% 20%
Not sure 8% 6% 4% 5% 4% 6% 6% 3% 9% 5% 7% 5% 11%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 99% 100%  100%  100%  102%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,493) (1,255) (632)  (517)  (504)  (390)  (441)  (428)  (460)  (486)  (428)  (554) (511)
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21. Workplace Vaccination Mandates - Getting Vaccinated
Mandates at some workplaces requiring workers to be vaccinated against COVID-19 have led to some workers getting vaccinated. Do you agree or disagree

with the mandates?

Half sample was shown ‘getting vaccinated’, half sample was shown ’losing their jobs because they refuse to get vaccindated’

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly agree 35% 32% 38% 22% 42% 29% 54% 41% 29%
Somewhat agree 15% 16% 15% 16% 12% 17% 9% 21% 17%
Somewhat disagree 10% 10% 10% 12% 14% 9% 5% 11% 8%
Strongly disagree 31% 35% 27% 42% 31% 31% 30% 17% 28%
Not sure 9% 7% 11% 9% 1% 14% 3% 10% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (752) (363) (389) (157) (109) (180) (107) (93) (50)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
Strongly agree 35% 30% 23% 39% 43% 33% 36% 38% 41% 29% 30% 45%
Somewhat agree 15% 15% 17% 15% 14% 15% 16% 13% 13% 17% 19% 10%
Somewhat disagree 10% 18% 12% 8% 6% 9% 10% 14% 15% 5% 9% 14%
Strongly disagree 31% 14% 37% 34% 31% 30% 29% 33% 28% 38% 29% 29%
Not sure 9% 23% 11% 4% 5% 13% 8% 3% 3% 12% 14% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (752)  (56)  (170)  (326)  (200) (300) (199) (173) (123) (170) (283)  (176)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly agree 35% 39% 69% 9% 64% 11% 30% 69% 33% 12% 37% 39% 27%
Somewhat agree 15% 15% 20% 9% 19% 15% 15% 13% 22% 11% 20% 14% 13%
Somewhat disagree 10% 10% 5% 12% 6% 14% 9% 9% 11% 10% 9% 10% 11%
Strongly disagree 31% 33% 4% 66% 6% 54% 37% 4% 23% 58% 24% 30% 38%
Not sure 9% 5% 2% 4% 5% 7% 9% 4% 11% 8% 9% 8% 10%
Totals 100% 102% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (752) (632) (310)  (267)  (235) (202)  (231) (207)  (233)  (255)  (208) (291) (253)
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22. Workplace Vaccination Mandates - Losing Jobs
Mandates at some workplaces requiring workers to be vaccinated against COVID-19 have led to some workers losing their jobs because they refuse to get

vaccinated. Do you agree or disagree with the mandates?
Half sample was shown ‘getting vaccinated’, half sample was shown ’losing their jobs because they refuse to get vaccindated’

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly agree 36% 37% 35% 30% 46% 27% 53% 28% 38%
Somewhat agree 12% 13% 11% 11% 8% 8% 9% 23% 14%
Somewhat disagree 10% 9% 11% 8% 10% 11% 8% 17% 8%
Strongly disagree 33% 37% 29% 43% 35% 46% 26% 18% 19%
Not sure 10% 5% 13% 8% 0% 8% 5% 14% 21%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (747) (344) (403) (137) (117) (168) (113) (89) (69)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
Strongly agree 36% 21% 32% 39% 50% 29% 44% 44% 31% 39% 26% 54%
Somewhat agree 12% 13% 13% 8% 14% 13% 11% 13% 12% 11% 15% 5%
Somewhat disagree 10% 12% 9% 11% 8% 14% 10% 7% 8% 12% 11% 8%
Strongly disagree 33% 32% 36% 36% 24% 33% 35% 31% 33% 29% 38% 26%
Not sure 10% 22% 10% 5% 3% 11% 1% 6% 15% 9% 9% 7%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (747)  (78)  (164)  (307)  (198) (313) (205) (139) (133) (156) (277)  (181)

56



The Economist/YouGov Poll v
October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens 1(

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly agree 36% 41% 71% 10% 69% 14% 31% 71% 36% 13% 42% 40% 28%
Somewhat agree 12% 12% 13% 10% 12% 10% 14% 11% 17% 9% 12% 13% 10%
Somewhat disagree 10% 8% 6% 9% 6% 13% 12% 5% 13% 12% 9% 12% 9%
Strongly disagree 33% 32% 4% 68% 9% 60% 37% 9% 25% 62% 28% 26% 42%
Not sure 10% 6% 6% 4% 4% 3% 6% 4% 8% 3% 9% 8% 11%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100%

Unweighted N (747) (629) (323)  (253)  (269) (191)  (213) (222) (226) (235) (222 (264) (261)
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23A. Immunizations — Measles-Mumps-Rubella (MMR)
Have you received the following vaccinations/immunizations?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 70% 68% 73% 66% 78% 78% 77% 57% 67%
No 17% 17% 16% 16% 14% 12% 18% 27% 13%
Don’t know 13% 15% 11% 18% 8% 10% 5% 16% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (704) (783) (292) (225) (345) (218) (181) (117)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Yes 70% 54% 66% 81% 74% 66% 7% 82% 71% 71% 68% 74%
No 17% 22% 18% 11% 20% 19% 15% 12% 17% 17% 16% 17%
Don’t know 13% 24% 15% 9% % 15% 8% 6% 12% 12% 16% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (134) (332) (628) (393) (607) (405) (308) (252) (322) (556) (357)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 70% 76% 83% 76% 74% 75% 72% 74% 69% 71% 65% 74% 72%
No 17% 14% 9% 14% 16% 15% 16% 16% 17% 18% 21% 15% 16%
Don’t know 13% 10% 8% 10% 10% 9% 12% 9% 14% 11% 15% 11% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 99%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (1,250) (628) (515) (499) (390) (441) (426) (455) (488) (427) (553) (507)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

23B. Immunizations — Chickenpox (Varicella)
Have you received the following vaccinations/immunizations?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 54% 55% 53% 48% 60% 52% 52% 58% 54%
No 32% 31% 33% 36% 29% 35% 41% 27% 22%
Don’t know 14% 14% 14% 16% 11% 13% 7% 15% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,483) (704) (779) (292) (225) (345) (215) (180) (117)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Yes 54% 60% 45% 56% 56% 51% 60% 59% 50% 56% 53% 58%
No 32% 19% 36% 35% 34% 32% 31% 34% 35% 32% 32% 31%
Don'’t know 14% 21% 19% 9% 10% 17% 9% 7% 16% 12% 15% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,483) (134) (332) (626) (391) (607) (402) (307) (253) (320) (556) (354)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 54% 57% 58% 55% 58% 57% 52% 50% 58% 54% 54% 55% 53%
No 32% 32% 30% 36% 30% 34% 34% 36% 29% 36% 31% 33% 32%
Don’t know 14% 12% 12% 9% 13% 9% 14% 14% 13% 11% 15% 12% 14%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%  100%  100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,483) (1,245) (623) (515) (496) (390) (439) (423) (456) (486) (425) (550) (508)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

23C. Immunizations — Polio (IPV)
Have you received the following vaccinations/immunizations?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 69% 68% 70% 63% 85% 70% 86% 56% 57%
No 15% 16% 13% 17% 9% 12% % 26% 15%
Don’t know 17% 16% 17% 19% 6% 18% 8% 18% 28%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (706) (782) (293) (226) (345) (216) (180) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Yes 69% 46% 55% 79% 87% 62% 75% 82% 66% 74% 65% 72%
No 15% 21% 23% 10% 7% 19% 11% 11% 13% 15% 15% 14%
Don'’t know 17% 33% 22% 11% 6% 19% 14% 7% 21% 12% 20% 14%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (135) (332) (625) (396) (609) (403) (308) (255) (325) (553) (355)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll v
October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens 1(

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 69% 75% 81% 76% 75% 74% 67% 73% 66% 72% 65% 70% 70%
No 15% 12% 7% 12% 10% 13% 18% 12% 16% 14% 18% 14% 12%
Don’t know 17% 13% 12% 12% 15% 12% 16% 15% 18% 15% 16% 16% 18%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  101%  100%  100%  101% 99% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,488) (1,250) (627)  (516)  (498)  (391)  (441)  (424) (457)  (488)  (429) (550 (509)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

23D. Immunizations — Hepatitis B (HBV)
Have you received the following vaccinations/immunizations?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 44% 42% 45% 41% 46% 42% 54% 36% 43%
No 34% 35% 33% 33% 34% 35% 31% 39% 31%
Don’t know 22% 23% 22% 26% 19% 22% 15% 25% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,473) (701) (772) (289) (225) (339) (214) (178) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Yes 44% 45% 47% 44% 40% 40% 47% 55% 46% 43% 39% 50%
No 34% 26% 29% 36% 42% 38% 32% 26% 29% 35% 36% 33%
Don'’t know 22% 29% 24% 20% 18% 22% 20% 19% 25% 22% 25% 17%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,473) (135) (331) (620) (387) (607) (397) (304) (252) (323) (546) (352)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll v
October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens 1(

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Yes 44% 47% 55% 42% 51% 42% 44% 51% 44% 40% 47% 43% 41%
No 34% 32% 27% 36% 32% 38% 33% 32% 32% 38% 32% 34% 36%
Don’t know 22% 21% 18% 22% 17% 20% 22% 17% 24% 22% 21% 23% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,473) (1,235) (623)  (507)  (495)  (384)  (438)  (425)  (452)  (479)  (424) (547) (502)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
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23E. Immunizations — Diphtheria-Pertussis-Tetanus (DPT)
Have you received the following vaccinations/immunizations?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 68% 65% 71% 63% 82% 72% 87% 52% 55%
No 16% 20% 12% 20% 9% 11% 8% 29% 15%
Don’t know 16% 15% 17% 17% 8% 17% 6% 19% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (703) (784) (290) (226) (343) (218) (181) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Yes 68% 45% 61% 79% 81% 63% 2% 81% 69% 72% 63% 74%
No 16% 27% 19% 10% 11% 20% 14% 9% 10% 13% 20% 16%
Don’t know 16% 28% 20% 11% 8% 17% 14% 9% 21% 15% 18% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (135) (332) (624) (396) (610) (401) (308) (254) (321) (556) (356)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 68% 74% 82% 76% 74% 73% 69% 74% 67% 73% 69% 69% 67%
No 16% 13% 7% 12% 14% 14% 17% 14% 18% 13% 17% 14% 16%
Don’t know 16% 14% 11% 12% 13% 13% 15% 12% 15% 14% 14% 17% 17%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%  100%  101%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,487) (1,251) (631)  (513)  (501)  (387)  (441) (427) (457) (485)  (429)  (553) (505)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

23F. Immunizations — Human papillomavirus (HPV)
Have you received the following vaccinations/immunizations?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 19% 18% 19% 19% 11% 17% 22% 20% 17%
No 58% 55% 60% 52% 67% 62% 65% 56% 51%
Don’t know 24% 26% 21% 29% 21% 21% 13% 24% 32%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,470) (697) (773) (289) (223) (339) (215) (178) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Yes 19% 34% 24% 13% 8% 20% 16% 22% 19% 17% 17% 22%
No 58% 30% 55% 68% 70% 55% 64% 63% 54% 61% 58% 57%
Don'’t know 24% 35% 21% 20% 22% 25% 20% 15% 27% 22% 25% 21%
Totals 101% 99%  100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,470) (133) (333) (619) (385) (605) (398) (302) (253) (320) (544) (353)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll v
October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens 1(

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Yes 19% 19% 22% 14% 21% 16% 19% 22% 19% 14% 21% 18% 17%
No 58% 60% 60% 65% 60% 60% 60% 61% 58% 61% 57% 59% 57%
Don’t know 24% 21% 17% 21% 19% 24% 20% 17% 23% 25% 21% 23% 26%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,470) (1,233) (617) (510) (495) (388) (431) (419) (450) (483) (424) (542) (504)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

23G. Immunizations — Shingles
Have you received the following vaccinations/immunizations?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 35% 38% 33% 31% 54% 27% 49% 33% 23%
No 50% 46% 53% 54% 37% 60% 43% 51% 46%
Don’t know 15% 16% 14% 16% 9% 13% 8% 16% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,484) (700) (784) (290) (224) (344) (218) (181) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Yes 35% 31% 20% 30% 62% 26% 38% 56% 34% 31% 33% 44%
No 50% 35% 58% 62% 35% 55% 51% 38% 52% 53% 49% 46%
Don’t know 15% 35% 22% 7% 3% 19% 11% 6% 14% 16% 18% 10%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,484) (134) (333) (627) (390) (608) (401) (308) (254) (324) (554) (352)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll v
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 35% 38% 42% 34% 42% 35% 32% 41% 32% 34% 37% 34% 35%
No 50% 48% 47% 56% 47% 55% 52% 46% 51% 55% 47% 53% 49%
Don’t know 15% 13% 11% 10% 11% 10% 17% 13% 17% 11% 16% 14% 16%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%  101%  100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,484) (1,247) (629) (512) (501) (387) (439) (428) (453) (485) (425) (550) (509)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
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24. Flu Shot 2020

Did you get the influenza vaccine (flu shot) last year in 20207

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 49% 47% 51% 36% 65% 47% 69% 46% 38%
No 46% 47% 44% 58% 35% 49% 31% 49% 45%
Don’t know 5% 5% 5% 5% 0% 4% 0% 5% 16%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,498) (706) (792) (294) (226) (348) (220) (182) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Yes 49% 29% 38% 54% 71% 43% 51% 67% 52% 54% 43% 52%
No 46% 54% 56% 45% 29% 52% 45% 31% 41% 44% 50% 43%
Don’t know 5% 17% 6% 1% 0% 5% 3% 1% 7% 2% 6% 5%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (135) (333) (632) (398) (613) (405) (312) (256) (325) (560) (357)
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October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens 1(

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 49% 55% 69% 45% 64% 50% 42% 63% 48% 47% 56% 50% 42%
No 46% 41% 30% 52% 34% 49% 54% 34% 47% 51% 41% 45% 51%
Don’t know 5% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 5% 2% 4% 5% 7%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101%  100% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,259) (633) (519) (504) (393) (443) (429) (459) (490) (430) (556) (512)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

25. Flu Shot 2021

Do you plan to get the influenza vaccine (flu shot) in 20217

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
| already have 17% 18% 16% 14% 26% 15% 20% 14% 11%
Yes, | plan to 35% 33% 37% 29% 45% 30% 53% 38% 27%
No 36% 37% 35% 42% 26% 43% 19% 40% 39%
Don’t know 12% 12% 12% 15% 4% 12% 8% 9% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (706) (790) (293) (226) (347) (219) (182) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
| already have 17% 8% 15% 17% 27% 13% 18% 29% 14% 15% 16% 22%
Yes, | plan to 35% 27% 22% 41% 46% 31% 35% 45% 38% 38% 31% 37%
No 36% 43% 49% 33% 21% 43% 36% 21% 31% 36% 40% 33%
Don’t know 12% 22% 13% 9% 6% 13% 11% 4% 17% 11% 13% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,496) (134) (334) (631) (397) (612) (403) (312) (256) (325) (559) (356)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
| already have 17% 20% 25% 15% 27% 17% 12% 22% 17% 15% 21% 17% 14%
Yes, | plan to 35% 39% 50% 30% 45% 35% 30% 48% 34% 31% 39% 37% 30%
No 36% 32% 17% 46% 21% 39% 46% 22% 36% 44% 32% 35% 41%
Don’t know 12% 9% 8% 9% 8% 9% 13% 8% 13% 9% 9% 12% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  101% 100%  100% 99% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,258) (633) (517) (504) (391) (444) (429) (459) (489) (429) (554) (513)
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26. Heard of lvermectin

How much have you heard about ivermectin, an anti-parasite medication, for treating or preventing the spread of the virus that causes COVID-19?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
A lot 27% 29% 26% 23% 42% 18% 40% 17% 29%
A little 38% 41% 35% 43% 39% 37% 42% 37% 29%
Nothing at all 35% 30% 39% 35% 19% 45% 19% 45% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (705) (791) (293) (226) (348) (219) (181) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
A lot 27% 20% 22% 29% 37% 19% 31% 38% 27% 23% 26% 34%
A little 38% 38% 39% 40% 33% 38% 40% 3% 40% 43% 3% 34%
Nothing at all 35% 42% 40% 31% 29% 43% 28% 25% 33% 35% 37% 32%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (134) (334) (631) (397) (610) (404) (312) (256) (326) (557) (357)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
A lot 27% 31% 38% 28% 35% 21% 27% 42% 23% 25% 29% 27% 25%
A little 38% 40% 39% 44% 37% 42% 38% 36% 41% 41% 31% 42% 40%
Nothing at all 35% 29% 23% 28% 28% 37% 35% 22% 37% 34% 40% 31% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,259) (632) (519) (503) (392) (443) (429) (459) (488) (429) (555) (512)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

27. Effectiveness of lvermectin

How effective is ivermectin, an anti-parasite medication, for treating or preventing the spread of the virus that causes COVID-19?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very effective % 9% 5% 9% 9% 5% 8% 4% 3%
Possibly effective 14% 16% 12% 16% 19% 10% 15% 13% 10%
Ineffective, but not
dangerous 4% 6% 2% 7% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3%
Dangerous 27% 26% 29% 20% 36% 21% 49% 21% 27%
Not sure 13% 13% 13% 14% 13% 16% 7% 15% 14%
Not heard of 35% 30% 39% 35% 19% 45% 19% 45% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (705) (790) (293) (226) (348) (219) (181) (118)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Very effective 7% 4% 7% 7% 9% 4% 8% 9% 6% 6% 7% 7%
Possibly effective 14% 14% 16% 14% 12% 11% 17% 20% 13% 13% 14% 14%
Ineffective, but not
dangerous 4% 7% 5% 4% 2% 4% 5% 5% 2% 5% 5% 4%
Dangerous 27% 15% 23% 32% 35% 22% 32% 33% 32% 27% 21% 35%
Not sure 13% 18% 11% 12% 13% 16% 10% 9% 13% 15% 15% 8%
Not heard of 35% 42% 40% 31% 29% 43% 28% 25% 33% 35% 37% 32%
Totals 100% 100%  102%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,495)  (134) (334) (630) (397) (610) (404) (312) (256) (326) (556) (357)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other

Very effective 7% 8% 2% 17% 2% 13% 6% 2% 2% 16% 5% 7% 8%
Possibly effective 14% 16% 6% 27% 7% 23% 13% 6% 17% 22% 12% 14% 14%
Ineffective, but not

dangerous 4% 5% 5% 5% 6% 3% 5% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5%
Dangerous 27% 31% 56% 7% 49% 9% 27% 59% 27% 7% 28% 32% 22%
Not sure 13% 12% 8% 16% 8% 15% 14% 7% 13% 17% 11% 11% 17%
Not heard of 35% 29% 23% 28% 28% 37% 35% 22% 37% 35% 40% 31% 35%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  101%  100%  100% 100% 99% 101%

Unweighted N (1,495) (1,258) (632)  (519)  (502)  (392)  (443)  (429)  (459)  (487)  (428)  (555) (512)
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28. Heard of Hydroxychloroquine
How much have you heard about hydroxychloroquine, an anti-parasite and immunosuppressive drug used to treat malaria and some autoimmune diseases,

for treating or preventing the spread of the virus that causes COVID-197?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
A lot 30% 33% 27% 25% 50% 17% 42% 29% 30%
A little 41% 41% 41% 44% 37% 48% 45% 33% 31%
Nothing at all 28% 25% 31% 31% 13% 34% 13% 38% 40%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,494) (705) (789) (292) (226) (344) (220) (182) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 30% 20% 23% 31% 45% 22% 37% 40% 34% 24% 28% 37%
A little 41% 39% 42% 45% 38% 40% 42% 44% 40% 47% 40% 40%
Nothing at all 28% 41% 35% 24% 17% 38% 21% 16% 27% 28% 32% 23%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,494)  (133) (333) (631) (397) (607) (405) (312) (256) (324) (556) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
A lot 30% 35% 42% 32% 38% 26% 27% 44% 23% 31% 29% 31% 31%
A little 41% 44% 41% 49% 43% 48% 40% 38% 43% 48% 37% 44% 43%
Nothing at all 28% 21% 17% 18% 20% 26% 33% 18% 34% 20% 34% 25% 26%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 101%  100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,257) (632) (518) (503) (391) (442) (429) (458) (488) (430) (553) (511)




The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

29. Effectiveness of Hydroxychloroquine
How effective is hydroxychloroquine, an anti-parasite and immunosuppressive drug used to treat malaria and some autoimmune diseases, for treating or

preventing the spread of the virus that causes COVID-19?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very effective 9% 10% % 11% 11% 8% 11% 5% 4%
Possibly effective 18% 20% 15% 21% 24% 15% 19% 12% 12%
Ineffective, but not
dangerous 12% 13% 11% 11% 15% 10% 14% 12% 8%
Dangerous 19% 21% 18% 11% 29% 12% 30% 18% 28%
Not sure 14% 11% 17% 15% 9% 20% 13% 16% 9%
Not heard of 28% 25% 31% 31% 13% 34% 13% 38% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,494) (705) (789) (292) (226) (344) (220) (182) (119)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Very effective 9% 4% 6% 11% 12% 6% 12% 9% 8% 9% 9% 8%
Possibly effective 18% 20% 17% 16% 19% 15% 19% 25% 16% 16% 20% 17%
Ineffective, but not
dangerous 12% 9% 12% 11% 14% 10% 14% 16% 16% 13% 9% 12%
Dangerous 19% 9% 19% 23% 24% 17% 22% 22% 19% 16% 17% 27%
Not sure 14% 17% 11% 15% 14% 15% 12% 11% 15% 17% 13% 13%
Not heard of 28% 41% 35% 24% 17% 38% 21% 16% 27% 28% 32% 23%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,494)  (133) (333) (631) (397) (607) (405) (312) (256) (324) (556) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other

Very effective 9% 11% 2% 23% 2% 18% 8% 2% 4% 21% 6% 9% 11%
Possibly effective 18% 19% 8% 35% 9% 28% 20% 8% 17% 31% 14% 17% 21%
Ineffective, but not

dangerous 12% 14% 23% 5% 21% 6% 10% 19% 13% 5% 11% 14% 9%
Dangerous 19% 22% 43% 3% 40% 4% 15% 46% 17% 4% 21% 21% 16%
Not sure 14% 13% 8% 16% 9% 18% 14% 7% 14% 19% 13% 13% 17%
Not heard of 28% 21% 17% 18% 20% 26% 33% 18% 34% 20% 34% 25% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%  100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,257) (632) (518) (503) (391) (442) (429) (458) (488) (430) (553) (511)
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30. Heard of Monoclonal Antibodies
How much have you heard about monoclonal antibody infusion treatments, for treating or preventing the spread of the virus that causes COVID-197?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
A lot 20% 21% 18% 15% 36% 10% 31% 15% 17%
A little 37% 37% 36% 39% 34% 37% 41% 34% 34%
Nothing at all 44% 41% 46% 47% 31% 53% 28% 50% 48%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,493) (702) (791) (291) (225) (347) (220) (181) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
A lot 20% 14% 16% 21% 27% 13% 22% 30% 25% 17% 18% 20%
A little 37% 32% 30% 42% 39% 36% 38% 39% 34% 30% 41% 3%
Nothing at all 44% 54% 54% 37% 34% 51% 40% 31% 41% 52% 41% 43%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (134) (332) (630) (397) (611) (402) (311) (254) (324) (558) (357)
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Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
A lot 20% 23% 27% 21% 25% 18% 16% 29% 14% 19% 19% 21% 19%
A little 37% 39% 41% 43% 41% 35% 36% 37% 38% 40% 31% 38% 41%
Nothing at all 44% 38% 32% 36% 35% 47% 47% 34% 47% 40% 51% 41% 40%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100% 99%  100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,256) (630) (518) (501) (392) (442) (427) (458) (488) (426) (554) (513)
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31. Effectiveness of Monoclonal Antibodies
How effective is a monoclonal antibody infusion treatment for treating or preventing the spread of the virus that causes COVID-19?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very effective 17% 20% 15% 14% 26% 11% 26% 13% 17%
Possibly effective 23% 24% 22% 21% 32% 17% 34% 18% 18%
Ineffective, but not
dangerous 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 1% 4% 7%
Dangerous 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Not sure 10% 10% 10% 13% 7% 10% 9% 11% 8%
Not heard of 46% 43% 49% 49% 31% 56% 30% 53% 50%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,430) (678) (752) (280) (219) (332) (213) (164) (116)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Very effective 17% 15% 14% 18% 22% 11% 20% 26% 19% 13% 18% 18%
Possibly effective 23% 13% 17% 27% 31% 18% 27% 33% 23% 22% 22% 25%
Ineffective, but not
dangerous 3% 6% 6% 2% 1% 4% 3% 3% 6% 4% 4% 1%
Dangerous 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Not sure 10% 9% 7% 13% 9% 12% 7% 6% 8% 7% 12% 11%
Not heard of 46% 56% 55% 40% 36% 55% 42% 32% 44% 54% 44% 43%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101%  100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,430) (127) (322) (598) (383) (574) (384) (305) (244) (315) (520) (351)
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Very effective 17% 20% 19% 24% 18% 19% 17% 22% 12% 22% 15% 18% 18%
Possibly effective 23% 27% 34% 25% 30% 19% 22% 31% 22% 23% 21% 28% 19%
Ineffective, but not

dangerous 3% 4% 5% 2% 5% 1% 2% 4% 3% 1% 3% 3% 4%
Dangerous 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Not sure 10% 10% 9% 10% 9% 10% 9% 7% 12% 11% 8% 7% 15%
Not heard of 46% 39% 33% 38% 36% 50% 49% 35% 50% 42% 52% 44% 42%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%  100% 99%  101%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (1,430) (1,207) (610) (497) (482) (371) (425) (414) (434) (469) (414) (526) (490)
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32. Heard of Merck Antiviral Pill

How much have you heard about a new antiviral pill developed by Merck to treat COVID-197?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
A lot 9% 10% 9% 7% 12% 6% 11% 9% 14%
A little 50% 53% 47% 48% 66% 43% 63% 46% 41%
Nothing at all 41% 38% 44% 45% 22% 51% 26% 45% 45%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (703) (793) (291) (225) (348) (220) (182) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
A lot 9% 9% 9% 9% 11% 7% 10% 12% 15% 4% 9% 10%
A little 50% 29% 43% 58% 63% 47% 50% 57% 47% 56% 47% 51%
Nothing at all 41% 63% 48% 34% 26% 46% 40% 31% 38% 39% 45% 39%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,496)  (134) (332) (633) (397) (611) (405) (310) (256) (325) (558) (357)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Alot 9% 11% 12% 9% 12% 9% 6% 12% 8% 8% 11% 10% 8%
A little 50% 54% 62% 51% 58% 45% 52% 58% 51% 51% 42% 53% 54%
Nothing at all 41% 36% 26% 39% 31% 46% 42% 30% 41% 42% 47% 38% 38%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 101%  100%  100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,258) (632) (519) (504) (392) (442) (427) (459) (490) (430) (556) (510)
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33. Effectiveness of Merck Pill
How effective is this new antiviral pill developed by Merck for treating or preventing the spread of the virus that causes COVID-197?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very effective 6% % 5% 6% 10% 3% 9% 4% 3%
Possibly effective 25% 29% 21% 22% 39% 13% 37% 22% 27%
Ineffective, but not
dangerous 2% 2% 2% 1% 0% 3% 0% 3% 2%
Dangerous 2% 2% 2% 3% 0% 3% 2% 0% 2%
Not sure 22% 21% 23% 20% 28% 23% 25% 20% 19%
Not heard of 44% 40% 47% 48% 23% 54% 28% 50% 47%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,394) (657) (737) (273) (212) (324) (212) (158) (113)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Very effective 6% 4% 5% 6% % 4% 7% 9% 11% 3% 5% 5%
Possibly effective 25% 13% 21% 29% 33% 20% 28% 34% 25% 23% 21% 32%
Ineffective, but not
dangerous 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1%
Dangerous 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 3% 2% 2%
Not sure 22% 14% 16% 25% 29% 22% 20% 22% 20% 25% 22% 20%
Not heard of 44% 65% 51% 37% 28% 51% 42% 32% 41% 43% 48% 40%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,394)  (128) (312) (582) (3872) (555) (380) (296) (239) (299) (512) (344)
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Very effective 6% 7% 10% 5% 8% 6% 5% 10% 4% 5% 6% 6% 5%
Possibly effective 25% 29% 38% 22% 38% 18% 23% 38% 25% 21% 27% 28% 20%
Ineffective, but not

dangerous 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
Dangerous 2% 2% 0% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 0% 2% 3%
Not sure 22% 23% 22% 26% 18% 22% 24% 17% 23% 25% 14% 21% 29%
Not heard of 44% 38% 27% 41% 33% 49% 44% 32% 45% 44% 52% 41% 41%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99%  101%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,394) (1,177) (592)  (491)  (468)  (362)  (419)  (401)  (425)  (456)  (398)  (516) (480)
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34. School Students Required to Wear a Mask

Do you think students in K-12 schools should be required to wear masks in school?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Should 57% 51% 62% 43% 55% 50% 67% 73% 61%
Should not 29% 35% 22% 37% 41% 30% 25% 13% 23%
Not sure 15% 14% 15% 20% 5% 20% 8% 14% 16%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (706) (793) (293) (226) (348) (220) (182) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Should 57% 53% 52% 58% 63% 58% 56% 50% 55% 53% 56% 62%
Should not 29% 24% 33% 29% 28% 23% 31% 41% 28% 32% 28% 28%
Not sure 15% 23% 15% 14% 9% 18% 12% 9% 17% 16% 16% 11%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 101%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,499) (135) (333) (633) (398) (613) (405) (311) (256) (325) (560) (358)
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Should 57% 58% 89% 22% 85% 31% 55% 87% 63% 27% 66% 59% 46%
Should not 29% 32% 4% 66% 8% 56% 33% 7% 21% 59% 23% 27% 34%
Not sure 15% 10% % 12% % 13% 12% 6% 16% 14% 11% 13% 20%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,260) (633) (520) (504) (392) (444) (428) (460) (490) (430) (556) (513)
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35. School Students Required to Be Vaccinated
Do you think students age 12 and up should be required to be vaccinated?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Should 49% 47% 51% 36% 56% 40% 63% 60% 47%
Should not 33% 36% 31% 44% 34% 40% 27% 18% 25%
Not sure 18% 17% 18% 20% 10% 20% 10% 22% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (704) (791) (292) (225) (347) (219) (182) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Should 49% 44% 40% 51% 60% 46% 51% 57% 50% 48% 45% 56%
Should not 33% 31% 41% 33% 27% 33% 32% 34% 31% 35% 34% 32%
Not sure 18% 25% 19% 16% 13% 21% 17% 9% 19% 17% 21% 13%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,495) (134) (333) (633) (395) (612) (404) (310) (254) (324) (559) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Should 49% 53% 85% 17% 82% 22% 46% 83% 54% 22% 58% 53% 37%
Should not 33% 35% 5% 69% 9% 61% 39% 7% 27% 62% 26% 32% 41%
Not sure 18% 13% 11% 14% 9% 17% 15% 10% 19% 15% 15% 16% 22%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,258) (633) (518) (504) (391) (442) (428) (458) (488) (429) (554) (512)
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36. Biden Job Approval on COVID-19
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling COVID-19?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 26% 24% 28% 14% 29% 17% 36% 35% 31%
Somewhat approve 19% 18% 20% 17% 17% 16% 20% 30% 22%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 12% 12% 11% 11% 16% 8% 11% 10%
Strongly disapprove 33% 38% 28% 50% 40% 40% 30% 7% 19%
Not sure 10% 8% 12% 8% 3% 11% 6% 16% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (706) (792) (293) (226) (347) (220) (182) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Strongly approve 26% 17% 20% 29% 35% 23% 27% 31% 27% 21% 24% 33%
Somewhat approve 19% 20% 25% 18% 14% 21% 22% 15% 17% 21% 17% 22%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 18% 12% 11% 8% 13% 10% 12% 12% 14% 11% 12%
Strongly disapprove 33% 23% 31% 36% 38% 29% 35% 39% 31% 32% 37% 29%
Not sure 10% 22% 12% 5% 5% 13% 5% 3% 12% 13% 11% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498)  (135)  (333) (632)  (398) (612) (405) (311) (256) (324) (560)  (358)
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Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly approve 26% 29% 56% 2% 5% 4% 17% 55% 26% 5% 32% 29% 17%
Somewhat approve 19% 19% 31% 5% 28% 9% 23% 26% 27% 8% 22% 22% 13%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 11% 7% 14% 7% 17% 12% 7% 13% 13% 12% 11% 13%
Strongly disapprove 33% 35% 2% 77% 4% 68% 39% 4% 23% 70% 24% 30% 44%
Not sure 10% 6% 5% 2% 4% 3% 9% 7% 11% 4% 10% 8% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,498) (1,259) (633) (519) (504) (391) (444) (428) (460) (489) (430) (555) (513)
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37. When Will Pandemic End
In your opinion, when do you think the COVID-19 pandemic will finally end?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
The pandemic has
already ended 7% 9% 6% 11% 9% 7% 7% 4% 4%
Before the end of 2021 6% 7% 5% 7% 9% 3% 3% 8% 5%
In 2022 25% 27% 23% 23% 30% 21% 28% 25% 20%
After 2022 36% 34% 39% 29% 35% 34% 42% 42% 45%
Never 26% 23% 28% 29% 17% 34% 19% 22% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,485) (700) (785) (291) (225) (343) (220) (177) (119)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
The pandemic has
already ended 7% 6% 11% 7% 7% 6% 8% 10% 8% 8% 8% 6%
Before the end of 2021 6% 8% 9% 4% 3% 7% 5% 8% 3% 7% 6% 7%
In 2022 25% 22% 20% 24% 32% 23% 27% 29% 28% 25% 23% 26%
After 2022 36% 37% 33% 39% 36% 35% 41% 33% 33% 33% 39% 39%
Never 26% 27% 28% 26% 22% 30% 19% 21% 28% 27% 25% 22%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100%  100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,485)  (131) (329) (630) (395) (603) (403) (311) (253) (325) (551) (356)
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The pandemic has

already ended 7% 8% 0% 18% 1% 13% 9% 2% 5% 16% 5% 7% 10%
Before the end of 2021 6% 6% 3% 7% 6% 8% 5% 5% 6% 8% 8% 7% 3%
In 2022 25% 25% 28% 26% 31% 25% 24% 25% 28% 25% 23% 27% 25%
After 2022 36% 37% 49% 22% 43% 28% 37% 48% 36% 25% 38% 39% 32%
Never 26% 23% 19% 26% 19% 25% 26% 20% 25% 26% 26% 21% 29%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99%  101%  100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 99%

Unweighted N (1,485) (1,251) (631)  (515)  (503)  (390)  (437)  (428)  (455)  (485)  (424)  (549) (512)
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38A. Favorability of Congress Members — Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 16% 15% 16% 9% 18% 7% 26% 21% 16%
Somewhat favorable 17% 19% 15% 13% 21% 12% 16% 24% 24%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 9% 7% 9% 7% 6% 8% 9% 10%
Very unfavorable 33% 40% 26% 47% 49% 32% 33% 11% 18%
Don’t know 27% 17% 35% 22% 5% 43% 17% 35% 31%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494) (704) (790) (292) (226) (347) (218) (181) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 16% 13% 16% 16% 18% 14% 14% 21% 15% 15% 13% 20%
Somewhat favorable 17% 17% 18% 17% 16% 16% 19% 20% 17% 14% 16% 22%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 12% 5% 8% 7% 9% 9% 7% 7% 6% 9% 7%
Very unfavorable 33% 18% 29% 39% 42% 25% 39% 45% 32% 33% 34% 33%
Don’t know 27% 40% 32% 22% 18% 37% 19% 7% 29% 31% 29% 18%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 102% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494)  (134) (332)  (631)  (397) (610) (404) (311) (255) (324) (558)  (357)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 16% 18% 34% 1% 37% 3% 8% 43% 9% 3% 21% 17% 10%
Somewhat favorable 17% 18% 34% 3% 32% 2% 17% 31% 22% 3% 23% 17% 11%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 7% 9% 5% 8% 7% 7% 6% 12% 6% 6% 9% 8%
Very unfavorable 33% 38% 8% 78% 5% 68% 37% 6% 25% 72% 23% 34% 41%
Don’t know 27% 19% 15% 14% 18% 20% 30% 14% 32% 16% 27% 23% 30%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,255) (631)  (518)  (501)  (391)  (443)  (427) (458)  (489)  (429) (554) (511)
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38B. Favorability of Congress Members — llhan Omar

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 10% 9% 11% 7% 9% 4% 18% 14% 9%
Somewhat favorable 14% 15% 14% 8% 20% 9% 16% 23% 19%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 10% 5% 7% 10% 4% 6% 9% 11%
Very unfavorable 31% 38% 24% 45% 49% 27% 30% 11% 16%
Don’t know 38% 28% 47% 33% 12% 56% 30% 43% 45%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (704) (791) (292) (226) (346) (220) (182) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 10% 9% 11% 8% 12% 8% 10% 16% 9% 7% 9% 15%
Somewhat favorable 14% 12% 13% 16% 16% 14% 14% 17% 15% 14% 13% 17%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 10% 8% 6% 5% 8% 8% 8% 4% 6% 9% 8%
Very unfavorable 31% 18% 26% 35% 40% 22% 39% 43% 30% 32% 30% 31%
Don’t know 38% 51% 41% 35% 26% 49% 30% 16% 42% 41% 38% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,495)  (135)  (332) (632)  (396) (612) (403) (311) (255) (325) (558)  (357)
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Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 10% 12% 21% 1% 23% 2% 4% 28% 5% 2% 11% 12% 7%
Somewhat favorable 14% 17% 33% 1% 30% 2% 13% 30% 16% 3% 20% 15% 9%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 7% 10% 4% 11% 5% 6% 10% 9% 4% 7% 7% 7%
Very unfavorable 31% 35% % 73% 5% 62% 35% 5% 23% 67% 21% 33% 37%
Don’t know 38% 29% 28% 20% 32% 29% 42% 28% 47% 23% 40% 34% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 101%  100%  100%  101%  100% 99% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,257) (632) (520) (503) (390) (443) (427) (459) (489) (429) (555) (511)
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38C. Favorability of Congress Members — Rashida Tlaib
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 9% 9% 9% 7% 8% 3% 16% 12% 8%
Somewhat favorable 13% 12% 13% 6% 18% 8% 15% 21% 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 6% 8% 5% 7% 8% 3% 6% 7% 9%
Very unfavorable 28% 36% 20% 40% 48% 22% 28% 12% 12%
Don’t know 44% 35% 54% 40% 18% 65% 35% 47% 53%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (703) (790) (291) (225) (345) (220) (182) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Very favorable 9% 7% 11% 8% 11% 7% 10% 13% 10% 7% 7% 14%
Somewhat favorable 13% 11% 12% 14% 12% 11% 11% 18% 11% 11% 12% 15%
Somewhat unfavorable 6% 8% 8% 6% 4% 6% 7% 8% 4% 7% 7% 7%
Very unfavorable 28% 14% 22% 31% 39% 19% 35% 39% 28% 30% 27% 27%
Don’t know 44% 60% 47% 41% 34% 57% 36% 22% 47% 46% 48% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493)  (134)  (331)  (633)  (395) (609) (404) (311) (255) (324) (556)  (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 9% 11% 20% 1% 22% 2% 4% 27% 3% 3% 11% 10% 6%
Somewhat favorable 13% 15% 27% 2% 24% 2% 13% 26% 15% 2% 16% 13% 9%
Somewhat unfavorable 6% 6% 9% 3% 9% 5% 5% 8% 7% 4% 8% 6% 6%
Very unfavorable 28% 32% 8% 67% 6% 54% 31% 5% 20% 61% 19% 29% 34%
Don’t know 44% 36% 37% 27% 40% 37% 48% 35% 54% 30% 46% 41% 46%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%  100%  101%  101% 99%  100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,256) (632) (518) (503) (390) (442) (426) (458) (489) (430) (553) (510)
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38D. Favorability of Congress Members — Ayanna Pressley
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 8% % 10% 5% 8% 3% 15% 16% 3%
Somewhat favorable 9% 9% 9% 4% 14% 5% 10% 14% 17%
Somewhat unfavorable 5% 6% 5% 7% 3% 4% 5% 5% 6%
Very unfavorable 18% 24% 13% 24% 31% 15% 15% 9% 10%
Don’t know 59% 54% 64% 59% 43% 73% 55% 56% 64%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (701) (786) (291) (225) (344) (218) (180) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 8% 9% 11% 5% 10% 6% 8% 15% 9% 6% 7% 12%
Somewhat favorable 9% 6% 10% 10% 9% 8% 9% 11% 10% 6% 9% 11%
Somewhat unfavorable 5% 8% 3% 5% 5% 6% 6% 5% 4% 4% 6% 5%
Very unfavorable 18% 10% 17% 20% 22% 14% 20% 24% 18% 21% 16% 18%
Don’t know 59% 66% 58% 60% 53% 66% 57% 46% 60% 62% 61% 54%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (135)  (331)  (626)  (395) (609) (404) (308) (254) (322) (554)  (357)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 8% 10% 16% 1% 19% 2% 3% 21% 5% 3% 12% 7% 6%
Somewhat favorable 9% 11% 19% 1% 19% 1% 8% 20% 9% 1% 15% 8% 4%
Somewhat unfavorable 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 6% 4% 6% 6% 3% 6% 7%
Very unfavorable 18% 20% 6% 42% 4% 35% 21% 6% 14% 37% 15% 18% 20%
Don’t know 59% 54% 53% 52% 54% 58% 62% 49% 66% 53% 54% 61% 62%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,487) (1,250) (629) (515) (502) (388) (439) (426) (458) (484) (426) (553) (508)
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38E. Favorability of Congress Members — Joe Manchin
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 5% % 4% 5% 10% 3% 6% 5% 3%
Somewhat favorable 16% 22% 11% 19% 37% 12% 14% 8% 10%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 17% 15% 15% 20% 11% 21% 16% 13%
Very unfavorable 22% 23% 20% 21% 22% 16% 29% 23% 27%
Don’t know 41% 31% 50% 41% 10% 59% 31% 48% 47%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (704) (788) (293) (225) (343) (220) (181) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very favorable 5% 5% 5% 5% 8% 5% 5% 8% 3% 5% 6% 6%
Somewhat favorable 16% 11% 16% 17% 20% 11% 17% 29% 18% 18% 15% 15%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 10% 11% 19% 22% 13% 19% 22% 15% 16% 15% 19%
Very unfavorable 22% 17% 20% 24% 23% 20% 26% 21% 21% 20% 20% 26%
Don’t know 41% 58% 48% 35% 27% 51% 34% 20% 44% 42% 43% 34%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492)  (134)  (331)  (630)  (397) (611) (402) (310) (254) (322) (559)  (357)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 5% 6% 2% 11% 2% 7% 8% 1% 5% 11% 6% 5% 5%
Somewhat favorable 16% 19% 11% 30% 13% 25% 15% 9% 15% 27% 16% 18% 15%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 18% 27% 13% 22% 13% 13% 25% 15% 14% 15% 18% 15%
Very unfavorable 22% 24% 35% 14% 33% 13% 21% 40% 17% 13% 25% 22% 19%
Don’t know 41% 33% 26% 33% 30% 42% 43% 25% 49% 35% 38% 38% 46%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%  100%  100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,254) (630)  (519)  (503)  (390)  (441)  (427)  (457)  (489)  (429) (552) (511)
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38F. Favorability of Congress Members — Kyrsten Sinema
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 4% 6% 3% 4% 10% 2% 4% 6% 2%
Somewhat favorable 12% 17% 7% 13% 29% 6% 11% 10% 6%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 15% 10% 12% 19% 9% 14% 12% 14%
Very unfavorable 21% 22% 21% 21% 19% 15% 29% 20% 24%
Don’t know 50% 41% 58% 51% 23% 68% 42% 52% 53%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,488) (703) (785) (293) (225) (344) (217) (181) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 4% 3% 5% 4% 6% 4% 4% 7% 5% 3% 4% 6%
Somewhat favorable 12% 6% 10% 14% 16% 7% 14% 22% 11% 14% 11% 11%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 11% 11% 13% 16% 11% 14% 19% 12% 11% 11% 17%
Very unfavorable 21% 17% 19% 24% 23% 19% 26% 23% 21% 19% 18% 28%
Don’t know 50% 63% 55% 46% 40% 59% 43% 29% 51% 53% 55% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488)  (134)  (330) (629)  (395) (609) (404) (307) (253) (324) (554)  (357)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 4% 5% 3% 7% 3% 5% 6% 3% 4% 8% 6% 4% 3%
Somewhat favorable 12% 14% 8% 23% 8% 19% 12% 5% 12% 21% 11% 14% 10%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 14% 20% 9% 19% 8% 11% 19% 12% 10% 12% 14% 13%
Very unfavorable 21% 23% 35% 13% 32% 14% 18% 42% 16% 12% 24% 23% 17%
Don’t know 50% 43% 34% 48% 37% 55% 52% 32% 55% 50% 46% 46% 57%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%  101% 99%  101% 99%  101% 99% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (1,488) (1,253) (631)  (516)  (502)  (387)  (440)  (427) (455)  (487)  (426)  (554) (508)
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38G. Favorability of Congress Members — Chuck Grassley
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 5% % 3% 6% 8% 2% 4% 6% 2%
Somewhat favorable 12% 17% 7% 11% 30% 6% 9% 8% 9%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 9% 8% 9% 11% 6% 9% 7% 6%
Very unfavorable 20% 22% 18% 19% 25% 12% 34% 19% 24%
Don’t know 55% 45% 64% 55% 25% 73% 44% 59% 59%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (704) (787) (293) (226) (344) (218) (182) (117)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 5% 5% 4% 3% 8% 3% 6% 7% 4% 6% 5% 4%
Somewhat favorable 12% 8% 12% 14% 12% 9% 12% 22% 12% 11% 11% 12%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 6% 8% 11% 8% 6% 11% 13% 9% 9% 6% 11%
Very unfavorable 20% 12% 18% 22% 28% 18% 24% 21% 21% 23% 17% 23%
Don’t know 55% 70% 58% 50% 44% 65% 46% 36% 53% 50% 60% 50%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491)  (134)  (332) (629)  (396) (611) (403) (310) (255) (325) (554)  (357)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 5% 5% 1% 10% 2% 9% 4% 0% 4% 11% 7% 4% 4%
Somewhat favorable 12% 14% 9% 20% 9% 16% 12% 7% 10% 19% 11% 13% 10%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 9% 14% 6% 10% 7% 8% 13% 8% 7% 8% 9% 9%
Very unfavorable 20% 23% 33% 15% 30% 14% 20% 39% 15% 13% 21% 21% 19%
Don’t know 55% 49% 43% 49% 48% 54% 56% 41% 62% 50% 52% 53% 59%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,491) (1,253) (630)  (517)  (501)  (390)  (441)  (428) (457)  (487)  (428)  (553) (510)
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38H. Favorability of Congress Members — Liz Cheney

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable % % % 5% 11% 6% 8% 10% 4%
Somewhat favorable 19% 20% 18% 14% 29% 12% 30% 24% 10%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 17% 14% 18% 23% 11% 15% 8% 20%
Very unfavorable 23% 28% 19% 30% 31% 21% 24% 15% 17%
Don’t know 35% 27% 42% 33% 6% 50% 23% 42% 50%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,492) (704) (788) (292) (226) (343) (220) (182) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 7% 4% 7% 7% 11% 6% 6% 10% 8% 5% 7% 8%
Somewhat favorable 19% 13% 14% 21% 27% 17% 21% 25% 16% 22% 16% 22%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 7% 13% 21% 17% 13% 18% 18% 17% 15% 14% 17%
Very unfavorable 23% 16% 22% 26% 27% 19% 28% 30% 21% 24% 24% 24%
Don’t know 35% 61% 44% 25% 18% 45% 27% 16% 39% 34% 38% 28%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,492)  (135)  (331)  (630)  (396) (611) (402) (311) (254) (323) (557)  (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 7% 8% 12% 3% 10% 5% 7% 8% 10% 5% 9% 8% 5%
Somewhat favorable 19% 21% 36% 7% 35% 9% 17% 30% 23% 11% 22% 21% 14%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 17% 23% 14% 21% 13% 14% 26% 13% 12% 17% 16% 14%
Very unfavorable 23% 27% 10% 51% 10% 40% 24% 15% 13% 45% 19% 24% 27%
Don’t know 35% 27% 19% 25% 24% 33% 39% 21% 42% 28% 33% 31% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  101%  100%  101%  101% 100% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,492) (1,255) (631)  (518)  (502)  (391)  (442)  (426)  (459)  (488)  (430)  (553) (509)
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38l. Favorability of Congress Members — Lauren Boebert
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 6% 8% 3% 8% 12% 4% 2% 4% 2%
Somewhat favorable 5% 6% 4% 6% 8% 2% 5% 6% 3%
Somewhat unfavorable 5% 7% 3% 7% 4% 4% 2% 8% 6%
Very unfavorable 25% 26% 24% 21% 29% 18% 38% 25% 27%
Don’t know 59% 52% 65% 59% 46% 72% 52% 57% 62%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,486) (700) (786) (290) (223) (344) (218) (182) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 6% 4% 8% 6% 5% 4% 6% 10% 5% 5% 5% 8%
Somewhat favorable 5% 5% 9% 4% 2% 4% 6% 7% 4% 7% 4% 5%
Somewhat unfavorable 5% 10% 3% 5% 3% 6% 6% 5% 6% 4% 7% 3%
Very unfavorable 25% 17% 23% 27% 32% 20% 30% 31% 26% 24% 21% 33%
Don’t know 59% 63% 57% 58% 58% 66% 52% 46% 60% 59% 63% 52%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,486)  (134)  (331) (627)  (394) (608) (403) (308) (253) (323) (553)  (357)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 6% 7% 0% 13% 3% 10% 5% 2% 3% 14% 7% 5% 5%
Somewhat favorable 5% 5% 2% 9% 4% 8% 5% 2% 4% 9% 5% 6% 4%
Somewhat unfavorable 5% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 4% 7% 5% 5% 5% 5%
Very unfavorable 25% 29% 49% 10% 42% 11% 21% 53% 22% 9% 27% 27% 21%
Don’t know 59% 54% 43% 64% 45% 66% 65% 39% 64% 63% 56% 57% 65%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%  101%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,486) (1,251) (631) (514) (502) (387) (443) (428) (457) (484) (430) (550) (506)
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38J. Favorability of Congress Members — Marjorie Taylor Greene

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 8% 10% % 11% 12% 8% 6% 5% 4%
Somewhat favorable 9% 12% 6% 10% 17% 3% 7% 11% 5%
Somewhat unfavorable 5% 6% 4% 7% 4% 4% 4% 4% 8%
Very unfavorable 35% 36% 34% 27% 47% 24% 50% 37% 38%
Don’t know 42% 36% 49% 43% 21% 60% 33% 42% 45%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 98% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (705) (792) (292) (226) (347) (220) (182) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 8% 7% 8% 9% 9% 6% 11% 10% 8% 6% 10% 8%
Somewhat favorable 9% 11% 11% 7% 7% 6% 11% 16% 6% 8% 8% 12%
Somewhat unfavorable 5% 9% 5% 4% 3% 6% 4% 6% 6% 6% 6% 2%
Very unfavorable 35% 21% 30% 40% 45% 29% 41% 42% 36% 36% 30% 42%
Don’t know 42% 53% 46% 39% 35% 53% 34% 26% 44% 43% 46% 35%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,497) (135) (332) (632)  (398) (613) (404) (311) (255) (324) (560)  (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 8% 10% 1% 21% 2% 18% 8% 1% 5% 21% 7% 10% 8%
Somewhat favorable 9% 10% 4% 15% 8% 12% 7% 6% 9% 13% 10% 8% 9%
Somewhat unfavorable 5% 5% 3% 8% 4% 8% 4% 3% 5% 8% 4% 4% 7%
Very unfavorable 35% 40% 71% 12% 62% 14% 33% 70% 34% 13% 39% 40% 27%
Don’t know 42% 35% 21% 43% 25% 48% 48% 20% 48% 45% 39% 38% 50%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 101%  100%  100%  100%  101%  100% 99% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,497) (1,258) (633) (519) (504) (392) (443) (428) (460) (489) (430) (555) (512)
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39. Party Unity - Democrats

Do you think Democrats are more divided or more united than usual, or are they about the same?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
More united 13% 13% 13% 9% 15% 11% 10% 16% 11%
More divided 40% 45% 35% 47% 51% 35% 50% 27% 32%
About the same as usual 31% 30% 33% 30% 32% 31% 34% 33% 31%
Not sure 16% 13% 19% 14% 2% 23% 6% 24% 26%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (701) (788) (293) (222) (346) (219) (181) (117)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
More united 13% 15% 15% 12% 9% 13% 11% 16% 10% 10% 12% 18%
More divided 40% 27% 36% 43% 50% 34% 47% 48% 40% 48% 36% 39%
About the same as usual 31% 26% 30% 34% 33% 34% 29% 29% 30% 29% 32% 35%
Not sure 16% 32% 18% 11% 8% 19% 13% 6% 20% 13% 21% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (135) (330) (629) (395) (607) (403) (309) (251) (321) (559) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
More united 13% 14% 18% 8% 24% 10% 8% 20% 12% 9% 18% 12% 9%
More divided 40% 45% 36% 60% 32% 57% 46% 31% 38% 57% 34% 45% 40%
About the same as usual 31% 32% 39% 24% 38% 24% 31% 42% 33% 23% 35% 30% 30%
Not sure 16% 10% % 8% 6% 9% 16% 7% 17% 11% 14% 13% 21%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%  101%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (1,251) (632) (512) (503) (389) (439) (428) (457) (483) (428) (550) (511)
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40. Party Unity - Republicans
Do you think Republicans are more divided or more united than usual, or are they about the same?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
More united 20% 22% 18% 17% 35% 17% 21% 16% 23%
More divided 24% 23% 25% 24% 22% 25% 27% 26% 21%
About the same as usual 38% 40% 35% 45% 37% 35% 41% 36% 26%
Not sure 18% 15% 22% 15% 6% 24% 11% 22% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (707) (789) (294) (226) (347) (219) (180) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
More united 20% 14% 18% 24% 20% 18% 20% 26% 21% 20% 20% 20%
More divided 24% 18% 24% 26% 26% 23% 27% 26% 19% 25% 23% 29%
About the same as usual 38% 33% 37% 36% 45% 38% 38% 38% 37% 39% 36% 38%
Not sure 18% 35% 21% 13% 9% 22% 15% 10% 23% 16% 21% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (134) (333) (632) (397) (612) (404) (312) (255) (325) (558) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
More united 20% 22% 21% 25% 23% 25% 18% 26% 15% 24% 25% 17% 17%
More divided 24% 27% 37% 18% 38% 17% 21% 33% 25% 19% 25% 27% 21%
About the same as usual 38% 39% 32% 47% 30% 48% 43% 28% 42% 46% 33% 40% 39%
Not sure 18% 13% 10% 10% 9% 9% 18% 13% 18% 11% 16% 16% 23%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,258) (632) (519) (503) (393) (442) (428) (459) (489) (430) (555) (511)
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41. Heard about Infrastructure Bill

How much, if anything, have you heard in the news about a bipartisan infrastructure bill currently being negotiated in Congress?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
A lot 37% 44% 31% 36% 65% 24% 46% 27% 38%
A little 39% 38% 40% 43% 29% 40% 43% 41% 30%
Nothing at all 24% 18% 29% 21% 7% 36% 10% 32% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (706) (788) (294) (225) (345) (219) (181) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
A lot 37% 24% 26% 43% 51% 29% 41% 50% 42% 39% 32% 40%
A little 39% 36% 41% 41% 38% 41% 42% 36% 34% 3% 42% 41%
Nothing at all 24% 40% 33% 16% 11% 30% 17% 14% 24% 25% 26% 19%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (135) (332) (630) (397) (610) (404) (310) (255) (323) (558) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
A lot 37% 43% 49% 42% 47% 35% 34% 49% 30% 42% 37% 39% 35%
A little 39% 40% 39% 43% 38% 43% 41% 34% 45% 41% 34% 40% 43%
Nothing at all 24% 17% 13% 15% 16% 22% 25% 17% 25% 18% 28% 21% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%  100%  100%  100%  100%  101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,255) (631) (516) (502) (391) (442) (427) (458) (488) (428) (553) (513)
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42. Support Infrastructure Bill
The U.S. House of Representatives has been negotiating a bipartisan $1.2 trillion infrastructure bill which would address economic, climate and health care

concerns. Would you support or oppose this bill?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly support 28% 28% 29% 18% 39% 20% 39% 35% 29%
Somewhat support 20% 21% 18% 22% 22% 20% 16% 26% 15%
Somewhat oppose 10% 11% 9% 14% 7% 9% 11% 13% 8%
Strongly oppose 21% 26% 16% 30% 30% 19% 19% 7% 11%
Not sure 21% 14% 28% 15% 3% 33% 14% 20% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 99% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,497) (707) (790) (294) (226) (346) (220) (181) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Strongly support 28% 20% 23% 31% 37% 25% 29% 35% 30% 25% 24% 37%
Somewhat support 20% 19% 21% 19% 19% 21% 20% 16% 17% 21% 21% 17%
Somewhat oppose 10% 13% 12% 8% 8% 10% 8% 13% 10% 10% 10% 10%
Strongly oppose 21% 10% 17% 26% 26% 15% 26% 28% 17% 23% 22% 19%
Not sure 21% 37% 27% 16% 11% 28% 16% % 26% 20% 24% 16%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100%  101% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,497) (134) (333) (633) (397) (611) (405) (312) (256) (324) (559) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly support 28% 32% 60% 4% 60% 6% 23% 62% 28% 5% 35% 31% 20%
Somewhat support 20% 19% 23% 14% 21% 19% 21% 19% 25% 15% 20% 21% 18%
Somewhat oppose 10% 10% 4% 16% 6% 16% 10% 3% 12% 16% 10% 10% 10%
Strongly oppose 21% 23% 2% 52% 3% 43% 22% 3% 12% 48% 13% 21% 27%
Not sure 21% 16% 12% 14% 10% 16% 24% 13% 23% 16% 23% 17% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,259) (633)  (518)  (504)  (392)  (444)  (429)  (460)  (489)  (429) (555) (513)
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43. Old Representatives

Do you think a member of Congress’s age might make it too difficult to do the work Congress requires, or do you think age helps members of Congress to
have the experience and wisdom to do a good job?

Gender White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Too difficult to do the

work Congress

requires 36% 41% 31% 43% 38% 33% 41% 26% 31%
Age helps members of

Congress to have the

experience and

wisdom to do a good

job 25% 25% 26% 22% 27% 21% 25% 35% 24%
Not sure 39% 34% 43% 35% 34% 46% 33% 39% 45%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (702) (788) (291) (226) (344) (219) (182) (117)
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Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West

Too difficult to do the

work Congress

requires 36% 34% 34% 38% 36% 32% 42% 40% 34% 37% 36% 38%
Age helps members of

Congress to have the

experience and

wisdom to do a good

job 25% 19% 28% 25% 28% 27% 25% 29% 24% 27% 25% 26%
Not sure 39% 47% 38% 36% 36% 40% 33% 31% 43% 36% 39% 36%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (133) (331) (630) (396) (607) (405) (312) (254) (323) (555) (358)

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Too difficult to do the

work Congress

requires 36% 39% 34% 45% 32% 40% 44% 35% 35% 44% 31% 36% 40%
Age helps members of

Congress to have the

experience and

wisdom to do a good

job 25% 26% 32% 22% 33% 28% 20% 31% 27% 23% 34% 24% 19%
Not sure 39% 35% 34% 33% 35% 32% 3% 34% 38% 33% 35% 40% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,256) (633) (515) (503) (389) (443) (428) (458) (484) (427) (553) (510)
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44. Legal Abortions
When do you think abortion should be legal?

Gender

Total Male Female

White Men

White Women

Race

No degree College Grad

No degree

College Grad

Black

Hispanic

Abortion should always

be legal. There should

be no restrictions on

abortion. 30% 27% 32%
Abortion should be legal,

but with some

restrictions (such as for

minors or late-term

abortions). 28% 30% 27%
Abortion should only be

legal in special

circumstances, such as

when the life of the

mother is in danger. 28% 29% 27%
Abortion should be

illegal. It should never

be allowed. 14% 14% 14%

24%

31%

29%

16%

29%

35%

29%

%

26%

27%

29%

18%

41%

21%

29%

10%

27%

33%

27%

13%

39%

23%

21%

17%

Totals 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (702) (788)

100%
(293)

100%
(224)

100%
(346)

101%
(219)

100%
(180)

100%
(117)
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Total

Age

Income

Region

18-29

30-44

45-64

65+

Under $50K

$50-100K

$100K or more

Northeast

Midwest

South

West

Abortion should always
be legal. There should
be no restrictions on
abortion.

Abortion should be legal,
but with some
restrictions (such as for
minors or late-term
abortions).

Abortion should only be
legal in special
circumstances, such as
when the life of the
mother is in danger.

Abortion should be
illegal. It should never
be allowed.

30%

28%

28%

14%

31%

23%

26%

20%

26%

32%

26%

16%

29%

31%

28%

12%

33%

26%

32%

9%

28%

26%

28%

18%

29%

31%

28%

11%

34%

32%

27%

%

31%

31%

26%

12%

24%

29%

30%

16%

26%

28%

29%

17%

40%

26%

27%

7%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%
(1,490)

100%
(132)

100%
(334)

100%
(629)

100%
(395)

100%
(610)

99%
(402)

100%
(312)

100%
(253)

99%
(324)

100%
(556)

100%
(357)
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Total

Registered

2020 Vote

Party ID

Ideology

Urban/Rural

Voters

Biden

Trump

Dem

Rep

Ind

Lib

Mod

Con

Urban

Suburb

Rural/Other

Abortion should always
be legal. There should
be no restrictions on
abortion.

Abortion should be legal,
but with some
restrictions (such as for
minors or late-term
abortions).

Abortion should only be
legal in special
circumstances, such as
when the life of the
mother is in danger.

Abortion should be
illegal. It should never
be allowed.

30%

28%

28%

14%

31%

30%

28%

12%

54%

34%

10%

2%

9%

23%

47%

21%

53%

31%

11%

4%

12%

23%

45%

20%

23%

31%

34%

13%

64%

26%

6%

5%

25%

37%

28%

10%

8%

22%

47%

23%

35%

31%

22%

12%

31%

30%

28%

10%

24%

24%

34%

19%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%
(1,490)

101%
(1,255)

100%
(632)

100%
(516)

99%
(503)

100%
(390)

101%
(442)

101%
(427)

100%
(459)

100%
(486)

100%
(426)

99%
(553)

101%
(511)
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45A. Abortion Circumstances — The baby is diagnosed with congenital disorder resulting in little or no life expectancy

Do you think it should be possible for a woman to legally obtain an abortion if... Check all that apply.

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 62% 63% 61% 62% 70% 56% 74% 53% 61%
No 20% 21% 20% 20% 22% 21% 17% 24% 15%
Not sure 18% 17% 19% 17% 9% 23% 9% 24% 24%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (705) (792) (293) (225) (347) (220) (182) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Yes 62% 46% 61% 66% 69% 58% 68% 70% 65% 62% 55% 70%
No 20% 25% 22% 19% 17% 20% 18% 23% 14% 24% 23% 16%
Not sure 18% 29% 17% 15% 14% 22% 14% 7% 21% 14% 22% 14%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (135) (334) (631) (397) (612) (405) (311) (256) (325) (558) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 62% 65% 84% 46% 81% 50% 63% 85% 67% 43% 65% 65% 56%
No 20% 19% 5% 34% 9% 32% 21% 7% 18% 35% 19% 19% 22%
Not sure 18% 16% 11% 20% 10% 18% 16% 8% 15% 22% 16% 16% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,258) (631) (519) (503) (392) (443) (427) (460) (489) (428) (555) (514)

134



The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

45B. Abortion Circumstances — There is a strong chance of the baby having a physical or mental disability
Do you think it should be possible for a woman to legally obtain an abortion if... Check all that apply.

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 50% 50% 49% 48% 57% 44% 61% 39% 57%
No 30% 31% 29% 34% 28% 32% 25% 35% 21%
Not sure 20% 19% 22% 18% 15% 24% 14% 26% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,491) (702) (789) (294) (222) (345) (219) (182) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Yes 50% 41% 45% 54% 56% 45% 57% 56% 53% 45% 45% 58%
No 30% 33% 39% 26% 24% 30% 28% 32% 23% 3% 32% 25%
Not sure 20% 26% 16% 21% 20% 25% 15% 12% 24% 18% 22% 17%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (134) (334) (629) (394) (610) (402) (312) (254) (323) (557) (357)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 50% 53% 73% 31% 69% 35% 50% 76% 53% 31% 51% 52% 46%
No 30% 30% 12% 49% 14% 47% 34% 13% 28% 48% 29% 27% 34%
Not sure 20% 18% 15% 20% 16% 18% 16% 12% 19% 21% 20% 21% 20%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%  101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,253) (630) (515) (502) (389) (443) (426) (459) (485) (427) (553) (511)
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45C. Abortion Circumstances — The woman is married and does not want any more children
Do you think it should be possible for a woman to legally obtain an abortion if... Check all that apply.

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 40% 39% 40% 32% 49% 33% 51% 36% 46%
No 45% 47% 44% 52% 44% 53% 40% 39% 35%
Not sure 15% 14% 16% 16% 7% 14% 9% 25% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (703) (787) (294) (224) (343) (220) (180) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Yes 40% 36% 37% 43% 41% 34% 45% 49% 42% 36% 34% 51%
No 45% 42% 49% 44% 46% 44% 45% 46% 42% 51% 48% 37%
Not sure 15% 22% 14% 13% 12% 21% 10% 5% 16% 13% 18% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (133) (333) (630) (394) (608) (403) (311) (253) (324) (556) (357)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 40% 42% 69% 15% 66% 17% 37% 76% 41% 12% 46% 42% 32%
No 45% 46% 17% 76% 21% 74% 50% 13% 42% 76% 39% 43% 53%
Not sure 15% 13% 13% 8% 14% 9% 13% 11% 16% 12% 14% 16% 15%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 99% 101%  100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,255) (630) (518) (501) (391) (442) (427) (457) (488) (426) (555) (509)
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45D. Abortion Circumstances — The woman’s own health is seriously endangered by the pregnancy

Do you think it should be possible for a woman to legally obtain an abortion if... Check all that apply.

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 75% 76% 74% 74% 83% 74% 84% 64% 78%
No 11% 12% 10% 12% 11% 11% 5% 13% 12%
Not sure 14% 12% 16% 14% 6% 16% 11% 23% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (704) (787) (294) (223) (343) (220) (182) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Yes 75% 59% 73% 81% 82% 73% 78% 82% 80% 74% 69% 82%
No 11% 17% 15% 8% 7% 10% 13% 11% 9% 11% 14% 9%
Not sure 14% 24% 12% 11% 11% 18% 9% 7% 12% 15% 17% 9%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (134) (334) (631) (392) (609) (403) (310) (252) (324) (559) (356)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 75% 78% 93% 67% 87% 68% 79% 90% 7% 64% 75% 79% 71%
No 11% 11% 2% 16% 6% 16% 10% 7% 11% 16% 13% 10% 12%
Not sure 14% 11% 5% 17% 7% 16% 11% 2% 12% 20% 13% 11% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 99%  100%  100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,253) (630) (516) (501) (390) (443) (428) (458) (485) (429) (552) (510)
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45E. Abortion Circumstances — The family has a very low income and cannot afford any more children
Do you think it should be possible for a woman to legally obtain an abortion if... Check all that apply.

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 42% 41% 43% 37% 46% 36% 52% 37% 52%
No 41% 42% 40% 44% 46% 46% 39% 38% 29%
Not sure 17% 17% 16% 19% 8% 17% 10% 25% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,485) (700) (785) (294) (222) (343) (220) (179) (117)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Yes 42% 44% 39% 42% 45% 37% 45% 50% 43% 38% 37% 54%
No 41% 33% 43% 42% 44% 40% 41% 44% 3% 44% 44% 36%
Not sure 17% 23% 17% 16% 11% 22% 14% 7% 20% 18% 18% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%  101%
Unweighted N (1,485) (133) (331) (631) (390) (609) (400) (310) (252) (323) (556) (354)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 42% 44% 71% 17% 67% 20% 40% 77% 44% 14% 48% 47% 32%
No 41% 42% 17% 71% 21% 67% 43% 14% 38% 70% 36% 38% 48%
Not sure 17% 14% 12% 12% 12% 12% 17% 9% 18% 15% 16% 14% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,485) (1,251) (630) (513) (500) (388) (441) (426) (456) (483) (426) (551) (508)

142



The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

45F. Abortion Circumstances — The woman became pregnant as a result of rape

Do you think it should be possible for a woman to legally obtain an abortion if... Check all that apply.

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 72% 73% 72% 73% 76% 66% 82% 65% 77%
No 15% 16% 15% 16% 16% 17% 11% 17% 9%
Not sure 13% 12% 14% 12% 8% 17% 7% 17% 14%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (702) (790) (294) (223) (346) (220) (180) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Yes 72% 62% 71% 76% 76% 70% 75% 77% 78% 69% 67% 79%
No 15% 16% 19% 14% 12% 14% 14% 18% 11% 18% 17% 13%
Not sure 13% 22% 10% 10% 12% 15% 10% 5% 10% 13% 16% 8%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (134) (331) (632) (395) (610) (405) (311) (255) (324) (557) (356)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Yes 72% 74% 90% 59% 86% 63% 74% 90% 78% 55% 4% 77% 66%
No 15% 15% 4% 27% 8% 23% 15% 7% 12% 27% 15% 13% 18%
Not sure 13% 11% 6% 15% 6% 13% 10% 3% 10% 18% 12% 10% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,256) (631) (517) (503) (392) (441) (425) (459) (489) (425) (554) (513)
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45G. Abortion Circumstances — The woman became pregnant as a result of incest
Do you think it should be possible for a woman to legally obtain an abortion if... Check all that apply.

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 69% 69% 69% 67% 78% 63% 81% 63% 72%
No 16% 16% 17% 16% 15% 18% 11% 17% 13%
Not sure 15% 15% 14% 17% 7% 19% 8% 19% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,490) (702) (788) (294) (223) (347) (218) (180) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Yes 69% 54% 69% 76% 72% 66% 2% 78% 76% 66% 62% 78%
No 16% 22% 18% 13% 15% 17% 15% 15% 13% 17% 18% 15%
Not sure 15% 24% 14% 11% 13% 18% 13% 7% 11% 16% 20% 7%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (133) (332) (631) (394) (611) (402) (312) (253) (324) (558) (355)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 69% 73% 89% 58% 86% 59% 71% 88% 73% 53% 1% 75% 62%
No 16% 15% 4% 27% 6% 25% 17% 6% 14% 27% 16% 13% 20%
Not sure 15% 12% 7% 15% 8% 16% 12% 5% 12% 20% 14% 12% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,252) (628) (517) (500) (391) (442) (425) (457) (488) (425) (552) (513)

146



The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

45H. Abortion Circumstances — The woman is not married and does not want to marry the man
Do you think it should be possible for a woman to legally obtain an abortion if... Check all that apply.

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 40% 39% 41% 34% 47% 32% 52% 34% 47%
No 45% 46% 45% 52% 43% 54% 42% 41% 31%
Not sure 15% 15% 15% 14% 10% 14% 7% 25% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (703) (788) (294) (225) (345) (220) (179) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Yes 40% 39% 37% 41% 42% 35% 42% 49% 39% 38% 36% 49%
No 45% 36% 52% 45% 46% 45% 47% 45% 45% 49% 48% 3%
Not sure 15% 25% 12% 13% 13% 20% 11% 6% 17% 14% 16% 14%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 99%  101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (135) (332) (631) (393) (609) (404) (311) (256) (325) (555) (355)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 40% 42% 67% 16% 63% 19% 38% 74% 40% 13% 45% 43% 33%
No 45% 45% 20% 74% 24% 72% 49% 17% 43% 74% 40% 44% 51%
Not sure 15% 13% 13% 10% 13% 10% 13% 10% 16% 13% 15% 14% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%  100%  101% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,254) (632) (516) (502) (391) (441) (428) (459) (486) (426) (554) (511)
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45|. Abortion Circumstances — The woman wants it for any reason
Do you think it should be possible for a woman to legally obtain an abortion if... Check all that apply.

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 38% 35% 41% 28% 44% 31% 50% 34% 51%
No 46% 48% 43% 54% 47% 51% 40% 43% 31%
Not sure 17% 17% 16% 18% 9% 17% 10% 24% 18%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (704) (790) (294) (225) (347) (219) (180) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Yes 38% 36% 36% 40% 37% 32% 41% 45% 38% 33% 34% 47%
No 46% 37% 46% 48% 50% 46% 46% 46% 42% 49% 48% 40%
Not sure 17% 27% 18% 12% 13% 22% 13% 9% 20% 17% 17% 13%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (134) (333) (632) (395) (610) (404) (312) (256) (325) (557) (356)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 38% 40% 67% 13% 64% 15% 34% 73% 37% 11% 42% 42% 29%
No 46% 47% 19% 79% 23% 74% 51% 16% 43% 77% 39% 43% 54%
Not sure 17% 13% 15% 8% 13% 11% 16% 11% 20% 11% 20% 14% 16%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%  101%  100%  100% 99% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,256) (630) (518) (502) (392) (442) (427) (458) (489) (429) (552) (513)
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46. Women Should Never Be Able to Obtain a Legal Abortion
A pregnant woman should never be able to obtain a legal abortion

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes % % % 6% 6% 9% 4% 8% 4%
No 88% 88% 88% 90% 94% 87% 95% 79% 87%
Not sure 5% 5% 5% 4% 0% 5% 1% 12% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,405) (669) (736) (275) (212) (318) (205) (175) (115)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Yes % 6% % 7% 5% 5% 6% 8% 5% 8% 9% 4%
No 88% 81% 87% 90% 93% 87% 92% 91% 89% 88% 85% 94%
Not sure 5% 13% 5% 2% 2% 8% 1% 1% 6% 5% 7% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,405) (126) (318) (595) (366) (569) (381) (300) (242) (301) (518) (344)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 7% 7% 1% 14% 2% 12% 6% 2% 5% 14% 6% 4% 9%
No 88% 90% 96% 84% 95% 85% 92% 97% 92% 80% 87% 94% 84%
Not sure 5% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 6% 7% 2% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,405) (1,186) (625) (457) (495) (347) (418) (422) (442) (427) (412) (526) (467)
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47. State Ease of Abortion

Here in [state of residence], how easy or hard do you think it is for a woman to get an abortion?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very easy 15% 15% 15% 17% 18% 13% 16% 9% 15%
Easy 21% 23% 19% 21% 32% 15% 28% 15% 20%
Neither easy or hard 45% 44% 47% 48% 30% 53% 39% 5% 36%
Hard 11% 10% 12% 9% 12% 13% 11% 11% 13%
Very hard 7% 7% 7% 4% 8% 7% 6% 8% 17%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,490) (703) (787) (291) (225) (345) (219) (181) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Very easy 15% 13% 15% 17% 14% 13% 16% 19% 19% 18% 8% 20%
Easy 21% 13% 18% 23% 28% 18% 23% 27% 29% 18% 13% 30%
Neither easy or hard 45% 48% 44% 45% 44% 51% 42% 33% 42% 47% 49% 39%
Hard 11% 13% 13% 10% 10% 10% 13% 14% 9% 10% 16% %
Very hard % 12% 9% 6% 4% 8% 5% % 1% % 13% 4%
Totals 99% 99% 99%  101%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,490)  (135) (332) (628) (395) (609) (404) (311) (253) (324) (556) (3857)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very easy 15% 16% 8% 22% 11% 22% 13% 12% 14% 20% 17% 15% 13%
Easy 21% 23% 26% 24% 24% 23% 18% 25% 20% 23% 21% 24% 18%
Neither easy or hard 45% 42% 40% 43% 40% 43% 49% 35% 49% 45% 41% 45% 50%
Hard 11% 12% 17% 8% 14% 8% 13% 17% 11% 8% 11% 11% 12%
Very hard % % 9% 3% 10% 4% 8% 12% % 4% 10% 6% 6%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  101%  101%  101%  100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,254) (631) (517) (502) (391) (440) (426) (458) (488) (425) (555) (510)
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48. State Laws Make Abortion Easier
Here in [state of residence], do you think that laws should be changed to make it easier for a woman to get an abortion, be changed to make it harder for a

woman to get an abortion, or should the laws stay as they are now?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Make it easier 31% 28% 35% 24% 29% 26% 41% 27% 46%
Make it harder 33% 38% 29% 39% 40% 35% 37% 23% 23%
Stay as they are now 36% 35% 37% 37% 31% 39% 22% 51% 31%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (704) (783) (292) (225) (342) (220) (180) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Make it easier 31% 42% 28% 27% 31% 30% 30% 33% 25% 30% 32% 35%
Make it harder 33% 21% 38% 33% 38% 33% 32% 38% 30% 35% 35% 30%
Stay as they are now 36% 37% 33% 40% 31% 37% 38% 29% 45% 35% 32% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,487)  (134) (331) (630) (392) (606) (403) (311) (252) (323) (557) (355)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Make it easier 31% 32% 52% 10% 49% 14% 27% 60% 28% 10% 33% 33% 28%
Make it harder 33% 35% 9% 65% 13% 61% 35% 11% 25% 65% 28% 31% 39%
Stay as they are now 36% 33% 39% 25% 38% 25% 38% 29% 47% 26% 39% 36% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (1,252) (630)  (516)  (502)  (389)  (441)  (427)  (459)  (486)  (425) (551) (511)
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49. Abortion Decision

As you may know, the 1973 Supreme Court Case Roe v. Wade established a woman’s constitutional right to have an abortion. Would you like to see the

Supreme Court overturn its Roe v. Wade decision, or not?

Gender White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Yes, would like to see

Roe v. Wade

overturned 28% 33% 23% 29% 40% 26% 30% 20% 22%
No, would not like to see

Roe v. Wade

overturned (maintain

abortion rights in all 50

states) 49% 47% 52% 45% 52% 45% 61% 51% 50%
Not sure 23% 20% 26% 26% 8% 29% 9% 29% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (706) (788) (294) (225) (345) (220) (180) (119)
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Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West

Yes, would like to see

Roe v. Wade

overturned 28% 19% 30% 27% 33% 22% 33% 36% 22% 30% 29% 26%
No, would not like to see

Roe v. Wade

overturned (maintain

abortion rights in all 50

states) 49% 41% 43% 57% 53% 49% 50% 54% 51% 46% 47% 56%
Not sure 23% 40% 27% 16% 14% 29% 18% 10% 27% 24% 24% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494) (135) (333) (631) (395) (611) (404) (310) (256) (321) (559) (358)

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Yes, would like to see

Roe v. Wade

overturned 28% 31% 8% 58% 11% 53% 30% 7% 22% 58% 21% 28% 32%
No, would not like to see

Roe v. Wade

overturned (maintain

abortion rights in all 50

states) 49% 52% 82% 22% 78% 27% 50% 83% 56% 20% 55% 53% 41%
Not sure 23% 17% 9% 20% 12% 20% 20% 10% 23% 22% 24% 18% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,255) (631) (516) (503) (390) (442) (429) (458) (486) (428) (554) (512)
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50. Likely to Overturn Roe

How likely do you think it is that the U.S. Supreme Court will overturn Roe v. Wade, the case that made abortion legal across the United States?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Definitely will happen 4% 4% 4% 4% 1% 2% 3% 8% 10%
Very likely 14% 14% 15% 8% 16% 13% 21% 14% 20%
50% chance 45% 42% 48% 43% 43% 49% 40% 49% 42%
Unlikely 29% 30% 27% 36% 29% 29% 31% 23% 17%
Definitely will not happen 8% 9% % 9% 10% 7% 6% 6% 11%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (707) (784) (294) (226) (343) (220) (179) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Definitely will happen 4% 6% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 4%
Very likely 14% 13% 12% 15% 17% 12% 18% 16% 13% 14% 14% 16%
50% chance 45% 49% 43% 43% 46% 50% 40% 39% 47% 44% 46% 42%
Unlikely 29% 24% 28% 32% 29% 28% 30% 30% 24% 34% 28% 29%
Definitely will not happen 8% 9% 12% 7% 5% 8% 8% 9% 11% 6% 7% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491)  (133) (332)  (631)  (395) (607) (405) (312) (253) (323) (557)  (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Definitely will happen 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3%
Very likely 14% 16% 26% 8% 24% 9% 11% 28% 9% 11% 17% 14% 13%
50% chance 45% 43% 47% 38% 46% 37% 50% 44% 49% 38% 44% 47% 44%
Unlikely 29% 30% 18% 43% 18% 41% 32% 17% 29% 39% 26% 29% 31%
Definitely will not happen 8% 8% 5% 9% % 10% 6% 6% 9% 9% 9% 6% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%  100%  101% 99%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,257) (632)  (517)  (504)  (389)  (442)  (429)  (459)  (487)  (426) (554) (511)
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51. When Roe Overturned

Do you believe Roe v. Wade will be overturned within the next 12 months?
Asked of those who believe Roe v. Wade has at least a 50% chance of being overturned

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 20% 24% 16% 18% 27% 12% 21% 23% 22%
No 16% 17% 15% 16% 20% 19% 13% 12% 13%
Not sure 64% 59% 69% 66% 53% 69% 66% 65% 65%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (939) (432) (507) (165) (142) (217) (144) (128) (80)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
Yes 20% 18% 21% 22% 17% 17% 22% 28% 18% 22% 19% 20%
No 16% 19% 17% 16% 12% 16% 15% 20% 16% 16% 18% 14%
Not sure 64% 63% 62% 62% 71% 67% 63% 53% 66% 62% 64% 66%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (939) (85) (204) (384) (266) (391) (245) (197) (163) (197) (357) (222)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 20% 22% 27% 15% 26% 19% 16% 28% 20% 15% 25% 19% 16%
No 16% 17% 13% 26% 12% 25% 18% 10% 20% 23% 14% 18% 16%
Not sure 64% 61% 60% 59% 62% 57% 66% 61% 60% 62% 61% 63% 69%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (939) (787) (481) (247) (378) (191) (276) (331) (286) (256) (282) (358) (299)
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52. Heard about Texas Abortion Law
How much, if anything, have you heard in the news recently about new abortion laws in Texas and Mississippi?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
A lot 35% 37% 34% 24% 60% 26% 48% 30% 42%
A little 39% 40% 39% 45% 32% 40% 42% 37% 31%
Nothing at all 25% 23% 27% 31% 8% 34% 9% 33% 27%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (705) (787) (292) (226) (344) (219) (182) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
A lot 35% 27% 25% 39% 48% 28% 39% 46% 41% 34% 33% 35%
A little 39% 39% 39% 40% 40% 38% 44% 43% 32% 42% 38% 44%
Nothing at all 25% 35% 36% 21% 12% 35% 17% 11% 26% 24% 28% 21%
Totals 99% 101%  100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (133) (334) (630) (395) (609) (404) (312) (256) (324) (554) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
A lot 35% 41% 55% 31% 49% 26% 33% 58% 31% 28% 36% 36% 34%
A little 39% 40% 34% 51% 34% 50% 40% 29% 44% 47% 34% 42% 41%
Nothing at all 25% 19% 11% 18% 17% 24% 27% 13% 25% 26% 30% 22% 25%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,257) (632) (518) (502) (390) (443) (428) (458) (487) (428) (553) (511)
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53. Approve of Texas Abortion Law
Earlier the Texas State Legislature passed a law banning abortions after 6 weeks of pregnancy, and allowing people to sue healthcare providers for facilitating

abortions. Do you approve or disapprove of this law?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 22% 25% 20% 23% 28% 25% 21% 13% 23%
Somewhat approve 14% 15% 12% 19% 13% 13% 12% 16% 8%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 9% 8% 10% 4% 9% 4% 13% 7%
Strongly disapprove 40% 39% 40% 32% 50% 31% 57% 38% 40%
Not sure 16% 12% 20% 15% 4% 22% % 20% 22%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (707) (792) (294) (226) (348) (220) (181) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Strongly approve 22% 14% 25% 22% 26% 21% 22% 25% 18% 23% 25% 21%
Somewhat approve 14% 19% 15% 11% 12% 13% 17% 14% 13% 13% 15% 12%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 12% 8% 8% 8% 9% 10% % 8% % 10% 8%
Strongly disapprove 40% 30% 34% 44% 46% 36% 42% 48% 43% 39% 33% 48%
Not sure 16% 24% 19% 15% 8% 21% 9% 6% 18% 19% 17% 11%
Totals 101%  99%  101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,499)  (135)  (334)  (633)  (397) (612) (405) (312) (256) (326) (559)  (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly approve 22% 23% 4% 46% 6% 46% 24% 6% 16% 47% 22% 18% 27%
Somewhat approve 14% 14% 5% 23% 8% 20% 15% 5% 14% 21% 10% 14% 16%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 9% 7% 10% 6% 9% 10% 5% 12% 8% 7% 11% 8%
Strongly disapprove 40% 44% 78% 10% 71% 13% 37% 78% 42% 10% 43% 45% 31%
Not sure 16% 10% 7% 11% 9% 13% 15% 6% 17% 13% 18% 13% 18%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,261) (633)  (520)  (504)  (393)  (443)  (429)  (459)  (490)  (430) (556) (513)
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54. Approve of Mississippi Abortion Law

Earlier the Mississippi State Legislature passed a law banning abortions after 15 weeks of pregnancy. Do you approve or disapprove of this law?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 25% 28% 22% 24% 32% 26% 21% 19% 28%
Somewhat approve 17% 17% 18% 23% 16% 18% 16% 14% 10%
Somewhat disapprove 7% 9% 6% 10% 6% 9% 4% 10% 4%
Strongly disapprove 33% 32% 35% 24% 42% 27% 50% 33% 32%
Not sure 17% 15% 19% 18% 4% 19% 9% 23% 25%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,493) (703) (790) (292) (224) (347) (219) (181) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Strongly approve 25% 19% 25% 26% 28% 21% 29% 29% 19% 24% 30% 21%
Somewhat approve 17% 14% 22% 17% 17% 17% 18% 17% 17% 17% 17% 18%
Somewhat disapprove 7% 11% 7% 7% 6% 8% 8% 6% 8% 6% 9% 5%
Strongly disapprove 33% 26% 30% 36% 40% 31% 35% 41% 35% 33% 26% 44%
Not sure 17% 31% 17% 15% 9% 23% 10% 7% 20% 20% 18% 12%
Totals 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (135)  (332) (633)  (393) (609) (404) (311) (255) (323) (558)  (357)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly approve 25% 27% 6% 52% 10% 48% 25% 6% 19% 51% 22% 24% 28%
Somewhat approve 17% 17% 11% 22% 13% 23% 18% 9% 22% 23% 16% 17% 19%
Somewhat disapprove 7% 7% 9% 7% 7% 7% 9% 6% 9% 5% 6% 9% 7%
Strongly disapprove 33% 37% 65% 8% 60% 11% 32% 69% 32% 9% 36% 37% 27%
Not sure 17% 12% 9% 11% 11% 11% 17% 10% 19% 11% 19% 14% 19%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,255) (630)  (517)  (503)  (390)  (441) (427) (457)  (488)  (429) (554) (510)
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55. People | Know - Abortion
Do you personally know anyone who has had an abortion? Check all that apply.

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes, me 7% 0% 13% 0% 0% 15% 12% 5% 10%
Yes, a family member 20% 16% 24% 13% 20% 25% 26% 15% 24%
Yes, a close friend 20% 17% 23% 14% 24% 18% 38% 12% 17%
Yes, an acquaintance 21% 21% 22% 20% 26% 18% 31% 13% 22%
No 41% 50% 33% 54% 38% 37% 24% 51% 39%
Prefer not to say 9% 7% 11% 7% 5% 11% 5% 14% 11%
Unweighted N (1,500) (707) (793) (294) (226) (348) (220) (182) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, me 7% 1% 5% 9% 9% % 8% 6% 6% 6% 7% %
Yes, a family member 20% 9% 15% 25% 27% 18% 23% 23% 20% 17% 18% 25%
Yes, a close friend 20% 10% 20% 24% 22% 15% 22% 31% 17% 19% 16% 30%
Yes, an acquaintance 21% 13% 18% 25% 27% 19% 24% 27% 20% 21% 20% 25%
No 41% 50% 45% 36% 38% 47% 41% 32% 44% 42% 48% 28%
Prefer not to say 9% 18% 8% 6% % 7% 6% 4% 11% 9% 8% 9%
Unweighted N (1,500)  (135) (334) (633) (398) (613) (405) (312) (256) (326) (560) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes, me 7% % 11% 6% 10% 5% 6% 13% 5% 3% 9% 6% 6%
Yes, a family member 20% 23% 30% 17% 25% 20% 18% 28% 17% 18% 20% 21% 18%
Yes, a close friend 20% 23% 32% 16% 29% 16% 19% 34% 19% 13% 26% 19% 16%
Yes, an acquaintance 21% 23% 32% 19% 26% 18% 19% 30% 20% 19% 22% 22% 20%
No 41% 37% 30% 43% 36% 45% 47% 30% 46% 45% 41% 42% 42%
Prefer not to say 9% 8% % % % 6% % 7% 6% 9% 9% 7% 11%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,261) (633) (520) (504) (393) (444) (429) (460) (490) (430) (556) (514)
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56. National Police
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of police officers in the United States?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 27% 31% 23% 34% 39% 31% 27% 11% 16%
Somewhat favorable 33% 33% 34% 33% 40% 32% 36% 30% 34%
Somewhat unfavorable 19% 18% 20% 16% 12% 17% 21% 27% 23%
Very unfavorable 8% 9% % 7% 6% 7% ™% 15% ™%
Not sure 12% 9% 15% 10% 3% 12% 9% 17% 20%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (707) (789) (294) (226) (346) (219) (182) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more Northeast Midwest South West
Very favorable 27% 11% 21% 30% 43% 22% 30% 38% 24% 30% 28% 26%
Somewhat favorable 33% 25% 31% 38% 36% 33% 34% 37% 41% 34% 32% 30%
Somewhat unfavorable 19% 27% 21% 17% 13% 21% 20% 14% 17% 16% 19% 23%
Very unfavorable 8% 13% 12% 6% 4% 10% 7% 7% 8% 8% 7% 11%
Not sure 12% 24% 15% 8% 4% 13% 9% 4% 10% 12% 14% 10%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (135) (333) (632) (396) (611) (403) (312) (256) (326) (556) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 27% 30% 11% 55% 13% 56% 24% 9% 21% 56% 23% 28% 29%
Somewhat favorable 33% 35% 43% 30% 41% 31% 34% 33% 41% 28% 35% 32% 34%
Somewhat unfavorable 19% 19% 29% 9% 26% 7% 20% 30% 19% 9% 18% 18% 21%
Very unfavorable 8% 9% 10% 2% 12% 2% 8% 17% 6% 3% 11% 9% 5%
Not sure 12% 8% % 3% 9% 4% 13% 11% 13% 5% 13% 12% 11%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 99% 101%  100% 99%  100%  100%  101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,258) (632) (519) (503) (392) (443) (428) (458) (489) (430) (556) (510)
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57. Community Police

Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of police officers in your community?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 33% 35% 31% 38% 43% 37% 39% 18% 21%
Somewhat favorable 33% 33% 33% 31% 37% 27% 35% 31% 37%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 15% 14% 14% 14% 14% 11% 19% 13%
Very unfavorable 6% 6% % 5% 4% 7% ™% 11% ™%
Not sure 13% 11% 15% 11% 2% 15% 8% 20% 22%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (707) (791) (294) (226) (347) (220) (181) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Very favorable 33% 14% 23% 38% 53% 27% 39% 46% 30% 41% 33% 28%
Somewhat favorable 33% 28% 35% 38% 29% 34% 29% 38% 38% 29% 32% 35%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 21% 17% 12% 9% 15% 16% 12% 10% 12% 15% 19%
Very unfavorable 6% 8% 11% 5% 3% 10% 4% 3% 10% 6% 5% 7%
Not sure 13% 30% 15% 7% 6% 14% 12% 1% 11% 13% 15% 11%
Totals 99% 101%  101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498)  (135) (333) (633) (397) (611) (405) (312) (255) (326) (559) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 33% 36% 23% 59% 21% 60% 31% 15% 30% 60% 27% 34% 37%
Somewhat favorable 33% 34% 41% 27% 40% 26% 35% 39% 39% 25% 34% 32% 33%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 14% 20% 8% 20% 8% 13% 25% 11% 9% 15% 16% 13%
Very unfavorable 6% 7% 7% 2% 8% 2% 8% 10% 5% 2% 9% 5% 6%
Not sure 13% 9% 9% 4% 11% 5% 13% 11% 14% 4% 14% 13% 12%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%  100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,260) (632) (520) (503) (393) (444) (428) (460) (490) (428) (556) (514)
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58. Pattern of Incidents

Do you think the deaths of African Americans during encounters with police in recent years are?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Isolated incidents 47% 54% 40% 61% 48% 50% 34% 35% 40%
Signs of a broader
problem 53% 46% 60% 39% 52% 50% 66% 65% 60%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,483) (700) (783) (291) (226) (345) (219) (178) (117)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Isolated incidents 47% 44% 47% 48% 47% 45% 48% 48% 45% 49% 51% 39%
Signs of a broader
problem 53% 56% 53% 52% 53% 55% 52% 52% 55% 51% 49% 61%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(1,483) (130) (329) (628) (396) (607) (403) (310) (254) (320) (552) (357)

Unweighted N
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Isolated incidents 47% 47% 16% 83% 19% 76% 50% 12% 46% 76% 43% 46% 51%
Signs of a broader
problem 53% 53% 84% 17% 81% 24% 50% 88% 54% 24% 57% 54% 49%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,483) (1,251) (629) (518) (499) (391) (442) (423) (455) (488) (424) (552) (507)
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59. Investigate Local Police
Which level of government do you think should investigate and prosecute cases of LOCAL police department misconduct?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Local 18% 21% 15% 21% 27% 15% 20% 9% 16%
State 34% 34% 34% 37% 39% 33% 42% 20% 28%
Federal 28% 29% 26% 25% 25% 22% 23% 44% 31%
Not sure 21% 16% 25% 16% 10% 29% 15% 27% 25%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (707) (791) (294) (226) (346) (220) (182) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
Local 18% 13% 14% 19% 24% 14% 21% 23% 18% 15% 18% 20%
State 34% 27% 31% 36% 39% 30% 35% 42% 32% 37% 33% 33%
Federal 28% 26% 32% 29% 23% 32% 27% 23% 29% 25% 27% 30%
Not sure 21% 34% 24% 15% 14% 24% 16% 13% 20% 24% 21% 17%
Totals 101% 100%  101% 99%  100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 101% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498)  (134) (334) (633) (397) (612) (404) (312) (256) (325) (559) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Local 18% 19% 8% 32% 9% 28% 20% 10% 16% 30% 15% 20% 18%
State 34% 36% 29% 47% 30% 45% 32% 29% 32% 45% 26% 38% 37%
Federal 28% 28% 45% 10% 42% 12% 31% 45% 31% 10% 34% 24% 26%
Not sure 21% 17% 18% 11% 19% 15% 17% 16% 21% 15% 24% 18% 20%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,260) (633) (519) (504) (392) (444) (428) (460) (489) (430) (554) (514)
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60. Police Oversight

When police actions are investigated, do you believe police should be subject to oversight by any of the following? Select all that apply.

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

A civilian oversight board 49% 54% 45% 50% 58% 40% 55% 49% 49%
Government agencies

such as the

Department of Justice 62% 60% 64% 51% 60% 58% 72% 72% 62%
Police actions should

only be reviewed by

officers within the

police department itself 18% 17% 19% 21% 15% 23% 10% 12% 24%
Unweighted N (1,500) (707) (793) (294) (226) (348) (220) (182) (119)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South  West

A civilian oversight board 49% 44% 49% 52% 48% 42% 54% 58% 44% 46% 48% 57%
Government agencies

such as the

Department of Justice 62% 62% 64% 62% 59% 61% 63% 63% 66% 62% 59% 63%
Police actions should

only be reviewed by

officers within the

police department itself 18% 24% 14% 16% 19% 20% 15% 16% 19% 17% 21% 13%
Unweighted N (1,500)  (135) (334) (633) (398) (613) (405) (312) (256) (326) (560) (358)

179



The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

A civilian oversight board 49% 54% 65% 41% 62% 38% 53% 66% 51% 40% 47% 52% 48%
Government agencies

such as the

Department of Justice 62% 64% 82% 43% 79% 49% 61% 79% 68% 44% 69% 63% 55%
Police actions should

only be reviewed by

officers within the

police department itself 18% 15% 5% 27% % 26% 15% 9% 11% 28% 17% 15% 21%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,261) (633) (520) (504) (393) (444) (429) (460) (490) (430) (556) (514)
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61. Easier for Citizens to Sue Police
Do you favor or oppose laws that would make it easier for citizens to sue police officers for misconduct?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly favor 27% 27% 27% 20% 24% 21% 29% 43% 36%
Somewhat favor 25% 26% 25% 26% 26% 20% 23% 27% 27%
Somewhat oppose 16% 17% 15% 19% 20% 18% 14% 9% 11%
Strongly oppose 12% 13% 12% 14% 19% 12% 19% 5% 8%
Not sure 19% 16% 22% 21% 11% 28% 16% 16% 18%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (705) (791) (294) (225) (347) (220) (181) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more Northeast Midwest South West

Strongly favor 27% 32% 30% 29% 18% 29% 24% 24% 26% 20% 27% 34%
Somewhat favor 25% 27% 24% 25% 26% 25% 29% 22% 25% 27% 24% 26%
Somewhat oppose 16% 11% 14% 17% 19% 13% 20% 22% 17% 15% 17% 13%
Strongly oppose 12% 7% 9% 11% 22% 9% 13% 21% 7% 13% 15% 12%
Not sure 19% 24% 23% 17% 15% 25% 13% 11% 24% 24% 17% 15%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (132)  (333) (633)  (398) (613) (404) (311) (255) (326) (558)  (357)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly favor 27% 27% 41% 8% 43% 11% 27% 52% 28% 7% 35% 25% 23%
Somewhat favor 25% 26% 36% 17% 34% 16% 24% 31% 27% 20% 27% 26% 23%
Somewhat oppose 16% 16% 8% 29% 7% 26% 17% 8% 13% 27% 13% 18% 16%
Strongly oppose 12% 14% 3% 29% 3% 28% 11% 3% 9% 28% 8% 13% 16%
Not sure 19% 17% 13% 18% 13% 18% 20% 7% 23% 17% 17% 18% 23%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99%  101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,260) (633) (519) (504) (393) (443) (426) (460) (490) (428) (555) (513)
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62. Police Respect

Thinking about society generally, do you believe police get too little respect, too much respect, or just the right amount of respect?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Too little respect 46% 47% 44% 54% 50% 58% 51% 18% 37%
Just the right amount of
respect 34% 33% 35% 28% 36% 28% 28% 51% 38%
Too much respect 20% 20% 21% 18% 14% 14% 21% 31% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (703) (785) (292) (226) (346) (218) (179) (117)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Too little respect 46% 30% 36% 52% 60% 45% 45% 49% 44% 52% 45% 41%
Just the right amount of
respect 34% 39% 40% 31% 28% 36% 34% 32% 36% 29% 37% 32%
Too much respect 20% 32% 24% 17% 12% 19% 21% 18% 20% 19% 17% 27%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,488)  (130) (331) (632) (395) (609) (402) (311) (253) (325) (554) (356)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Too little respect 46% 47% 26% 76% 26% 2% 47% 19% 45% 73% 39% 47% 51%
Just the right amount of

respect 34% 31% 44% 19% 43% 23% 33% 41% 3% 23% 39% 31% 33%
Too much respect 20% 22% 30% 5% 31% 5% 20% 40% 19% 4% 22% 22% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,488) (1,255) (628) (520) (499) (393) (442) (424) (457) (489) (427) (553) (508)
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63. Police Testimony

If you were on a jury in a trial, would you be more willing to believe the testimony of a police officer than another witness who is not a police officer?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes, more willing to
believe a police officer 24% 26% 21% 30% 29% 23% 24% 7% 21%
No, not more willing 37% 37% 37% 33% 44% 34% 44% 52% 25%
Not sure 39% 37% 42% 38% 26% 44% 31% 42% 54%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (704) (790) (293) (226) (346) (220) (181) (118)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, more willing to
believe a police officer 24% 22% 23% 22% 28% 19% 30% 30% 15% 21% 27% 27%
No, not more willing 37% 37% 36% 35% 41% 38% 37% 37% 39% 39% 34% 39%
Not sure 39% 42% 41% 42% 31% 43% 33% 34% 46% 40% 39% 34%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (131) (334) (632) (397) (611) (403) (312) (255) (325) (556) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other

Yes, more willing to

believe a police officer 24% 24% 13% 37% 15% 46% 19% 14% 21% 38% 22% 24% 25%
No, not more willing 37% 38% 47% 27% 47% 21% 41% 51% 41% 25% 35% 40% 36%
Not sure 39% 3% 40% 35% 39% 33% 40% 34% 38% 37% 43% 36% 40%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,258) (631) (519) (503) (392) (443) (427) (457) (490) (429) (553) (512)
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64. Worry for Self or Family
How worried are you that you or someone in your family will be a victim of a violent crime?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very worried 11% 11% 11% 6% 7% 9% 9% 23% 20%
Somewhat worried 35% 31% 39% 29% 39% 35% 38% 33% 38%
Not too worried 40% 41% 39% 48% 42% 47% 44% 29% 26%
Not at all worried 14% 17% 10% 18% 13% 10% 9% 16% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (702) (788) (292) (226) (346) (220) (180) (117)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very worried 11% 20% 12% 9% 6% 15% 5% 9% 13% 9% 10% 13%
Somewhat worried 35% 33% 35% 39% 31% 35% 38% 29% 30% 34% 35% 41%
Not too worried 40% 31% 34% 41% 52% 36% 45% 46% 39% 44% 43% 33%
Not at all worried 14% 16% 18% 11% 11% 14% 11% 16% 18% 13% 12% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (129) (332) (632) (397) (609) (403) (312) (254) (325) (553) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very worried 11% 11% 11% 7% 14% 8% 8% 15% 10% 9% 16% 6% 12%
Somewhat worried 35% 34% 38% 30% 38% 29% 34% 38% 39% 27% 35% 40% 31%
Not too worried 40% 41% 41% 46% 40% 44% 43% 40% 39% 46% 36% 43% 41%
Not at all worried 14% 13% 10% 17% 9% 18% 14% 7% 12% 19% 13% 11% 16%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99%  100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,256) (630) (520) (502) (393) (441) (426) (458) (489) (426) (553) (511)
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65. Worry about Police

How worried are you that you or someone in your family will be a victim of violent use of force by police?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very worried 8% 8% 8% 6% 4% 5% 7% 22% 11%
Somewhat worried 23% 19% 26% 14% 15% 21% 19% 35% 38%
Not too worried 38% 37% 39% 42% 44% 45% 43% 29% 24%
Not at all worried 31% 36% 26% 38% 38% 30% 32% 14% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (703) (784) (292) (226) (343) (219) (181) (117)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very worried 8% 13% 11% 7% 4% 12% 5% % 10% 6% 7% 11%
Somewhat worried 23% 27% 28% 21% 16% 26% 22% 18% 22% 20% 25% 23%
Not too worried 38% 36% 34% 38% 44% 38% 41% 36% 37% 39% 38% 39%
Not at all worried 31% 24% 27% 33% 36% 25% 33% 39% 31% 35% 30% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (130) (331) (629) (397) (607) (403) (312) (252) (324) (553) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very worried 8% 9% 12% 2% 12% 4% 7% 12% 11% 4% 12% 7% 7%
Somewhat worried 23% 20% 31% 9% 32% 11% 20% 34% 22% 11% 26% 23% 20%
Not too worried 38% 38% 43% 35% 40% 35% 43% 42% 41% 32% 38% 38% 39%
Not at all worried 31% 32% 15% 54% 16% 50% 30% 11% 27% 54% 25% 32% 34%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%  100%  100% 99%  101%  101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (1,253) (631) (516) (503) (390) (441) (427) (459) (486) (426) (550) (511)
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66. Violent Crime for Self or Family
Have you or someone in your family ever been the victim of a violent crime?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 25% 23% 26% 22% 21% 22% 26% 31% 23%
No 65% 67% 63% 70% 69% 69% 67% 52% 60%
Not sure 10% 9% 12% 9% 10% 9% % 17% 17%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (706) (791) (294) (226) (347) (220) (182) (117)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Yes 25% 19% 26% 30% 20% 25% 22% 26% 21% 26% 20% 34%
No 65% 62% 61% 62% 75% 63% 70% 68% 71% 65% 68% 56%
Not sure 10% 19% 13% 7% 5% 13% 8% 5% 8% 9% 13% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,497)  (133) (333) (633) (398) (613) (404) (312) (254) (326) (559) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Yes 25% 26% 26% 23% 26% 20% 27% 31% 24% 20% 30% 21% 23%
No 65% 65% 65% 71% 65% 76% 63% 59% 66% 75% 59% 70% 65%
Not sure 10% 9% 9% 6% 9% 4% 10% 10% 10% 5% 11% 9% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,260) (632) (520) (504) (393) (444) (427) (460) (490) (428) (555) (514)
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67. Police Violence Self or Family

Have you or someone in your family ever been the victim of violent use of force by police?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 10% 11% 10% 9% 8% 8% 7% 22% 8%
No 81% 81% 80% 83% 89% 82% 87% 65% 76%
Not sure 9% 8% 10% 8% 3% 9% 6% 14% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,491) (701) (790) (291) (224) (346) (219) (182) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Yes 10% 12% 15% 9% 5% 12% 8% 8% 8% 12% 9% 12%
No 81% 72% 73% 85% 91% 7% 84% 88% 87% 80% 80% 78%
Not sure 9% 16% 12% 6% 4% 11% 9% 4% 5% 9% 11% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,491)  (132) (332) (632) (395) (609) (404) (310) (253) (325) (555) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Yes 10% 10% 11% 5% 13% 7% 11% 15% 9% 5% 13% % 11%
No 81% 82% 80% 92% 80% 91% 78% 76% 82% 91% 78% 83% 81%
Not sure 9% 8% 8% 3% 8% 3% 10% 9% 9% 3% 9% 10% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%  101% 99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,255) (632) (518) (503) (391) (441) (426) (460) (487) (427) (552) (512)
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68. Police Shooting Statistics

Do you think the number of deaths caused by police in the United States was accurately reported, or do you think there were more deaths or fewer deaths

than are officially reported?

Gender White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

More deaths are caused

by police than are

reported 40% 35% 44% 29% 39% 32% 52% 55% 44%
Deaths caused by police

are reported accurately 17% 20% 14% 23% 24% 15% 16% 10% 10%
Fewer deaths are caused

by police than are

reported 16% 20% 12% 21% 21% 15% 13% 5% 18%
Don’'t know 27% 25% 30% 27% 15% 38% 19% 29% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (7086) (791) (294) (225) (346) (220) (182) (119)
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Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West

More deaths are caused

by police than are

reported 40% 40% 41% 38% 40% 39% 39% 40% 39% 40% 37% 44%
Deaths caused by police

are reported accurately 17% 14% 15% 19% 19% 13% 23% 25% 17% 18% 18% 15%
Fewer deaths are caused

by police than are

reported 16% 19% 16% 15% 15% 13% 17% 22% 14% 14% 17% 17%
Don’t know 27% 27% 28% 28% 25% 36% 21% 14% 30% 28% 28% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,497) (134) (333) (632) (398) (612) (404) (312) (255) (325) (559) (358)

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

More deaths are caused

by police than are

reported 40% 40% 68% 11% 66% 12% 39% 75% 39% 11% 44% 42% 34%
Deaths caused by police

are reported accurately 17% 19% 9% 31% 9% 29% 19% 5% 18% 31% 12% 17% 21%
Fewer deaths are caused

by police than are

reported 16% 17% 4% 32% 7% 29% 17% 7% 15% 27% 14% 16% 18%
Don’t know 27% 24% 19% 26% 18% 31% 25% 14% 28% 31% 30% 25% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,259) (633)  (519)  (504)  (392)  (444)  (428)  (460)  (489)  (428) (555) (514)
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69. Defunding Police Departments
Do you favor or oppose defunding police departments?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Favor 19% 18% 19% 15% 14% 12% 21% 29% 23%
Oppose 58% 64% 54% 67% 73% 65% 58% 36% 47%
Not sure 23% 18% 27% 18% 13% 23% 21% 34% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,497) (706) (791) (294) (226) (347) (220) (181) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Favor 19% 31% 24% 15% 8% 17% 20% 20% 16% 17% 17% 25%
Oppose 58% 39% 51% 65% 74% 54% 65% 63% 61% 59% 61% 52%
Not sure 23% 30% 25% 20% 18% 28% 15% 16% 23% 24% 22% 23%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (133) (334) (632) (398) (612) (404) (312) (254) (326) (559) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Favor 19% 19% 29% 4% 30% 4% 19% 40% 18% 3% 24% 22% 10%
Oppose 58% 62% 45% 90% 44% 89% 60% 33% 57% 88% 52% 57% 66%
Not sure 23% 18% 26% 7% 26% 7% 21% 27% 25% 9% 24% 20% 24%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,260) (632) (520) (503) (393) (443) (427) (460) (489) (428) (556) (513)
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70. Abolishing the Police

Do you favor or oppose abolishing the police?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Favor 6% 8% 4% 5% 8% 4% 2% 11% 6%
Oppose 76% 79% 72% 83% 86% 76% 82% 56% 70%
Not sure 18% 13% 23% 12% 6% 19% 16% 33% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,494) (704) (790) (292) (226) (347) (218) (182) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Favor 6% 13% 12% 2% 0% 6% 5% % 4% 6% 4% 11%
Oppose 76% 53% 68% 83% 92% 70% 82% 87% 80% 7% 76% 70%
Not sure 18% 34% 20% 15% 8% 24% 12% 6% 16% 17% 20% 19%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (134) (333) (629) (398) (610) (405) (311) (254) (324) (559) (357)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Favor 6% 6% 7% 1% 9% 2% 5% 12% 5% 2% 9% 6% 3%
Oppose 76% 82% 79% 95% 73% 92% 80% 67% 7% 91% 70% 78% 78%
Not sure 18% 12% 15% 3% 18% 6% 15% 21% 18% 8% 21% 16% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,256) (632) (517) (503) (392) (441) (426) (458) (489) (429) (552) (513)
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71A. Issue Importance — Jobs and the economy
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 67% 66% 69% 63% 69% 65% 76% 69% 65%
Somewhat Important 28% 27% 28% 29% 26% 32% 24% 22% 32%
Not very Important 4% 5% 3% 5% 5% 2% 0% 8% 1%
Unimportant 1% 2% 1% 3% 0% 1% 0% 1% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,498) (705) (793) (294) (226) (348) (220) (181) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Very Important 67% 56% 66% 73% 70% 67% 71% 65% 68% 71% 69% 60%
Somewhat Important 28% 34% 27% 25% 27% 27% 26% 31% 28% 25% 26% 33%
Not very Important 4% 7% 5% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 5%
Unimportant 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498)  (134)  (334) (632)  (398) (611) (405) (312) (256) (326) (558)  (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very Important 67% 68% 66% 76% 68% 75% 64% 63% 64% 79% 65% 69% 67%
Somewhat Important 28% 28% 30% 22% 27% 22% 31% 33% 30% 18% 29% 26% 28%
Not very Important 4% 3% 3% 1% 5% 2% 4% 3% 5% 2% 5% 3% 3%
Unimportant 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  101%  100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,260) (632) (520) (504) (393) (443) (429) (459) (490) (429) (555) (514)
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71B. Issue Importance — Immigration

How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 50% 52% 48% 50% 54% 47% 53% 46% 54%
Somewhat Important 33% 30% 36% 32% 26% 35% 37% 32% 30%
Not very Important 13% 13% 13% 12% 16% 13% 8% 16% 13%
Unimportant 4% 5% 4% 6% 4% 4% 2% 6% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (706) (793) (294) (226) (348) (220) (182) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Very Important 50% 45% 43% 52% 59% 48% 52% 55% 48% 50% 54% 45%
Somewhat Important 33% 34% 33% 31% 34% 31% 34% 29% 34% 35% 30% 35%
Not very Important 13% 16% 16% 13% 6% 15% 11% 10% 13% 11% 11% 17%
Unimportant 4% 4% 9% 4% 1% 5% 3% 6% 5% 4% 5% 3%
Totals 100% 99%  101%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,499)  (134) (334) (8633) (398) (612) (405) (312) (256) (326) (559) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very Important 50% 53% 39% 75% 39% 68% 50% 38% 40% 75% 49% 48% 52%
Somewhat Important 33% 32% 44% 19% 43% 24% 29% 40% 38% 18% 33% 35% 30%
Not very Important 13% 11% 15% 4% 15% 6% 16% 17% 16% 5% 14% 13% 11%
Unimportant 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 1% 6% 5% 7% 2% 4% 3% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%  101%  100%  101%  100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,260) (632) (520) (504) (393) (443) (429) (459) (490) (430) (555) (514)
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71C. Issue Importance — Climate change and the environment
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 45% 42% 48% 34% 44% 41% 55% 53% 50%
Somewhat Important 26% 21% 30% 26% 13% 31% 23% 27% 28%
Not very Important 15% 18% 12% 17% 22% 13% 13% 14% 12%
Unimportant 15% 20% 10% 24% 21% 14% 9% 6% 10%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (706) (793) (294) (226) (348) (220) (182) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Very Important 45% 45% 42% 44% 49% 46% 45% 41% 44% 47% 40% 51%
Somewhat Important 26% 32% 27% 24% 21% 28% 26% 18% 30% 23% 26% 25%
Not very Important 15% 15% 14% 15% 15% 12% 15% 19% 13% 14% 17% 13%
Unimportant 15% 8% 16% 17% 15% 13% 15% 21% 12% 16% 17% 12%
Totals 101% 100% 99%  100%  100% 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,499)  (134) (334) (8633) (398) (612) (405) (312) (256) (326) (559) (358)

205



The Economist/YouGov Poll v
October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens 1(

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Very Important 45% 45% 76% 12% 2% 17% 45% 82% 45% 14% 54% 44% 38%
Somewhat Important 26% 24% 19% 26% 19% 29% 24% 13% 34% 24% 26% 26% 25%
Not very Important 15% 15% 4% 28% 6% 26% 16% 3% 12% 29% 10% 15% 19%
Unimportant 15% 16% 1% 34% 3% 29% 15% 2% 9% 34% 9% 15% 19%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%  100%  100%  100%  101% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,260) (632) (520) (504) (393) (443) (429) (459) (490) (430) (555) (514)
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71D. Issue Importance — Foreign policy
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 38% 42% 34% 40% 46% 31% 43% 31% 37%
Somewhat Important 42% 39% 46% 39% 41% 47% 47% 38% 44%
Not very Important 15% 14% 16% 14% 12% 17% 9% 24% 16%
Unimportant 5% 5% 4% 7% 0% 6% 2% 7% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (706) (792) (294) (226) (347) (220) (182) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Very Important 38% 30% 34% 39% 48% 34% 40% 43% 33% 39% 38% 40%
Somewhat Important 42% 39% 40% 47% 40% 42% 42% 40% 47% 40% 43% 41%
Not very Important 15% 22% 20% 12% 9% 17% 15% 14% 13% 17% 14% 16%
Unimportant 5% 9% 6% 3% 2% 7% 3% 2% 7% 4% 5% 3%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498)  (134) (334) (632) (398) (611) (405) (312) (256) (326) (558) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very Important 38% 41% 34% 51% 34% 50% 36% 35% 32% 54% 36% 38% 40%
Somewhat Important 42% 42% 53% 36% 49% 36% 44% 50% 42% 35% 45% 41% 41%
Not very Important 15% 14% 11% 10% 14% 10% 14% 12% 20% 8% 12% 18% 15%
Unimportant 5% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 6% 3% 7% 3% 5%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,260) (632) (520) (504) (392) (443) (429) (459) (490) (430) (555) (513)
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71E. Issue Importance — National Security
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 60% 60% 59% 61% 60% 62% 62% 62% 52%
Somewhat Important 31% 30% 33% 32% 29% 29% 34% 23% 35%
Not very Important 6% 7% 6% 4% 6% 6% 3% 13% 9%
Unimportant 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 2% 0% 2% 5%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,499) (706) (793) (294) (226) (348) (220) (182) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Very Important 60% 46% 49% 66% 73% 59% 60% 60% 64% 64% 62% 49%
Somewhat Important 31% 38% 37% 29% 24% 31% 30% 31% 30% 31% 28% 38%
Not very Important 6% 12% 8% 4% 3% 7% 8% 5% 3% 4% 7% 9%
Unimportant 3% 4% 6% 1% 0% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,499)  (134) (334) (8633) (398) (612) (405) (312) (256) (326) (559) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Very Important 60% 61% 52% 79% 54% 78% 59% 44% 56% 81% 59% 55% 65%
Somewhat Important 31% 31% 38% 18% 36% 20% 32% 41% 35% 16% 33% 36% 25%
Not very Important 6% 6% 7% 2% 6% 1% 7% 11% 7% 1% 5% 7% 6%
Unimportant 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% 1% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%  100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,260) (632) (520) (504) (393) (443) (429) (459) (490) (430) (555) (514)
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71F. Issue Importance — Education
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 59% 54% 65% 44% 58% 61% 69% 63% 67%
Somewhat Important 30% 32% 28% 36% 31% 30% 28% 26% 25%
Not very Important % 9% 6% 13% 6% 7% 2% 7% 5%
Unimportant 4% 5% 2% 6% 5% 2% 1% 4% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,499) (706) (793) (294) (226) (348) (220) (182) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
Very Important 59% 57% 56% 57% 68% 61% 61% 52% 62% 61% 61% 53%
Somewhat Important 30% 30% 31% 32% 25% 28% 27% 37% 28% 31% 29% 31%
Not very Important % 11% % 8% 5% % 9% 6% 6% 5% 7% 11%
Unimportant 4% 3% 7% 3% 2% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2% 3% 5%
Totals 100% 101%  101%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (134) (334) (633) (398) (612) (405) (312) (256) (326) (559) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Very Important 59% 62% 71% 53% 70% 52% 57% 68% 55% 55% 65% 59% 55%
Somewhat Important 30% 29% 23% 36% 23% 37% 31% 23% 34% 33% 25% 31% 33%
Not very Important 7% 6% 4% 8% 4% 8% 9% 5% 8% 8% 6% 8% 8%
Unimportant 4% 3% 1% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  101%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,260) (632) (520) (504) (393) (443) (429) (459) (490) (430) (555) (514)
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71G. Issue Importance — Health care
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 68% 61% 74% 59% 57% 72% 73% 76% 75%
Somewhat Important 24% 28% 20% 27% 31% 24% 23% 15% 20%
Not very Important 6% 8% 4% 9% 9% 2% 3% 9% 4%
Unimportant 2% 3% 2% 5% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (706) (792) (294) (226) (348) (220) (182) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
Very Important 68% 62% 63% 70% 74% 73% 64% 55% 71% 69% 67% 66%
Somewhat Important 24% 26% 25% 23% 22% 20% 27% 31% 25% 23% 23% 25%
Not very Important 6% 8% 7% 5% 4% 4% 5% 11% 3% 6% 8% 5%
Unimportant 2% 4% 5% 2% 0% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 4%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498)  (133) (334) (633) (398) (611) (405) (312) (255) (326) (559) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Very Important 68% 67% 86% 50% 84% 56% 65% 85% 69% 52% 76% 65% 64%
Somewhat Important 24% 24% 12% 38% 11% 32% 28% 11% 23% 35% 18% 27% 25%
Not very Important 6% % 2% 10% 3% 10% 5% 2% 5% 11% 5% 5% 8%
Unimportant 2% 2% 0% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 1% 3% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%  100%  100%  100%  101%  101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,260) (632) (520) (504) (393) (443) (429) (458) (490) (430) (555) (513)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

71H. Issue Importance — Taxes and government spending
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 59% 61% 58% 61% 61% 62% 57% 58% 59%
Somewhat Important 32% 29% 34% 29% 31% 31% 38% 32% 28%
Not very Important 6% 6% 6% 7% 5% 5% 4% 6% 9%
Unimportant 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (706) (792) (294) (226) (347) (220) (182) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
Very Important 59% 53% 57% 63% 62% 58% 62% 62% 63% 59% 61% 54%
Somewhat Important 32% 35% 31% 29% 32% 32% 29% 28% 29% 34% 29% 35%
Not very Important 6% 5% 8% 6% 4% 7% 6% 6% 4% 5% 6% 8%
Unimportant 3% 7% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498)  (133) (334) (633) (398) (611) (405) (312) (256) (325) (559) (358)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Very Important 59% 63% 49% 82% 48% 75% 62% 43% 57% 7% 55% 63% 59%
Somewhat Important 32% 29% 41% 16% 42% 20% 28% 42% 32% 20% 32% 30% 33%
Not very Important 6% 6% 8% 1% 8% 3% 7% 11% 7% 2% 8% 5% 5%
Unimportant 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 4% 4% 2% 5% 2% 3%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,260) (632) (520) (504) (393) (442) (429) (459) (490) (429) (555) (514)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

71l. Issue Importance — Abortion
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 42% 37% 46% 32% 36% 43% 55% 43% 49%
Somewhat Important 33% 32% 34% 34% 33% 37% 30% 32% 29%
Not very Important 18% 21% 16% 22% 24% 15% 12% 18% 15%
Unimportant 7% 9% 4% 12% 6% 6% 2% 6% 7%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (706) (792) (294) (226) (347) (220) (182) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
Very Important 42% 43% 41% 42% 41% 42% 40% 43% 39% 42% 42% 43%
Somewhat Important 33% 37% 30% 31% 37% 32% 34% 32% 41% 33% 32% 30%
Not very Important 18% 15% 21% 21% 14% 19% 18% 19% 15% 19% 17% 22%
Unimportant 7% 6% 8% 6% 7% 7% 8% 6% 4% 6% 9% 6%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,498)  (134) (334) (632) (398) (611) (405) (312) (255) (326) (559) (358)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very Important 42% 43% 49% 38% 50% 37% 38% 57% 33% 38% 45% 40% 41%
Somewhat Important 33% 33% 32% 34% 30% 37% 31% 27% 34% 35% 30% 36% 33%
Not very Important 18% 18% 13% 21% 14% 18% 24% 10% 26% 18% 19% 17% 19%
Unimportant % 6% 6% 6% 6% 8% % 6% % 8% 6% % 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,259) (632) (519) (504) (392) (443) (429) (459) (490) (430) (555) (513)
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October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

71J. Issue Importance — Civil rights
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 57% 51% 63% 41% 52% 55% 62% 79% 63%
Somewhat Important 28% 28% 28% 34% 32% 34% 31% 11% 20%
Not very Important 10% 14% 7% 15% 10% 7% 6% 9% 13%
Unimportant 5% 7% 2% 10% 7% 5% 1% 1% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (705) (793) (294) (226) (348) (220) (182) (118)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Very Important 57% 54% 60% 57% 57% 58% 59% 52% 53% 58% 56% 61%
Somewhat Important 28% 25% 26% 30% 31% 27% 29% 29% 32% 28% 28% 27%
Not very Important 10% 17% 9% 10% 6% 9% 9% 14% 11% 10% 10% 9%
Unimportant 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 4% 6% 4%
Totals 100% 101%  101%  101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,498)  (133) (334) (8633) (398) (612) (404) (312) (256) (326) (558) (358)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Very Important 57% 5% 76% 38% 7% 38% 52% 82% 56% 37% 67% 56% 50%
Somewhat Important 28% 28% 19% 38% 16% 37% 33% 15% 30% 38% 23% 32% 30%
Not very Important 10% 10% 3% 15% 4% 16% 10% 2% 9% 17% 8% 8% 14%
Unimportant 5% 5% 1% 9% 2% 9% 4% 1% 5% 8% 3% 4% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%  100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,259) (632) (520) (504) (393) (442) (429) (458) (490) (430) (554) (514)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

71K. Issue Importance — Civil liberties
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 57% 55% 59% 48% 56% 53% 61% 66% 64%
Somewhat Important 31% 31% 32% 33% 30% 34% 36% 26% 28%
Not very Important % 9% 6% 12% 7% 7% 3% 4% 5%
Unimportant 5% 6% 4% 6% 7% 6% 1% 3% 4%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,499) (706) (793) (294) (226) (348) (220) (182) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
Very Important 57% 52% 55% 60% 58% 56% 59% 56% 60% 56% 55% 58%
Somewhat Important 31% 34% 30% 29% 34% 33% 29% 27% 30% 34% 33% 28%
Not very Important 7% 9% 7% 8% 5% 7% 9% 9% 8% 5% 7% 10%
Unimportant 5% 5% 8% 3% 3% 5% 3% 8% 2% 5% 5% 5%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,499) (134) (334) (633) (398) (612) (405) (312) (256) (326) (559) (358)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Very Important 57% 59% 70% 53% 68% 45% 56% 73% 51% 49% 60% 56% 54%
Somewhat Important 31% 30% 24% 31% 24% 38% 32% 22% 35% 35% 29% 33% 32%
Not very Important 7% 7% 4% 10% 5% 10% 7% 2% 9% 11% 6% 9% 7%
Unimportant 5% 4% 1% 6% 3% 7% 4% 3% 5% 6% 4% 2% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100%  100%  101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,260) (632) (520) (504) (393) (443) (429) (459) (490) (430) (555) (514)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll v
October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens 1(

71L. Issue Importance — Guns
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 51% 51% 52% 54% 48% 50% 52% 59% 49%
Somewhat Important 28% 26% 30% 24% 29% 30% 35% 22% 27%
Not very Important 12% 13% 12% 13% 10% 11% 9% 14% 17%
Unimportant 8% 11% 6% 9% 13% 8% 5% 5% 7%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (706) (791) (294) (226) (346) (220) (182) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Very Important 51% 38% 50% 55% 59% 51% 51% 51% 48% 55% 54% 47%
Somewhat Important 28% 37% 26% 26% 26% 28% 28% 26% 30% 31% 24% 30%
Not very Important 12% 16% 13% 12% 9% 12% 13% 12% 13% 9% 14% 13%
Unimportant 8% 9% 11% 7% 6% 9% 8% 11% 9% 6% 8% 10%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,497)  (134) (333) (632) (398) (612) (404) (312) (255) (325) (559) (358)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Very Important 51% 55% 53% 60% 54% 55% 52% 53% 50% 58% 50% 54% 50%
Somewhat Important 28% 26% 27% 23% 28% 26% 25% 27% 28% 25% 28% 27% 29%
Not very Important 12% 11% 11% 11% 10% 12% 13% 10% 14% 11% 12% 11% 14%
Unimportant 8% 8% 9% 5% 8% 6% 10% 10% 8% 6% 11% % 7%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%  100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,259) (632) (519) (504) (391) (443) (429) (459) (488) (429) (555) (513)
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October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

71M. Issue Importance — Crime
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 56% 55% 57% 54% 52% 61% 46% 66% 61%
Somewhat Important 35% 34% 35% 36% 37% 32% 49% 24% 29%
Not very Important 7% 9% 6% 8% 8% 5% 4% 8% 8%
Unimportant 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (706) (791) (294) (226) (347) (219) (182) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Very Important 56% 42% 54% 61% 63% 58% 51% 53% 59% 56% 59% 49%
Somewhat Important 35% 38% 33% 35% 33% 34% 37% 33% 32% 37% 31% 41%
Not very Important 7% 16% 9% 3% 4% 6% 9% 9% 9% 6% 7% 8%
Unimportant 2% 4% 4% 1% 0% 1% 3% 4% 1% 2% 3% 2%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,497)  (134) (334) (8633) (396) (611) (404) (312) (256) (325) (558) (358)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very Important 56% 56% 50% 68% 54% 67% 54% 43% 57% 65% 60% 56% 52%
Somewhat Important 35% 36% 40% 29% 35% 30% 37% 44% 32% 31% 31% 36% 36%
Not very Important 7% 7% 8% 3% 10% 3% 7% 10% 8% 3% 6% 7% 8%
Unimportant 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 0% 2% 1% 3%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 101%  101%  100%  100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,258) (632) (518) (504) (392) (442) (429) (459) (488) (430) (554) (513)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

71N. Issue Importance — Criminal justice reform
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 46% 41% 51% 35% 36% 46% 46% 69% 53%
Somewhat Important 36% 34% 37% 37% 31% 38% 41% 28% 34%
Not very Important 13% 18% 9% 19% 25% 10% 11% 3% 10%
Unimportant 5% 7% 3% 9% 8% 5% 2% 0% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (706) (792) (294) (226) (347) (220) (182) (119)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
Very Important 46% 44% 45% 48% 46% 52% 46% 35% 48% 43% 47% 46%
Somewhat Important 36% 43% 34% 32% 37% 34% 35% 35% 34% 36% 36% 36%
Not very Important 13% 8% 14% 15% 14% 9% 16% 23% 15% 16% 11% 13%
Unimportant 5% 6% 6% 5% 3% 5% 4% 7% 4% 5% 6% 4%
Totals 100% 101% 99%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,498)  (134) (334) (8633) (397) (611) (405) (312) (256) (325) (559) (358)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Very Important 46% 45% 62% 29% 62% 31% 43% 65% 44% 30% 53% 47% 40%
Somewhat Important 36% 35% 31% 39% 30% 37% 39% 30% 40% 36% 36% 35% 37%
Not very Important 13% 15% 6% 23% 5% 23% 14% 3% 12% 24% 9% 15% 15%
Unimportant 5% 5% 1% 9% 2% 9% 5% 2% 4% 10% 3% 4% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  101%  100%  100%  100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,259) (632) (519) (504) (392) (443) (429) (459) (489) (430) (554) (514)
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October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

72. Most Important Issue
Which of these is the most important issue for you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Jobs and the economy 13% 14% 12% 17% 11% 11% 14% 9% 13%
Immigration 8% 10% % 8% 15% 8% 5% 6% 10%
Climate change and the

environment 15% 16% 14% 11% 22% 10% 21% 10% 20%
Foreign policy 1% 2% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
National Security ™% % % 7% 8% 9% % 4% 8%
Education 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 10%
Health care 19% 16% 22% 20% 12% 25% 18% 20% 16%
Taxes and government

spending 11% 12% 10% 12% 15% 11% 13% 4% 10%
Abortion 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 1% 0%
Civil rights 8% 5% 11% 5% 1% 7% 10% 18% 8%
Civil liberties 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 1% 4% 1%
Guns 4% 4% 4% 6% 1% 4% 3% 6% 3%
Crime 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 0% 6% 2%
Criminal justice reform 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 4% 0%
Totals 101% 102% 101% 101% 98% 100% 99% 97% 101%
Unweighted N (1,435) (679) (756) (280) (221) (324) (218) (175) (111)
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Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Jobs and the economy 13% 7% 18% 17% 5% 14% 14% 12% 12% 16% 13% 9%
Immigration 8% 5% 9% 8% 12% 7% 10% 11% 9% 5% 9% 9%
Climate change and the
environment 15% 15% 9% 13% 23% 12% 15% 21% 13% 13% 12% 23%
Foreign policy 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2%
National Security 7% 9% 5% 6% 9% 8% 8% 4% 6% 9% 8% 4%
Education 5% 10% 5% 2% 3% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4%
Health care 19% 16% 19% 21% 18% 22% 17% 10% 28% 21% 16% 15%
Taxes and government
spending 11% 10% 6% 12% 14% 7% 12% 19% 10% 10% 11% 11%
Abortion 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2%
Civil rights 8% 12% 10% 7% 4% 9% 6% 8% 5% 8% 9% 9%
Civil liberties 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3%
Guns 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 6% 3% 3% 4% 5% 5% 2%
Crime 3% 3% 5% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 4%
Criminal justice reform 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 97% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,435)  (121)  (307) (614)  (393) (578) (394) (302) (246) (310) (533)  (346)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Jobs and the economy 13% 13% 8% 18% 9% 15% 16% 9% 16% 13% 13% 12% 13%
Immigration 8% 9% 2% 19% 3% 16% 9% 2% % 17% 7% 9% 10%
Climate change and the

environment 15% 16% 30% 2% 32% 2% 9% 36% 12% 2% 19% 14% 12%
Foreign policy 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%
National Security 7% 6% 3% 10% 3% 13% 7% 2% 5% 15% 6% 6% 10%
Education 5% 4% 6% 2% 5% 2% 5% 4% 6% 2% 6% 5% 3%
Health care 19% 18% 28% 8% 24% 11% 20% 24% 22% 9% 19% 20% 18%
Taxes and government

spending 11% 12% 4% 23% 3% 21% 11% 2% 10% 20% 7% 13% 12%
Abortion 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3%
Civil rights 8% % 8% 3% 8% 6% 6% 11% 9% 5% 9% 8% 7%
Civil liberties 3% 3% 1% 4% 1% 3% 5% 1% 2% 5% 2% 3% 3%
Guns 4% 4% 3% 6% 3% 4% 5% 2% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5%
Crime 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 4% 1% 2%
Criminal justice reform 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 98%  101% 99%  102%  100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,435) (1,221) (614) (508) (492) (377) (428) (413) (436) (478) (409) (536) (490)
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October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

73A. Favorability of Individuals — Joe Biden

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 25% 22% 28% 12% 29% 15% 36% 41% 31%
Somewhat favorable 18% 17% 19% 17% 15% 18% 17% 25% 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 10% 9% 9% 7% 11% 7% 9% 13%
Very unfavorable 39% 46% 33% 59% 47% 47% 36% 11% 22%
Don’t know 8% 5% 11% 3% 3% 8% 4% 14% 14%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (705) (789) (294) (226) (346) (219) (182) (117)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Very favorable 25% 13% 18% 30% 36% 22% 27% 31% 27% 22% 23% 31%
Somewhat favorable 18% 20% 23% 18% 12% 22% 18% 15% 19% 20% 16% 19%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 14% 13% 8% 5% 11% 11% 7% 9% 10% 10% 8%
Very unfavorable 39% 31% 38% 41% 44% 36% 41% 43% 38% 42% 41% 34%
Don’t know 8% 22% 7% 3% 3% 9% 3% 4% 7% 5% 10% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494)  (133) (332) (632) (397) (612) (403) (311) (254) (326) (557)  (357)
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October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 25% 29% 58% 2% 61% 5% 14% 54% 26% 6% 34% 26% 16%
Somewhat favorable 18% 16% 31% 1% 27% 3% 21% 26% 26% 5% 20% 19% 15%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 9% 6% 9% 5% 12% 14% 7% 12% 9% 9% 9% 10%
Very unfavorable 39% 42% 2% 87% 6% 79% 44% 9% 28% 79% 30% 38% 49%
Don’t know 8% 4% 3% 1% 1% 2% % 4% 8% 2% 6% % 10%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%  100%  100%  100%  101% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,256) (631)  (518)  (504)  (391)  (442)  (428)  (459)  (488)  (428) (552) (514)
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73B. Favorability of Individuals — Kamala Harris
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 21% 17% 26% 11% 18% 12% 30% 37% 27%
Somewhat favorable 20% 19% 20% 15% 21% 20% 20% 26% 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 6% 8% 9% 10%
Very unfavorable 40% 46% 34% 56% 50% 49% 37% 11% 25%
Don’t know 11% 10% 12% 10% 4% 13% 5% 18% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,490) (706) (784) (294) (226) (344) (219) (180) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 21% 16% 17% 24% 28% 22% 20% 23% 21% 19% 20% 26%
Somewhat favorable 20% 17% 20% 23% 18% 19% 23% 18% 24% 22% 16% 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 8% 13% 6% 4% 10% 6% 8% 5% 7% 8% 10%
Very unfavorable 40% 30% 40% 43% 45% 35% 46% 45% 41% 40% 42% 36%
Don’t know 11% 29% 11% 5% 5% 14% 5% 5% 10% 12% 13% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490)  (133)  (328)  (631)  (398) (609) (403) (311) (254) (325) (556)  (355)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 21% 23% 46% 1% 51% 3% 11% 45% 22% 5% 27% 22% 16%
Somewhat favorable 20% 20% 38% 4% 33% 5% 21% 30% 26% 4% 21% 25% 13%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 7% 8% 4% 9% 6% 8% 9% 11% 5% 10% 7% 7%
Very unfavorable 40% 43% 4% 88% 4% 82% 46% 10% 29% 81% 31% 38% 50%
Don’t know 11% % 4% 3% 3% 4% 14% 6% 12% 5% 11% 8% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,252) (627)  (518)  (501)  (392)  (441)  (427) (457)  (489)  (425) (551) (514)
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73C. Favorability of Individuals — Nancy Pelosi
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 19% 16% 21% 6% 18% 10% 28% 38% 19%
Somewhat favorable 18% 17% 18% 16% 17% 15% 18% 23% 17%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 9% 10% 9% 9% 12% 8% 8% 11%
Very unfavorable 44% 51% 38% 63% 54% 53% 41% 11% 33%
Don’t know 10% 7% 13% 6% 3% 11% 5% 20% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (706) (788) (294) (226) (345) (219) (182) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 19% 12% 13% 21% 27% 17% 19% 23% 18% 16% 17% 23%
Somewhat favorable 18% 14% 16% 22% 17% 19% 21% 13% 20% 20% 16% 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 13% 14% 7% 5% 11% 8% 6% 11% 9% 9% 8%
Very unfavorable 44% 35% 44% 46% 48% 40% 47% 53% 42% 43% 46% 42%
Don’t know 10% 27% 14% 4% 3% 13% 5% 5% 10% 11% 11% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494)  (133)  (331) (632)  (398) (612) (403) (311) (253) (326) (558)  (357)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 19% 21% 42% 2% 46% 4% 8% 44% 16% 5% 26% 19% 11%
Somewhat favorable 18% 17% 36% 1% 30% 3% 18% 28% 24% 5% 20% 20% 13%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 9% 9% 6% 9% 6% 12% 9% 14% 5% 9% 10% 9%
Very unfavorable 44% 46% 8% 89% 10% 83% 48% 12% 36% 82% 35% 42% 54%
Don’t know 10% % 5% 2% 4% 2% 14% 7% 11% 3% 10% 9% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 98%  100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,256) (629) (520) (502) (393) (442) (426) (459) (490) (429) (551) (514)
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73D. Favorability of Individuals — Kevin McCarthy
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable % 9% 6% 7% 9% 6% 6% 8% %
Somewhat favorable 14% 18% 10% 15% 30% 10% 12% 9% 11%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 13% 12% 17% 15% 11% 11% 10% 10%
Very unfavorable 32% 33% 30% 29% 35% 26% 42% 32% 31%
Don’t know 35% 27% 42% 31% 11% 47% 29% 41% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (702) (785) (292) (225) (344) (217) (181) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 7% 8% 6% 7% 9% 6% 7% 11% 7% 6% 8% 8%
Somewhat favorable 14% 12% 15% 13% 16% 12% 16% 20% 20% 12% 14% 12%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 11% 10% 15% 11% 11% 14% 15% 8% 16% 12% 13%
Very unfavorable 32% 18% 26% 38% 39% 28% 35% 34% 33% 30% 28% 38%
Don’t know 35% 51% 42% 27% 25% 42% 28% 20% 31% 36% 39% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,487) (133) (332) (628) (394) (609) (401) (312) (252) (324) (553)  (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 7% 7% 2% 14% 3% 14% 5% 2% 6% 16% 9% 7% 7%
Somewhat favorable 14% 15% 7% 27% 11% 21% 12% 6% 14% 24% 13% 13% 15%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 13% 11% 15% 8% 15% 15% 9% 14% 15% 11% 12% 14%
Very unfavorable 32% 35% 55% 17% 51% 17% 30% 58% 30% 15% 35% 34% 26%
Don’t know 35% 29% 24% 27% 27% 33% 37% 26% 36% 30% 32% 34% 38%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%  100% 99%  101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (1,250) (627) (516) (501) (390) (439) (426) (458) (485) (427) (549) (511)
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73E. Favorability of Individuals — Mitch McConnell
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 4% 6% 3% 6% 6% 1% 1% 7% 1%
Somewhat favorable 15% 18% 13% 17% 25% 15% 15% 6% 13%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 19% 13% 21% 24% 16% 14% 10% 11%
Very unfavorable 44% 43% 45% 40% 44% 40% 56% 45% 43%
Don’t know 20% 14% 26% 16% 1% 27% 13% 32% 33%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,486) (702) (784) (290) (226) (342) (219) (181) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very favorable 4% 7% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 3% 5%
Somewhat favorable 15% 9% 11% 17% 22% 15% 14% 19% 16% 16% 17% 11%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 13% 15% 20% 14% 14% 19% 22% 15% 18% 14% 18%
Very unfavorable 44% 26% 45% 50% 49% 42% 49% 45% 45% 44% 41% 49%
Don’t know 20% 44% 24% 10% 10% 25% 14% 9% 18% 17% 25% 17%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,486) (132)  (330) (627)  (397) (608) (401) (310) (253) (324) (555)  (354)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 7% 3% 1% 3% 9% 6% 5% 3%
Somewhat favorable 15% 16% 4% 31% 7% 29% 14% 4% 13% 30% 14% 16% 16%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 17% 10% 28% 9% 25% 18% 8% 17% 25% 14% 15% 19%
Very unfavorable 44% 48% 74% 25% 71% 21% 42% 76% 45% 20% 48% 47% 37%
Don’t know 20% 15% 9% 11% 11% 17% 22% 11% 22% 15% 18% 18% 25%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,486) (1,251) (628) (516) (501) (388) (440) (426) (456) (486) (426) (552) (508)
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73F. Favorability of Individuals — Chuck Schumer
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 13% 12% 13% 7% 15% 6% 20% 24% 12%
Somewhat favorable 19% 17% 21% 13% 20% 17% 24% 25% 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 11% 11% 11% 13% 12% 8% 13% 13%
Very unfavorable 33% 42% 25% 51% 48% 33% 28% 10% 24%
Don’t know 23% 17% 29% 19% 4% 32% 20% 28% 34%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,488) (704) (784) (293) (226) (343) (218) (180) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very favorable 13% 4% 9% 14% 21% 13% 13% 11% 18% 10% 11% 14%
Somewhat favorable 19% 17% 15% 22% 21% 15% 24% 25% 18% 19% 17% 24%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 13% 15% 10% 8% 14% 10% 11% 12% 13% 9% 13%
Very unfavorable 33% 18% 33% 40% 37% 28% 38% 42% 34% 35% 35% 29%
Don’t know 23% 48% 27% 13% 13% 30% 15% 11% 18% 23% 28% 20%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488)  (133)  (330) (627)  (398) (607) (404) (311) (252) (325) (554)  (357)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 13% 14% 26% 2% 30% 3% 6% 27% 12% 3% 18% 13% 7%
Somewhat favorable 19% 22% 41% 4% 37% 6% 18% 36% 22% 7% 21% 21% 16%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 10% 11% 6% 11% 9% 11% 10% 15% 8% 13% 12% 10%
Very unfavorable 33% 37% % 7% % 62% 39% 8% 26% 66% 25% 33% 41%
Don’t know 23% 17% 15% 11% 15% 20% 25% 18% 24% 16% 22% 21% 26%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (1,253) (629) (518) (502) (391) (439) (426) (456) (489) (426) (551) (511)
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73G. Favorability of Individuals — Donald Trump
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 26% 28% 25% 37% 25% 35% 20% 12% 19%
Somewhat favorable 15% 17% 13% 18% 17% 17% 16% 8% 8%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 10% 6% 10% 9% 6% 4% 5% 7%
Very unfavorable 46% 43% 49% 32% 49% 35% 59% 63% 53%
Don’t know 6% 3% 8% 2% 1% 8% 2% 11% 13%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 99% 101% 101% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (706) (785) (294) (226) (344) (219) (181) (117)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Very favorable 26% 26% 23% 26% 30% 26% 27% 27% 24% 26% 30% 23%
Somewhat favorable 15% 11% 21% 14% 13% 12% 16% 20% 11% 18% 17% 10%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 10% 12% 5% 5% 8% 6% 8% 9% 8% 6% 9%
Very unfavorable 46% 37% 39% 53% 49% 47% 47% 45% 48% 45% 40% 53%
Don’t know 6% 16% 5% 2% 4% % 4% 1% % 3% 8% 4%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,491)  (132)  (331) (633)  (395) (609) (404) (310) (252) (323) (558)  (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 26% 25% 2% 55% 3% 57% 22% 3% 17% 57% 20% 26% 33%
Somewhat favorable 15% 15% 2% 28% 5% 28% 17% 6% 15% 24% 14% 13% 17%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 8% 3% 10% 5% 5% 13% 5% 10% 7% 8% 7% 8%
Very unfavorable 46% 48% 91% 5% 85% 9% 43% 85% 53% 9% 54% 49% 34%
Don’t know 6% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 5% 2% 6% 3% 3% 6% 8%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 99% 100%  100%  100%  101%  101%  100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,254) (630)  (518)  (501)  (393)  (441)  (427) (457)  (488)  (427) (552) (512)
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73H. Favorability of Individuals — Barack Obama
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 34% 30% 38% 21% 31% 23% 43% 67% 36%
Somewhat favorable 17% 18% 17% 17% 18% 20% 13% 12% 21%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 13% 10% 15% 13% 12% 11% 4% 8%
Very unfavorable 32% 37% 27% 44% 38% 37% 31% 10% 24%
Don’t know 6% 3% 8% 4% 0% 9% 2% 7% 12%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,494) (706) (788) (294) (226) (345) (220) (181) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 34% 26% 31% 38% 39% 35% 31% 38% 38% 32% 31% 39%
Somewhat favorable 17% 19% 23% 15% 12% 18% 18% 13% 13% 20% 17% 17%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 19% 10% 11% 8% 11% 13% 13% 10% 13% 11% 12%
Very unfavorable 32% 20% 31% 34% 38% 30% 34% 34% 31% 30% 35% 27%
Don’t know 6% 16% 5% 2% 3% 6% 4% 2% 7% 4% 7% 4%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494) (132) (332) (632)  (398) (612) (403) (312) (254) (326) (557)  (357)

246



The Economist/YouGov Poll v
October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens 1(

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 34% 3% 70% 4% 71% 9% 25% 63% 40% 9% 45% 35% 24%
Somewhat favorable 17% 15% 21% 8% 19% 7% 24% 22% 21% 7% 18% 16% 17%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 11% 4% 16% 5% 18% 13% 5% 13% 16% 9% 14% 11%
Very unfavorable 32% 33% 3% 71% 4% 63% 34% 8% 20% 67% 24% 30% 40%
Don’t know 6% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 5% 2% % 2% 4% 5% 7%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%  101%  100%  101%  101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,257) (631) (519) (504) (393) (441) (428) (458) (490) (429) (553) (512)
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74A. Favorability of Political Parties — The Democratic Party

Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the political parties?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 17% 15% 18% 7% 15% 8% 20% 36% 21%
Somewhat favorable 22% 21% 23% 20% 23% 21% 28% 29% 16%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 13% 12% 13% 16% 16% 8% 7% 9%
Very unfavorable 37% 44% 31% 53% 45% 40% 39% 9% 28%
Don’t know 12% 8% 15% 6% 0% 15% 4% 19% 26%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,474) (698) (776) (293) (220) (339) (215) (180) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Very favorable 17% 10% 14% 20% 21% 17% 16% 17% 18% 13% 15% 21%
Somewhat favorable 22% 18% 23% 24% 23% 24% 22% 23% 21% 27% 18% 25%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 12% 17% 11% 11% 13% 16% 11% 12% 12% 12% 14%
Very unfavorable 37% 29% 35% 41% 41% 33% 41% 43% 33% 38% 41% 32%
Don’t know 12% 30% 12% 5% 5% 15% 5% 6% 16% 10% 13% 8%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 101%  101% 102% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,474)  (133) (328) (624) (389) (603) (400) (306) (251) (318) (552) (353)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 17% 19% 36% 1% 45% 2% 5% 35% 16% 5% 27% 16% 9%
Somewhat favorable 22% 23% 47% 3% 42% 5% 20% 42% 26% 6% 24% 25% 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 12% 10% 13% 7% 15% 17% 10% 18% 11% 9% 13% 14%
Very unfavorable 37% 40% 4% 81% 3% 75% 44% 8% 28% 74% 28% 38% 45%
Don’t know 12% 6% 3% 2% 2% 2% 13% 5% 13% 5% 12% 9% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99%  100%  101%  101% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,474) (1,237) (622)  (511)  (497)  (384)  (437)  (424)  (450)  (484)  (424) (542) (508)
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74B. Favorability of Political Parties — The Republican Party

Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the political parties?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 10% 10% 10% 14% 8% 16% 6% 7% 3%
Somewhat favorable 21% 23% 19% 25% 27% 24% 23% 9% 17%
Somewhat unfavorable 19% 20% 17% 24% 23% 18% 17% 13% 11%
Very unfavorable 40% 39% 40% 31% 42% 28% 50% 52% 48%
Don’t know 11% 7% 15% 5% 0% 15% 4% 19% 20%
Totals 101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,471) (695) (776) (292) (218) (341) (215) (180) (117)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more Northeast Midwest South West
Very favorable 10% 8% 13% 10% 9% 11% 11% 8% 9% 11% 11% 8%
Somewhat favorable 21% 19% 18% 21% 25% 20% 22% 23% 17% 22% 25% 16%
Somewhat unfavorable 19% 19% 18% 19% 18% 17% 21% 23% 19% 20% 16% 20%
Very unfavorable 40% 29% 37% 46% 43% 39% 41% 41% 39% 36% 37% 48%
Don’t know 11% 26% 13% 5% 5% 14% 6% 4% 16% 11% 11% 9%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,471) (133) (326) (624) (388) (599) (400) (306) (250) (316) (551) (354)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 10% 10% 2% 21% 2% 30% 4% 2% 5% 23% 11% 7% 12%
Somewhat favorable 21% 22% 4% 41% 7% 47% 19% 4% 18% 42% 18% 20% 24%
Somewhat unfavorable 19% 19% 13% 27% 14% 16% 24% 10% 25% 22% 14% 20% 21%
Very unfavorable 40% 43% 78% 9% 74% 5% 41% 80% 41% 8% 46% 43% 31%
Don’t know 11% 6% 4% 2% 3% 2% 13% 4% 12% 4% 12% 9% 12%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%  101%  100%  101% 99% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,471) (1,237) (622)  (511)  (495)  (383)  (436)  (421)  (453)  (479) (423 (542) (506)
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75. Congressional Accomplishment
Do you think the current Congress has accomplished more or less than Congress usually does at this point in its two-year term?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
More than usual 9% 9% 9% 8% 11% 6% 14% 12% 7%
About the same 28% 28% 27% 19% 26% 25% 31% 33% 39%
Less than usual 39% 46% 33% 55% 56% 37% 42% 24% 20%
Not sure 24% 17% 30% 19% 8% 33% 14% 31% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (703) (787) (292) (226) (345) (219) (181) (117)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
More than usual 9% 6% 9% 9% 11% 9% 6% 13% 7% 8% 8% 14%
About the same 28% 33% 26% 27% 25% 26% 34% 26% 23% 29% 28% 28%
Less than usual 39% 20% 38% 44% 49% 35% 44% 45% 43% 41% 37% 38%
Not sure 24% 40% 26% 20% 15% 30% 15% 16% 27% 22% 27% 19%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,490) (131) (332) (632) (395) (611) (402) (311) (254) (325) (553) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
More than usual 9% 10% 15% 5% 18% 4% 7% 19% 8% 5% 11% 9% 7%
About the same 28% 29% 39% 18% 38% 21% 25% 39% 33% 18% 31% 31% 21%
Less than usual 39% 43% 27% 65% 24% 61% 45% 24% 36% 61% 32% 40% 45%
Not sure 24% 18% 19% 12% 19% 15% 23% 18% 24% 16% 25% 21% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  101%  100%  100%  101%  100% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,254) (630)  (516)  (502)  (392)  (441)  (426)  (457)  (487)  (428) (552) (510)
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76. Blame
Who is more to blame for Congress achieving less than usual?
Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Democrats in Congress 43% 51% 33% 52% 55% 43% 29% 14% 39%
Republicans in Congress 18% 14% 23% 6% 19% 10% 30% 53% 16%
Both equally 36% 32% 41% 37% 24% 40% 42% 32% 45%
Neither 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Not sure 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 6% 0% 0% 0%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (631) (345) (286) (153) (132) (131) (90) (51) (35)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South West
Democrats in Congress 43% 27% 38% 46% 49% 34% 44% 56% 46% 42% 46% 36%
Republicans in Congress 18% 18% 16% 15% 24% 20% 18% 15% 19% 17% 14% 23%
Both equally 36% 44% 42% 36% 27% 40% 37% 29% 32% 39% 35% 36%
Neither 1% 4% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0%
Not sure 3% % 3% 2% 1% 4% 1% 0% 2% 1% 3% 4%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (631) (33) (127) (275) (196) (225) (188) (149) (119) (134) (221) (157)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Democrats in Congress 43% 43% 5% 65% 11% 66% 39% 8% 29% 65% 41% 44% 43%
Republicans in Congress 18% 19% 61% 1% 60% 3% 12% 68% 17% 2% 26% 20% 11%
Both equally 36% 35% 32% 33% 26% 30% 45% 22% 52% 31% 29% 34% 42%
Neither 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Not sure 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 0% 2% 4% 1% 3%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (631) (568) (174)  (3851)  (125)  (249)  (211)  (106)  (180)  (315)  (149) (230) (252)
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77. Biden Job Approval

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 20% 17% 23% 9% 23% 12% 30% 28% 27%
Somewhat approve 22% 21% 23% 18% 19% 19% 23% 38% 17%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 11% 10% 11% 10% 12% 7% 9% 18%
Strongly disapprove 37% 42% 31% 55% 45% 44% 36% 9% 19%
Not sure 10% 8% 13% 7% 3% 13% 4% 16% 19%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (707) (793) (294) (226) (348) (220) (182) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Strongly approve 20% 10% 14% 25% 28% 18% 21% 27% 22% 16% 18% 26%
Somewhat approve 22% 23% 26% 21% 18% 24% 24% 19% 21% 23% 20% 25%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 15% 17% 8% 5% 14% 9% 10% 12% 9% 12% 10%
Strongly disapprove 37% 26% 32% 41% 45% 32% 39% 42% 34% 40% 39% 31%
Not sure 10% 26% 12% 5% 4% 12% 7% 3% 11% 11% 11% 8%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,500)  (135)  (334)  (633)  (398) (613) (405) (312) (256) (326) (560)  (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly approve 20% 23% 46% 1% 51% 4% 10% 46% 18% 4% 28% 20% 13%
Somewhat approve 22% 21% 40% 2% 34% 4% 25% 32% 31% 7% 25% 24% 18%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 10% 8% 9% 6% 13% 13% 10% 13% 8% 10% 11% 11%
Strongly disapprove 37% 39% 2% 85% 5% 76% 42% 5% 27% 77% 27% 35% 47%
Not sure 10% 6% 4% 2% 4% 3% 10% 6% 11% 3% 11% 10% 11%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,261) (633)  (520)  (504)  (393)  (444)  (429)  (460)  (490)  (430) (556) (514)
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78A. Biden Issue Approval — Jobs and the economy
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 20% 18% 22% 10% 22% 13% 25% 33% 20%
Somewhat approve 22% 19% 24% 18% 20% 20% 28% 32% 15%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 13% 11% 14% 10% 15% 7% 10% 20%
Strongly disapprove 34% 41% 28% 49% 44% 38% 36% 8% 24%
No opinion 12% 9% 15% 9% 4% 15% 5% 17% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (706) (788) (293) (226) (344) (220) (182) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Strongly approve 20% 9% 15% 23% 30% 19% 20% 24% 25% 16% 18% 23%
Somewhat approve 22% 16% 26% 24% 18% 23% 23% 21% 20% 24% 18% 25%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 20% 12% 10% 8% 15% 12% 9% 9% 10% 14% 13%
Strongly disapprove 34% 28% 32% 36% 39% 30% 36% 42% 35% 37% 35% 30%
No opinion 12% 26% 15% 7% 5% 13% 9% 4% 11% 13% 14% 8%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494)  (134) (332) (631)  (397) (612) (402) (312) (253) (325) (558)  (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly approve 20% 22% 44% 2% 47% 4% 11% 43% 20% 5% 25% 21% 14%
Somewhat approve 22% 22% 38% 3% 34% 7% 23% 32% 28% 7% 26% 23% 16%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 11% 7% 12% 10% 12% 16% 12% 13% 12% 13% 11% 13%
Strongly disapprove 34% 38% 2% 80% 4% 72% 40% 6% 25% 73% 24% 33% 44%
No opinion 12% 8% 8% 3% 6% 5% 12% 6% 14% 4% 11% 12% 13%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 102% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,256) (631)  (519)  (504)  (391)  (442)  (428)  (460)  (488)  (429) (553) (512)
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78B. Biden Issue Approval — Climate change and the environment
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 18% 17% 20% 9% 21% 10% 27% 31% 19%
Somewhat approve 23% 22% 24% 23% 21% 20% 25% 26% 28%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 13% 12% 16% 13% 12% 11% 10% 10%
Strongly disapprove 28% 34% 23% 38% 36% 33% 26% 9% 20%
No opinion 18% 14% 22% 14% 8% 25% 11% 25% 23%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (705) (785) (292) (226) (342) (220) (182) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Strongly approve 18% 10% 15% 21% 24% 19% 19% 21% 25% 16% 16% 20%
Somewhat approve 23% 19% 24% 25% 24% 24% 24% 22% 22% 24% 20% 29%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 17% 14% 10% 9% 14% 12% 11% 9% 10% 15% 11%
Strongly disapprove 28% 23% 26% 30% 34% 24% 31% 33% 26% 34% 27% 27%
No opinion 18% 31% 22% 14% 9% 19% 14% 13% 18% 17% 22% 13%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490)  (133) (332)  (629)  (396) (610) (401) (312) (253) (324) (557)  (356)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly approve 18% 19% 38% 2% 41% 5% 10% 36% 21% 5% 24% 19% 12%
Somewhat approve 23% 23% 41% % 37% 8% 25% 34% 30% 10% 28% 23% 19%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 13% 9% 13% 10% 16% 13% 14% 12% 11% 12% 13% 12%
Strongly disapprove 28% 31% 3% 63% 5% 55% 33% 7% 19% 60% 21% 27% 37%
No opinion 18% 14% 9% 16% % 16% 18% 8% 19% 14% 16% 18% 20%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,254) (629)  (518)  (502)  (391)  (441)  (426)  (459)  (488)  (429) (550) (511)
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78C. Biden Issue Approval — National Security
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 17% 15% 20% 8% 16% 11% 27% 29% 23%
Somewhat approve 22% 21% 23% 15% 27% 17% 25% 33% 16%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 10% 9% 11% 7% 10% 5% 7% 13%
Strongly disapprove 36% 42% 30% 53% 45% 42% 34% 9% 21%
No opinion 16% 13% 18% 12% 4% 20% 9% 22% 26%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,491) (706) (785) (294) (226) (341) (220) (182) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Strongly approve 17% 7% 15% 20% 25% 19% 16% 17% 22% 14% 16% 20%
Somewhat approve 22% 17% 26% 23% 20% 20% 25% 26% 19% 23% 21% 25%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 15% 9% 9% 6% 11% 9% 7% 8% 9% 10% 10%
Strongly disapprove 36% 25% 34% 41% 40% 31% 38% 43% 36% 39% 38% 30%
No opinion 16% 36% 17% 8% 8% 19% 12% % 14% 15% 16% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 102%
Unweighted N (1,491)  (134)  (331)  (630)  (396) (610) (403) (312) (252) (325) (558)  (356)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly approve 17% 19% 38% 2% 40% 5% 9% 37% 18% 5% 23% 16% 13%
Somewhat approve 22% 23% 40% 4% 40% 7% 17% 38% 25% 6% 28% 25% 14%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 9% 8% 7% 7% 7% 14% 7% 13% 8% 8% 9% 11%
Strongly disapprove 36% 39% 3% 83% 5% 73% 43% 6% 28% 75% 28% 33% 46%
No opinion 16% 11% 11% 4% 8% 8% 16% 12% 17% 6% 13% 17% 16%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,255) (631)  (517)  (503)  (389)  (442)  (428)  (459)  (486)  (427) (553) (511)
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78D. Biden Issue Approval — Taxes and government spending

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 18% 17% 20% 8% 21% 10% 22% 32% 21%
Somewhat approve 20% 19% 22% 17% 18% 18% 26% 31% 17%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 10% 11% 13% 9% 12% 8% 7% 13%
Strongly disapprove 37% 44% 31% 51% 48% 40% 40% 10% 28%
No opinion 14% 10% 17% 10% 4% 20% 4% 20% 22%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,492) (706) (786) (293) (226) (342) (220) (182) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Strongly approve 18% 16% 13% 19% 24% 17% 19% 21% 21% 12% 18% 23%
Somewhat approve 20% 17% 22% 22% 20% 20% 25% 19% 18% 25% 19% 20%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 12% 14% 10% 6% 13% 8% 10% 13% 9% 9% 12%
Strongly disapprove 37% 26% 35% 40% 45% 32% 38% 46% 35% 41% 38% 33%
No opinion 14% 29% 16% 9% 6% 18% 10% 4% 12% 13% 16% 12%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492)  (134) (332) (629)  (397) (612) (400) (312) (252) (324) (558)  (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly approve 18% 20% 37% 2% 42% 5% 8% 38% 18% 6% 22% 20% 13%
Somewhat approve 20% 21% 39% 3% 37% 5% 20% 35% 25% 6% 26% 22% 15%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 10% 10% % 10% 10% 13% 10% 13% 8% 12% 10% 10%
Strongly disapprove 37% 41% 4% 84% 5% 74% 45% 7% 29% 76% 27% 36% 47%
No opinion 14% 9% 10% 4% 7% 6% 13% 9% 15% 4% 13% 13% 15%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,254) (631)  (516)  (504)  (391)  (441)  (428)  (460)  (486)  (428) (552) (512)
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78E. Biden Issue Approval — Abortion
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 15% 12% 18% 7% 16% 10% 22% 20% 22%
Somewhat approve 19% 17% 20% 15% 20% 18% 23% 21% 16%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 12% 11% 12% 15% 11% 11% 10% 9%
Strongly disapprove 31% 36% 26% 41% 37% 35% 30% 14% 24%
No opinion 24% 23% 25% 24% 13% 26% 13% 35% 29%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (706) (786) (294) (226) (342) (220) (182) (117)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Strongly approve 15% 12% 10% 17% 20% 14% 14% 16% 20% 12% 12% 19%
Somewhat approve 19% 15% 22% 17% 20% 17% 21% 23% 17% 21% 16% 21%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 12% 15% 11% 8% 13% 12% 9% 11% 11% 12% 13%
Strongly disapprove 31% 27% 27% 32% 37% 29% 31% 35% 28% 33% 33% 27%
No opinion 24% 35% 26% 23% 15% 27% 21% 17% 24% 23% 27% 21%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,492)  (134)  (331) (630)  (397) (610) (402) (312) (253) (325) (556)  (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly approve 15% 17% 32% 2% 36% 4% 8% 35% 12% 4% 18% 15% 12%
Somewhat approve 19% 20% 34% 5% 32% 9% 16% 31% 24% 5% 27% 19% 11%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 11% 9% 13% 12% 12% 12% 10% 15% 9% 10% 12% 12%
Strongly disapprove 31% 34% 5% 66% 6% 60% 36% 9% 20% 64% 23% 29% 39%
No opinion 24% 18% 19% 15% 14% 15% 27% 16% 29% 18% 22% 24% 26%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,256) (631)  (518)  (504)  (389)  (442)  (428)  (459)  (487)  (429) (552) (511)
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79. Biden Perceived Ideology

Would you say Joe Biden is...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very liberal 28% 33% 24% 41% 37% 31% 28% 13% 13%
Liberal 23% 23% 22% 22% 29% 14% 33% 16% 28%
Moderate 26% 26% 27% 18% 28% 21% 30% 38% 30%
Conservative 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 5% 2% 6% 3%
Very conservative 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 1% 1% 9% 1%
Not sure 17% 13% 20% 16% 0% 27% 6% 19% 25%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (707) (791) (294) (226) (347) (220) (182) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Very liberal 28% 21% 27% 29% 36% 25% 30% 34% 26% 31% 31% 23%
Liberal 23% 17% 22% 25% 24% 19% 23% 31% 23% 21% 22% 25%
Moderate 26% 27% 23% 28% 27% 26% 32% 24% 30% 22% 25% 29%
Conservative 3% 6% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 4%
Very conservative 3% 3% 6% 2% 0% 3% 1% 5% 2% 2% 2% 5%
Not sure 17% 28% 19% 13% 10% 23% 9% 4% 17% 21% 16% 14%
Totals 100% 102%  101% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498)  (135) (333) (632) (398) (612) (405) (312) (255) (325) (560) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very liberal 28% 31% 4% 66% 6% 62% 30% 6% 18% 66% 21% 27% 36%
Liberal 23% 25% 29% 17% 31% 19% 20% 35% 23% 16% 22% 26% 19%
Moderate 26% 28% 54% 6% 48% 8% 26% 44% 39% 6% 31% 30% 19%
Conservative 3% 3% 5% 1% 5% 0% 3% 6% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3%
Very conservative 3% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 5% 1% 3%
Not sure 17% 10% % 9% 6% 9% 20% 5% 17% 8% 17% 13% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%  100%  100%  101%  101% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,259) (632) (519) (504) (392) (444) (429) (460) (489) (429) (555) (514)
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80. Biden Cares about People Like You
How much do you think Joe Biden cares about the needs and problems of people like you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
A lot 24% 22% 27% 10% 31% 17% 32% 41% 28%
Some 20% 18% 21% 16% 18% 17% 22% 30% 19%
Not much 14% 13% 15% 14% 10% 16% 12% 10% 19%
Doesn'’t care at all 34% 40% 29% 50% 41% 40% 33% 9% 22%
Not sure 8% % 9% 10% 0% 9% 1% 10% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (706) (788) (294) (226) (345) (220) (182) (116)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
A lot 24% 14% 15% 29% 36% 22% 25% 33% 28% 20% 23% 29%
Some 20% 22% 26% 18% 13% 22% 21% 15% 19% 22% 18% 20%
Not much 14% 19% 16% 13% 10% 16% 16% 11% 13% 13% 14% 15%
Doesn'’t care at all 34% 25% 33% 37% 39% 31% 36% 40% 32% 35% 36% 31%
Not sure 8% 21% 11% 3% 2% 9% 4% 1% 9% 11% 8% 5%
Totals 100% 101%  101%  100%  100% 100% 102% 100% 101% 101% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,494)  (133) (333) (631) (397) (611) (403) (312) (254) (326) (557) (357)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
A lot 24% 27% 56% 1% 60% 3% 13% 52% 24% 6% 31% 27% 17%
Some 20% 20% 32% 5% 25% 9% 23% 27% 25% 9% 23% 20% 15%
Not much 14% 12% 6% 15% 7% 17% 17% 10% 18% 12% 13% 16% 12%
Doesn't care at all 34% 36% 2% 76% 4% 69% 40% 6% 25% 71% 24% 31% 46%
Not sure 8% 5% 4% 3% 4% 2% % 5% 8% 2% 9% 6% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,256) (630) (519) (503) (391) (444) (427) (459) (490) (427) (554) (513)
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81. Biden Likability

Regardless of whether you agree with him, do you like or dislike Joe Biden as a person?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Like a lot 25% 22% 28% 12% 32% 17% 36% 42% 21%
Like somewhat 14% 13% 15% 14% 13% 13% 14% 18% 13%
Neither like nor dislike 18% 19% 18% 22% 14% 18% 18% 13% 26%
Dislike somewhat 8% 9% 7% 8% 10% 11% 3% 3% 12%
Dislike a lot 24% 28% 20% 36% 28% 30% 25% 7% 12%
Not sure 10% 9% 12% 9% 4% 11% 4% 17% 15%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,496) (707) (789) (294) (226) (347) (220) (180) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Like a lot 25% 12% 15% 31% 38% 21% 26% 35% 27% 22% 23% 29%
Like somewhat 14% 10% 20% 15% 10% 15% 14% 13% 15% 15% 11% 18%
Neither like nor dislike 18% 27% 20% 17% 12% 20% 22% 12% 15% 20% 21% 14%
Dislike somewhat 8% 10% 10% 6% 8% 8% 8% 8% 9% 6% 7% 10%
Dislike a lot 24% 16% 25% 26% 28% 22% 26% 28% 26% 25% 25% 21%
Not sure 10% 25% 10% 6% 4% 13% 4% 4% 7% 11% 13% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496)  (134)  (333)  (632)  (397) (611) (404) (312) (254) (326) (558)  (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Like a lot 25% 29% 58% 1% 61% 4% 14% 54% 26% 6% 31% 28% 17%
Like somewhat 14% 14% 24% 4% 22% 7% 15% 20% 18% 6% 18% 15% 10%
Neither like nor dislike 18% 16% 11% 20% 11% 19% 23% 10% 24% 18% 16% 19% 20%
Dislike somewhat 8% 8% 2% 14% 2% 14% 8% 5% % 11% 6% 9% 9%
Dislike a lot 24% 26% 1% 56% 2% 52% 28% 4% 16% 54% 19% 21% 32%
Not sure 10% 6% 3% 5% 3% 3% 11% 6% 9% 6% 11% 7% 13%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99%  100% 101% 101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,260) (632) (520) (503) (393) (443) (428) (459) (490) (429) (554) (513)
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82. Biden Leadership Abilities
Would you say Joe Biden is a strong or a weak leader?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very strong 18% 17% 19% 10% 18% 10% 16% 31% 26%
Somewhat strong 26% 22% 29% 16% 24% 25% 33% 43% 23%
Somewhat weak 17% 15% 19% 14% 12% 20% 15% 15% 27%
Very weak 39% 45% 33% 59% 46% 45% 36% 11% 24%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,486) (704) (782) (292) (226) (341) (220) (178) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Very strong 18% 16% 15% 21% 19% 18% 18% 21% 19% 13% 18% 22%
Somewhat strong 26% 27% 27% 24% 26% 25% 26% 23% 25% 26% 25% 27%
Somewhat weak 17% 26% 19% 15% 11% 22% 15% 11% 18% 16% 16% 21%
Very weak 39% 31% 39% 40% 44% 34% 41% 45% 39% 45% 41% 30%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,486)  (133) (330) (628) (395) (605) (402) (312) (253) (323) (552) (358)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very strong 18% 18% 35% 1% 40% 4% 9% 35% 20% 6% 23% 19% 12%
Somewhat strong 26% 26% 50% 3% 44% 5% 25% 43% 30% 6% 28% 28% 21%
Somewhat weak 17% 15% 13% 12% 11% 14% 22% 14% 24% 10% 19% 15% 18%
Very weak 39% 41% 2% 84% 6% 77% 43% 8% 27% 79% 30% 37% 49%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100% 99%  100%  101%  101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,486) (1,254) (630) (518) (503) (391) (440) (427) (456) (488) (428) (550) (508)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

83. Biden Honesty

Do you think Joe Biden is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Honest and trustworthy 39% 35% 43% 26% 42% 29% 49% 63% 34%
Not honest and
trustworthy 44% 50% 39% 60% 50% 54% 42% 13% 31%
Not sure 17% 16% 18% 14% 7% 17% 9% 23% 35%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (705) (787) (293) (225) (343) (220) (182) (118)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Honest and trustworthy 39% 29% 33% 44% 47% 37% 41% 46% 46% 37% 34% 44%
Not honest and
trustworthy 44% 41% 45% 43% 46% 41% 47% 48% 38% 48% 45% 42%
Not sure 17% 30% 22% 13% 6% 21% 12% 6% 17% 14% 20% 14%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,492)  (133) (332) (631) (396) (610) (402) (312) (254) (326) (555) (357)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Honest and trustworthy 39% 43% 82% 4% 81% 9% 30% 75% 44% 9% 48% 41% 29%
Not honest and

trustworthy 44% 45% 6% 89% 9% 83% 52% 13% 34% 82% 35% 42% 54%
Not sure 17% 12% 12% 7% 9% 8% 19% 12% 23% 9% 17% 17% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  101% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,257) (629) (520) (501) (393) (443) (426) (458) (490) (428) (553) (511)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

84. Biden Confidence in International Crisis
Are you confident in Joe Biden’s ability to deal wisely with an international crisis, or are you uneasy about his approach?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Confident 36% 32% 39% 22% 37% 26% 47% 54% 40%
Uneasy 50% 55% 46% 66% 58% 58% 46% 24% 39%
Not sure 14% 13% 15% 13% 5% 15% 8% 21% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (704) (791) (292) (226) (347) (220) (182) (117)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Confident 36% 25% 32% 40% 43% 32% 39% 41% 42% 33% 31% 41%
Uneasy 50% 48% 52% 50% 51% 51% 51% 52% 48% 52% 54% 46%
Not sure 14% 27% 17% 10% 7% 16% 9% 7% 11% 15% 15% 14%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100%  101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,495)  (133) (332) (632) (398) (611) (403) (312) (255) (326) (556) (358)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Confident 36% 38% 75% 3% 74% 7% 27% 70% 38% 9% 44% 37% 27%
Uneasy 50% 53% 13% 95% 15% 89% 58% 17% 46% 87% 42% 48% 60%
Not sure 14% 9% 13% 2% 10% 4% 16% 13% 16% 3% 14% 15% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%  101% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,259) (632) (519) (504) (392) (443) (428) (459) (488) (429) (555) (511)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

85. Biden Sincerity

Do you think Joe Biden...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Says what he believes 40% 36% 43% 30% 45% 33% 49% 61% 32%
Says what he thinks
people want to hear 42% 49% 36% 57% 45% 47% 41% 21% 33%
Not sure 18% 15% 21% 13% 10% 20% 10% 19% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,496) (705) (791) (292) (226) (347) (220) (182) (118)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Says what he believes 40% 26% 36% 46% 47% 41% 40% 40% 45% 38% 36% 45%
Says what he thinks
people want to hear 42% 40% 46% 41% 43% 40% 45% 48% 37% 46% 45% 38%
Not sure 18% 34% 18% 13% 10% 19% 15% 11% 18% 17% 19% 17%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,496)  (133) (332) (633) (398) (611) (404) (312) (255) (326) (557) (358)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other

Says what he believes 40% 42% 75% 8% 76% 15% 33% 70% 45% 15% 50% 40% 31%
Says what he thinks

people want to hear 42% 44% 14% 78% 14% 74% 51% 18% 36% 73% 36% 42% 49%
Not sure 18% 13% 10% 13% 10% 11% 16% 12% 19% 12% 15% 19% 20%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,260) (632) (520) (504) (393) (443) (428) (459) (489) (429) (555) (512)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

86. Biden Bring Country Together
Do you think that Joe Biden will be able to bring the country together as President?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 18% 17% 18% 8% 22% 11% 15% 40% 23%
No 57% 63% 51% 75% 64% 63% 55% 29% 41%
Not sure 25% 20% 30% 17% 14% 27% 30% 32% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (702) (790) (290) (226) (346) (220) (182) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Yes 18% 15% 21% 16% 19% 20% 18% 17% 19% 17% 15% 22%
No 57% 56% 58% 58% 55% 54% 62% 61% 57% 58% 59% 53%
Not sure 25% 29% 21% 25% 27% 26% 20% 22% 24% 26% 26% 25%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (131) (332) (633) (396) (607) (404) (312) (254) (326) (554) (358)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll v
October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens 1(

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 18% 19% 35% 2% 41% 4% 8% 28% 22% 7% 28% 17% 10%
No 57% 58% 26% 95% 25% 89% 66% 34% 49% 87% 46% 57% 67%
Not sure 25% 23% 39% 3% 34% 7% 26% 38% 29% 7% 26% 26% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,259) (631) (520) (504) (392) (441) (428) (457) (488) (429) (552) (511)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

87. Optimism
Are you optimistic or pessimistic about the next few years with Joe Biden as President?
Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Optimistic 36% 34% 39% 25% 34% 27% 40% 57% 42%
Pessimistic 43% 50% 36% 57% 54% 47% 43% 20% 29%

Not sure 21% 16% 25% 17% 12% 26% 18% 23% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (704) (791) (291) (226) (347) (220) (182) (118)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West

Optimistic 36% 33% 33% 37% 41% 35% 39% 38% 35% 31% 34% 46%
Pessimistic 43% 34% 45% 45% 46% 41% 45% 50% 43% 46% 45% 38%
Not sure 21% 32% 22% 18% 13% 24% 15% 12% 22% 23% 21% 16%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (132) (332) (633) (398) (610) (404) (312) (255) (326) (556) (358)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Optimistic 36% 38% 71% 5% 74% 11% 26% 67% 41% 12% 46% 37% 27%
Pessimistic 43% 46% 11% 88% 13% 80% 49% 13% 36% 81% 34% 43% 51%
Not sure 21% 16% 19% 7% 14% 8% 25% 19% 23% 7% 20% 19% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,260) (632) (520) (504) (393) (443) (428) (459) (489) (429) (555) (511)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

88. Approval of U.S. Congress
Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way that the United States Congress is handling its job?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 3% 5% 2% 4% 4% 1% 0% 9% 1%
Somewhat approve 13% 11% 16% 8% 7% 10% 19% 26% 17%
Neither approve nor
disapprove 16% 13% 18% 12% 10% 20% 13% 18% 23%
Somewhat disapprove 22% 21% 23% 24% 23% 23% 26% 21% 12%
Strongly disapprove 35% 43% 27% 47% 54% 30% 38% 15% 22%
Not sure 11% 6% 15% 6% 1% 16% 4% 12% 25%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (701) (790) (289) (226) (347) (220) (182) (118)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Strongly approve 3% 3% 7% 2% 1% 4% 3% 4% 3% 1% 3% 6%
Somewhat approve 13% 13% 11% 14% 15% 14% 12% 11% 15% 16% 10% 14%
Neither approve nor
disapprove 16% 18% 19% 15% 12% 21% 14% 8% 16% 15% 16% 16%
Somewhat disapprove 22% 23% 21% 22% 22% 20% 25% 28% 15% 25% 23% 24%
Strongly disapprove 35% 20% 30% 40% 44% 28% 39% 44% 37% 35% 36% 30%
Not sure 11% 22% 12% 6% 5% 13% 6% 4% 14% 8% 12% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,491)  (133)  (330) (630)  (398) (607) (403) (312) (255) (323) (555)  (358)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Strongly approve 3% 3% 4% 1% 7% 2% 1% 4% 4% 3% 7% 3% 1%
Somewhat approve 13% 14% 24% 2% 29% 7% 7% 26% 13% 5% 21% 12% 8%
Neither approve nor

disapprove 16% 13% 17% 8% 19% 8% 17% 17% 20% 9% 16% 15% 17%
Somewhat disapprove 22% 23% 26% 18% 23% 22% 25% 27% 25% 18% 19% 26% 22%
Strongly disapprove 35% 40% 20% 66% 15% 55% 41% 20% 28% 59% 27% 35% 41%
Not sure 11% % 8% 4% 6% 6% 9% 6% 10% 5% 11% 10% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,255) (631)  (517)  (504)  (391)  (441) (428) (457)  (486)  (428) (554) (509)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

89. Pelosi Job Approval

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Nancy Pelosi is handling her job as the Speaker of the U.S. House of Representatives?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 17% 15% 19% 7% 21% 10% 30% 31% 11%
Somewhat approve 18% 18% 18% 16% 15% 13% 16% 26% 23%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 9% 8% 11% 9% 9% 8% 11% 4%
Strongly disapprove 41% 47% 36% 58% 52% 48% 39% 10% 30%
Not sure 16% 11% 20% 9% 4% 20% 6% 22% 33%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,493) (704) (789) (292) (225) (347) (220) (181) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Strongly approve 17% 7% 12% 20% 27% 16% 18% 21% 17% 16% 14% 23%
Somewhat approve 18% 17% 18% 19% 17% 19% 20% 14% 19% 19% 17% 18%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 9% 13% 8% 4% 11% 6% 7% 8% 9% 10% 6%
Strongly disapprove 41% 30% 37% 46% 48% 36% 45% 49% 38% 42% 43% 39%
Not sure 16% 38% 21% 8% 3% 18% 11% 8% 18% 15% 16% 14%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493)  (133)  (331)  (633)  (396) (611) (403) (311) (254) (326) (555)  (358)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly approve 17% 19% 39% 1% 43% 5% 7% 40% 15% 4% 24% 17% 11%
Somewhat approve 18% 18% 36% 2% 30% 5% 19% 28% 24% 7% 21% 18% 15%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 9% 9% 6% 9% 5% 11% 9% 12% 5% 10% 9% 7%
Strongly disapprove 41% 43% 6% 86% 6% 80% 47% 9% 33% 81% 29% 40% 53%
Not sure 16% 11% 10% 5% 12% 4% 16% 13% 17% 4% 17% 16% 14%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,258) (631)  (519)  (503)  (392)  (442)  (428)  (458)  (487)  (428) (554) (511)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

90. Schumer Job Approval

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Chuck Schumer is handling his job as Majority Leader of the U.S. Senate?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 12% 12% 12% 5% 17% 7% 19% 23% 8%
Somewhat approve 20% 20% 19% 18% 20% 13% 22% 26% 25%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 10% 11% 12% 9% 9% 11% 14% 5%
Strongly disapprove 33% 41% 26% 48% 50% 34% 29% 11% 25%
Not sure 24% 17% 31% 17% 4% 37% 18% 27% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,490) (703) (787) (292) (226) (347) (220) (179) (116)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Strongly approve 12% 6% 7% 13% 21% 12% 12% 12% 14% 7% 11% 17%
Somewhat approve 20% 15% 18% 23% 20% 19% 22% 23% 19% 24% 18% 20%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 12% 14% 10% 6% 11% 11% 12% 11% 12% 10% 11%
Strongly disapprove 33% 20% 32% 38% 39% 27% 37% 43% 33% 35% 35% 30%
Not sure 24% 47% 29% 16% 14% 30% 18% 10% 23% 23% 27% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,490)  (131)  (330) (631)  (398) (606) (403) (312) (253) (326) (553)  (358)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly approve 12% 13% 25% 1% 31% 2% 5% 27% 11% 3% 17% 12% 7%
Somewhat approve 20% 21% 42% 3% 35% 6% 21% 32% 24% 8% 24% 19% 16%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 11% 12% 9% 11% 9% 11% 14% 14% 7% 10% 12% 9%
Strongly disapprove 33% 38% 5% 7% 6% 66% 37% 7% 26% 68% 24% 33% 42%
Not sure 24% 18% 16% 11% 17% 18% 26% 19% 26% 14% 24% 24% 25%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,255) (627)  (520)  (501)  (393)  (441)  (425)  (457)  (489)  (426) (554) (510)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

91. McConnell Job Approval

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Mitch McConnell is handling his job as Minority Leader of the U.S. Senate?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 5% 8% 3% 7% 9% 2% 0% 9% 2%
Somewhat approve 13% 17% 10% 17% 23% 12% 9% 9% 13%
Somewhat disapprove 16% 18% 14% 21% 20% 13% 18% 10% 11%
Strongly disapprove 43% 43% 44% 39% 48% 38% 58% 44% 39%
Not sure 22% 14% 29% 16% 0% 36% 14% 27% 34%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,484) (698) (786) (289) (225) (343) (220) (181) (117)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Strongly approve 5% 8% 8% 3% 3% 5% 5% 8% 4% 5% 4% 8%
Somewhat approve 13% 10% 11% 14% 17% 12% 14% 19% 12% 17% 14% 10%
Somewhat disapprove 16% 15% 12% 18% 17% 14% 19% 17% 16% 14% 19% 12%
Strongly disapprove 43% 24% 43% 50% 50% 40% 47% 48% 44% 44% 39% 50%
Not sure 22% 43% 26% 15% 12% 29% 15% 8% 23% 21% 24% 20%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,484)  (129)  (329)  (630)  (396) (603) (402) (312) (254) (323) (550)  (357)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly approve 5% 5% 3% 6% 5% 8% 3% 3% 5% 9% 7% 5% 4%
Somewhat approve 13% 14% 5% 27% 6% 28% 11% 3% 10% 29% 14% 13% 13%
Somewhat disapprove 16% 17% 8% 28% 8% 23% 19% 6% 17% 25% 11% 15% 21%
Strongly disapprove 43% 49% 75% 24% 69% 21% 42% 77% 43% 20% 46% 45% 39%
Not sure 22% 16% 9% 14% 13% 20% 24% 12% 25% 16% 22% 22% 23%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,484) (1,250) (628)  (514)  (502)  (391)  (438)  (425)  (454)  (485)  (425) (551) (508)
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October 3 - 5, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens 1(

92. Mccarthy Job Approval
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Kevin McCarthy is handling his job as Minority Leader of the U.S. House of Representatives?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 7% 9% 5% 7% 13% 5% 5% 10% 5%
Somewhat approve 15% 19% 11% 17% 23% 12% 12% 12% 13%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 16% 11% 22% 14% 9% 18% 8% 7%
Strongly disapprove 34% 34% 34% 28% 43% 29% 46% 31% 33%
Not sure 31% 23% 38% 26% 6% 45% 19% 39% 42%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (702) (785) (291) (226) (342) (219) (182) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly approve 7% 6% 9% 6% 9% 5% 8% 13% 7% 5% 9% 7%
Somewhat approve 15% 14% 15% 14% 17% 13% 17% 18% 15% 18% 15% 13%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 15% 10% 15% 13% 12% 16% 16% 12% 15% 15% 11%
Strongly disapprove 34% 17% 30% 41% 40% 28% 39% 41% 37% 30% 29% 42%
Not sure 31% 48% 36% 24% 21% 41% 22% 13% 30% 32% 33% 27%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 102% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487)  (131)  (329)  (630)  (397) (606) (403) (310) (254) (324) (551)  (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly approve 7% 8% 3% 15% 5% 14% 6% 2% 5% 16% 9% 6% 7%
Somewhat approve 15% 16% 6% 29% 8% 24% 14% 8% 14% 26% 14% 14% 17%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 14% 8% 20% 9% 21% 13% 7% 13% 21% 10% 14% 17%
Strongly disapprove 34% 38% 64% 14% 56% 14% 33% 63% 33% 13% 38% 36% 28%
Not sure 31% 24% 19% 22% 22% 27% 34% 21% 35% 24% 30% 31% 32%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,487) (1,253) (630)  (515)  (504)  (389)  (438)  (428)  (454)  (485)  (427) (551) (509)
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93. Trend of Economy

Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Getting better 14% 15% 12% 8% 18% 6% 14% 25% 16%
About the same 26% 25% 27% 26% 26% 23% 30% 32% 25%
Getting worse 50% 53% 47% 61% 54% 58% 54% 28% 35%
Not sure 10% 7% 13% 5% 2% 13% 2% 15% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,494) (703) (791) (292) (226) (347) (220) (182) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Getting better 14% 13% 11% 15% 15% 12% 16% 16% 14% 12% 12% 17%
About the same 26% 16% 27% 31% 27% 27% 29% 23% 31% 29% 24% 24%
Getting worse 50% 48% 50% 49% 53% 50% 47% 57% 48% 51% 50% 51%
Not sure 10% 24% 12% 5% 5% 11% 9% 3% 7% 9% 14% 8%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,494)  (131) (332) (8633) (398) (609) (404) (312) (255) (326) (555) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Getting better 14% 15% 30% 2% 28% 3% 10% 27% 14% 4% 19% 15% 8%
About the same 26% 27% 43% 11% 41% 15% 26% 35% 34% 13% 30% 27% 22%
Getting worse 50% 51% 19% 84% 24% 78% 54% 30% 41% 78% 41% 48% 60%
Not sure 10% 8% 8% 3% % 4% 9% 8% 11% 5% 10% 10% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,258) (630) (520) (504) (393) (441) (428) (457) (489) (429) (553) (512)
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94. Stock Market Expectations Over Next Year
Do you think the stock market will be higher or lower 12 months from now?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Higher 17% 22% 12% 17% 24% 8% 12% 26% 19%
About the same 23% 25% 22% 25% 26% 19% 23% 25% 20%
Lower 28% 31% 26% 36% 35% 30% 36% 12% 18%
Not sure 32% 22% 40% 22% 15% 43% 29% 37% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,491) (701) (790) (290) (226) (346) (220) (182) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Higher 17% 20% 17% 15% 16% 15% 17% 21% 18% 17% 13% 20%
About the same 23% 20% 27% 24% 22% 23% 25% 25% 25% 28% 20% 24%
Lower 28% 21% 26% 31% 33% 25% 31% 35% 25% 26% 35% 23%
Not sure 32% 39% 30% 30% 29% 36% 28% 19% 32% 29% 32% 33%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,491)  (131) (332) (631) (397) (608) (403) (312) (255) (326) (552) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Higher 17% 18% 29% 6% 26% 9% 15% 26% 19% 8% 22% 16% 12%
About the same 23% 23% 27% 19% 29% 20% 23% 26% 30% 18% 25% 24% 22%
Lower 28% 32% 12% 57% 13% 49% 32% 16% 21% 50% 23% 27% 35%
Not sure 32% 28% 32% 18% 32% 22% 31% 33% 30% 25% 31% 33% 31%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101% 101%  100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,257) (630) (520) (504) (392) (439) (428) (456) (488) (429) (552) (510)
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95. Stock Ownership

Do you personally (or jointly with a spouse), have any money invested in the stock market right now, either in an individual stock or in a mutual fund?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 41% 48% 35% 35% 75% 23% 61% 28% 38%
No 59% 52% 65% 65% 25% 77% 39% 72% 62%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,485) (698) (787) (289) (225) (346) (220) (180) (117)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South  West
Yes 41% 27% 40% 43% 53% 23% 53% 77% 38% 44% 36% 49%
No 59% 73% 60% 57% 47% 77% 47% 23% 62% 56% 64% 51%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,485)  (130) (330) (627) (398) (606) (404) (310) (254) (323) (551) (357)
Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 41% 47% 50% 49% 44% 45% 42% 48% 43% 43% 38% 49% 37%
No 59% 53% 50% 51% 56% 55% 58% 52% 57% 57% 62% 51% 63%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,485) (1,251) (629) (516) (503) (391) (437) (428) (453) (487) (429) (550) (506)
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96. Change in Personal Finances Over Past Year
Would you say that you and your family are...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Better off financially than

you were a year ago 17% 19% 15% 14% 26% 12% 16% 26% 18%
About the same

financially as you were

a year ago 46% 45% 48% 44% 50% 43% 54% 42% 44%
Worse off financially than

you were a year ago 28% 29% 27% 33% 23% 32% 29% 23% 20%
Not sure 9% 7% 10% 9% 1% 13% 0% 10% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (703) (789) (293) (224) (347) (219) (182) (118)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South  West

Better off financially than

you were a year ago 17% 18% 22% 16% 13% 13% 19% 26% 16% 18% 15% 20%
About the same

financially as you were

a year ago 46% 38% 41% 49% 55% 43% 51% 52% 50% 48% 44% 47%
Worse off financially than

you were a year ago 28% 15% 29% 33% 31% 32% 27% 19% 24% 29% 29% 28%
Not sure 9% 29% 8% 3% 1% 11% 4% 2% 10% 5% 13% 4%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101%  100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,492)  (134) (332) (629) (397) (608) (405) (311) (255) (324) (556) (357)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Better off financially than

you were a year ago 17% 19% 27% 13% 25% 13% 16% 25% 18% 14% 20% 19% 13%
About the same

financially as you were

a year ago 46% 48% 50% 45% 53% 48% 42% 48% 49% 48% 44% 51% 43%
Worse off financially than

you were a year ago 28% 28% 20% 39% 19% 35% 35% 23% 26% 34% 27% 23% 34%
Not sure 9% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4% % 4% % 5% 8% 7% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,254) (629) (517) (503) (391) (441) (427) (458) (488) (427) (553) (512)
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97. Jobs in Six Months
Six months from now do you think there will be...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
More jobs 28% 29% 26% 22% 32% 21% 33% 37% 28%
The same amount of jobs 29% 29% 29% 32% 31% 30% 30% 24% 26%
Fewer jobs 21% 25% 17% 28% 29% 19% 20% 13% 13%
Not sure 23% 18% 28% 18% 8% 31% 17% 26% 33%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (702) (788) (292) (225) (345) (220) (182) (117)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more ~ Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
More jobs 28% 24% 25% 27% 35% 26% 26% 33% 31% 25% 25% 32%
The same amount of jobs 29% 22% 31% 32% 26% 27% 35% 30% 27% 33% 28% 27%
Fewer jobs 21% 18% 20% 22% 21% 19% 23% 26% 18% 18% 23% 21%
Not sure 23% 36% 24% 19% 17% 28% 16% 12% 24% 24% 24% 20%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (132) (832) (630) (396) (609) (402) (312) (254) (326) (556) (354)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
More jobs 28% 29% 43% 16% 44% 19% 23% 45% 27% 19% 31% 26% 26%
The same amount of jobs 29% 30% 31% 32% 28% 33% 29% 26% 33% 31% 29% 31% 26%
Fewer jobs 21% 21% 8% 36% 8% 32% 25% 11% 17% 33% 13% 22% 26%
Not sure 23% 20% 19% 17% 19% 16% 23% 19% 23% 17% 27% 21% 22%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 101% 99%  100%  100%  101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,255) (628) (519) (501) (393) (442) (426) (456) (490) (428) (552) (510)
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98. Worried about Losing Job
How worried are you about losing your job?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very worried 9% 10% 9% 6% 14% 5% 7% 8% 13%
Somewhat worried 25% 26% 24% 25% 18% 20% 22% 34% 37%
Not very worried 66% 64% 68% 69% 68% 75% 1% 57% 50%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (937) (486) (451) (192) (168) (174) (137) (107) (84)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
Very worried 9% 8% 11% 9% 6% 9% 7% 9% 9% 6% 7% 17%
Somewhat worried 25% 32% 28% 23% 15% 29% 26% 18% 26% 17% 30% 24%
Not very worried 66% 60% 60% 68% 80% 62% 67% 2% 64% 7% 64% 59%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (937) (90) (244)  (433)  (170) (333) (274) (233) (172) (204) (339) (222
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very worried 9% 8% 7% 8% 10% 8% 9% 14% 8% 7% 12% 8% 8%
Somewhat worried 25% 24% 24% 23% 23% 23% 24% 23% 28% 25% 25% 23% 27%
Not very worried 66% 68% 69% 69% 67% 69% 67% 63% 64% 68% 63% 69% 65%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (937) (808) (392) (350) (302) (247) (289) (275) (274) (317) (278) (363) (296)
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99. Job Availability

If you lost your job, how hard would it be for you to find a new job that paid as much as you are making now?

Gender White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Very hard — | would

probably have to take a

pay cut. 27% 30% 25% 31% 37% 22% 28% 24% 21%
Somewhat hard — It might

take a while before |

found a job that paid as

much. 29% 26% 31% 27% 27% 29% 33% 27% 25%
Not very hard 28% 28% 28% 26% 29% 30% 29% 38% 16%
Not sure 16% 16% 16% 16% 7% 18% 10% 11% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (940) (488) (452) (193) (169) (173) (139) (107) (84)
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Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West

Very hard — | would

probably have to take a

pay cut. 27% 14% 28% 31% 38% 25% 28% 33% 28% 20% 26% 36%
Somewhat hard — It might

take a while before |

found a job that paid as

much. 29% 35% 28% 30% 17% 27% 25% 36% 32% 28% 27% 28%
Not very hard 28% 27% 30% 26% 29% 29% 32% 26% 27% 39% 25% 22%
Not sure 16% 25% 14% 14% 16% 19% 15% 5% 13% 12% 21% 14%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (940) (91) (243) (435) (171) (334) (274) (235) (173) (203) (342) (222)

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Very hard — | would

probably have to take a

pay cut. 27% 29% 28% 33% 29% 29% 31% 27% 29% 29% 28% 27% 28%
Somewhat hard — It might

take a while before |

found a job that paid as

much. 29% 30% 35% 25% 33% 28% 28% 35% 26% 27% 29% 30% 26%
Not very hard 28% 28% 27% 30% 27% 34% 24% 24% 27% 33% 26% 27% 30%
Not sure 16% 13% 11% 12% 10% 9% 17% 14% 18% 11% 16% 16% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (940) (810) (393) (351) (302) (248) (290) (275) (275) (319) (278) (364) (298)
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100. Happy with Job

How happy would you say you are with your current job?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very happy 23% 23% 23% 23% 30% 24% 23% 20% 19%
Happy 37% 39% 36% 33% 42% 35% 39% 35% 48%
Neither happy nor
unhappy 27% 25% 29% 29% 22% 34% 27% 25% 19%
Unhappy 8% 8% 8% 10% 5% 4% 9% 9% 6%
Very unhappy 5% 5% 5% 5% 1% 4% 2% 11% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (925) (478) (447) (187) (167) (169) (140) (107) (82)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Very happy 23% 16% 25% 25% 25% 22% 16% 34% 19% 22% 23% 28%
Happy 37% 35% 38% 35% 47% 36% 46% 33% 37% 39% 36% 39%
Neither happy nor
unhappy 27% 29% 22% 31% 22% 29% 27% 20% 31% 24% 30% 20%
Unhappy 8% 15% 7% % 3% % 7% 9% 8% 9% % 9%
Very unhappy 5% 6% 8% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3% 5% 5% 5% 4%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (925) (89) (241) (429) (166) (325) (273) (234) (172) (199) (336) (218)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Very happy 23% 25% 22% 26% 27% 25% 22% 22% 26% 23% 25% 23% 22%
Happy 37% 38% 43% 36% 42% 35% 39% 39% 35% 41% 39% 40% 33%
Neither happy nor

unhappy 27% 27% 24% 28% 21% 31% 28% 26% 28% 25% 25% 23% 33%
Unhappy 8% 7% 7% 7% 6% 8% 5% 7% 7% 9% 8% 9% 7%
Very unhappy 5% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 5% 6% 4% 3% 3% 5% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (925) (806) (394) (347) (303) (245) (282) (273) (271) (315) (271) (360) (294)
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101. Biden Legitimately Won

Would you say that Joe Biden legitimately won the election, or not?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Biden legitimately won

the election 63% 61% 64% 49% 68% 45% 69% 88% 78%
Biden did NOT

legitimately win the

election 37% 39% 36% 51% 32% 55% 31% 12% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,475) (697) (778) (289) (225) (337) (219) (178) (116)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West

Biden legitimately won

the election 63% 61% 62% 63% 64% 63% 63% 66% 66% 62% 58% 68%
Biden did NOT

legitimately win the

election 37% 39% 38% 37% 36% 37% 37% 34% 34% 38% 42% 32%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,475)  (131) (326) (625) (393) (600) (401) (311) (250) (321) (550) (354)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Biden legitimately won

the election 63% 63% 98% 21% 94% 27% 63% 93% 75% 25% 2% 67% 50%
Biden did NOT

legitimately win the

election 37% 37% 2% 79% 6% 73% 37% 7% 25% 75% 28% 33% 50%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,475) (1,247) (630) (514) (502) (391) (432) (428) (450) (487) (424) (547) (504)
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102. Likelihood of Trump Re-Instatement As President
How likely or unlikely do you think it is that Donald Trump will be re-instated as President before the end of 20217

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very likely 6% 6% 7% 6% 7% 10% 4% 4% 5%
Somewhat likely 8% 8% 8% 8% 2% 11% 6% 9% 13%
Not very likely 12% 11% 12% 16% 11% 14% % 6% 12%
Not likely at all 62% 66% 59% 60% 77% 48% 78% 64% 56%
Not sure 11% 9% 14% 10% 3% 16% 4% 17% 14%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (705) (791) (293) (225) (347) (220) (182) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very likely 6% 8% 11% 5% 3% 8% 4% 6% 9% 5% 5% %
Somewhat likely 8% 12% 12% 5% % 10% 9% 5% 9% 9% 11% 3%
Not very likely 12% 10% 12% 12% 12% 14% 10% 10% 10% 11% 13% 12%
Not likely at all 62% 49% 53% 70% 71% 56% 70% 76% 63% 63% 57% 69%
Not sure 11% 21% 11% 9% % 13% 7% 4% 10% 12% 13% 9%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 101%  100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (134) (332) (633) (397) (612) (404) (311) (255) (326) (557) (358)
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Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very likely 6% 6% 3% 8% 6% 11% 4% 5% 5% 9% 8% 4% 7%
Somewhat likely 8% 8% 3% 10% 5% 13% 9% 6% % 11% 8% 6% 11%
Not very likely 12% 11% 5% 17% 6% 16% 13% 6% 13% 15% 10% 10% 15%
Not likely at all 62% 68% 86% 56% 79% 50% 65% 78% 66% 55% 62% 71% 54%
Not sure 11% 8% 3% 10% 5% 10% 9% 5% 8% 10% 12% 9% 14%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 101% 101%  100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,260) (632) (520) (504) (392) (443) (428) (459) (489) (429) (554) (513)
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103. Generic Congressional Vote

If an election for U.S. Congress were being held today, who would you vote for in the district where you live?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
The Democratic Party
candidate 43% 39% 48% 27% 41% 32% 49% 75% 46%
The Republican Party
candidate 36% 41% 32% 51% 48% 45% 37% 6% 23%
Other 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 3% 0%
Not sure 13% 12% 14% 13% 9% 15% 13% 11% 15%
| would not vote 6% 7% 5% 8% 1% 8% 0% 5% 16%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,258) (624) (634) (240) (221) (233) (219) (151) (101)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
The Democratic Party
candidate 43% 35% 41% 45% 50% 44% 43% 45% 45% 40% 40% 51%
The Republican Party
candidate 36% 27% 35% 38% 42% 30% 42% 40% 35% 37% 42% 30%
Other 1% 3% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Not sure 13% 16% 16% 14% 7% 16% 8% 11% 14% 15% 10% 14%
| would not vote 6% 20% 8% 2% 1% 8% 6% 1% 6% 6% 7% 4%
Totals 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,258) (96) (276) (543) (343) (438) (372) (302) (214) (270) (445) (329)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other

The Democratic Party

candidate 43% 43% 87% 3% 92% 4% 26% 89% 45% 6% 59% 45% 28%
The Republican Party

candidate 36% 36% 1% 80% 3% 87% 34% 2% 23% 83% 25% 35% 49%
Other 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2%
Not sure 13% 13% 9% 12% 4% 8% 25% 5% 22% 8% 13% 13% 13%
| would not vote 6% 6% 1% 4% 1% 1% 13% 3% 8% 2% 3% 6% 8%
Totals 99% 99% 98% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,258) (1,258) (632) (518) (476) (336) (360) (395) (382) (431) (361) (482) (415)
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104. Urban/Rural

How would you describe the place where you live?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Urban 30% 29% 31% 24% 30% 22% 29% 48% 37%
Suburb 35% 37% 33% 35% 43% 35% 35% 29% 32%
Rural/Other 35% 34% 36% 42% 27% 43% 37% 23% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,500) (707) (793) (294) (226) (348) (220) (182) (119)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Urban 30% 30% 39% 31% 23% 35% 25% 27% 32% 31% 25% 38%
Suburb 35% 33% 31% 36% 39% 25% 44% 45% 33% 33% 35% 38%
Rural/Other 35% 37% 31% 34% 38% 40% 30% 28% 35% 36% 40% 24%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 101%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,500)  (135) (334) (633) (398) (613) (405) (312) (256) (326) (560) (358)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Urban 30% 30% 39% 19% 42% 23% 25% 43% 28% 21% 100% 0% 0%
Suburb 35% 36% 38% 35% 36% 34% 37% 35% 41% 33% 0% 100% 0%
Rural/Other 35% 33% 23% 45% 22% 43% 38% 23% 32% 46% 0% 0% 100%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%  100%  100%  101%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,261) (633) (520) (504) (393) (444) (429) (460) (490) (430) (556) (514)

318



